
(' 

( 

( 

( 

TELETYPE 
PRINTING TELEGRAPH SYSTEMS 

BULLETIN 1082B 

P ARTS 

TYP lNG REPERFORATOR 
(MODEL 14) 

LT:;p�I��E J 
SUBSIOIARV Of' 

Western Electric Company 
C H I C A G 0, U. S. A. 

ATTENTION- BELL SYSTEM ONLY 
WHEN ORDERING PARTS FROM THIS BULLETIN, EACH NUMBER SHOULD B E  
PREC EDED BY THE LETTERS T P, WITHOUT PARENTHESES, I N  ORDER TO 
IDENTIFY THE ITEM AS ONE TO BE SECURED FROM THE TELETYPE CORPORATI ON. 

© 1957 Teletype C<>rporation. 

DEC 3 01961 

Printed in U.S.A. 





( 

( 

( 

{, 

CHANGE I 

!0828 

LIST OF EFFECTIVE PAGES 

AUGUST, 1957 

(Supersedes November, 1942 issue) 

Page Change 
Numbers In Effect 

A Change I 
B to D Original 

1-1 to 1-11 Original 
2-1 to 2-27 Original 
3-1 to 3-4 Original 
4-1 to 4-2 Original 
5-I to 5-10 Original 
6-1 to 6-5 Original 
7-1 to 7-8 Original 
£-1 to 8-25 Original 

The above I ist indicates the effective pages 
as of the date o f  issue. Upon receipt of Change 
Pages, insert them numerically and discard any 
superseded pages. 

A 



B 

10826 

TABLE OF CONTENTS 

SECTION l 

BASE AND KEYBOARD 

Base (Sending - Receiving) • •  

Base (Receiving-Only) • • • • • • • •  

Transmitting Unit • • • • •  

Keyboard Shaft • • • • • • • • • 
Switch Assemblies • • • • • • • • 
Signal Lamp • • • • • • • • • • • 
Line Relay Assembly • • 

Tape-out Alarm Yechanism • 

Governor Circuit Parts • •  

Cables • • • • • • • • • • • 

SECTION 2 

. . . 

TYPING UNIT 

Base Plate Mechanism . . . . . . . . . . . . . 
Punch Block Assembly • . . . . . . . . . . . . 
Main Bail Bracket Assembly . . . . . . . . . . 
Main Shaft • . • . . • • • . . . . . . . . . . 
Holding Kagnet Assembly . . . . . . . . . . . 
Range Scale Assembly . . . . . . . . . . . . . 
Keytops and Typepallets . . . . . . . . . . . 
Cables . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 
Miscellaneous Keytops and Typepallets . . . . 

SECTION 3 

Gear Chart • • • • 

Filter Units • • 

SECTION 4 

Morffi ARRANGEMENTS 

. . . . . . . . . 

. . . . . . . . . 

COVJlli AND TAPE CONTAINER 

SECTION 5 

VARIABLE FEATURJ£3 

Counter Assembly • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • , Pull Bar Operated Contacts • • • • • • • • • • 

Tape Feed-Out and Metering Mechanism • • • • • • • 

Copyholder Assembly • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • 

SECTION 6 

OLD STYlE PARTS 

SECTION 7 

NOTES CF EXPLANATION • 

. . . . . . . . . . . . . • . . . . 

. . 

. • 

. • . . . . . . . • . • 

. . . . 

.. 

. . . . . . . . . . 

;,roDIFICriTIOH !\ITS • •  • . . . 
S&:TION 8 

NUMERICAL INDEX 

Pages 1-l through l-ll 

1-2, l-3 
l-4 
l-5 
1-6 
1-7 
l-7 
l-8 
l-9 
l-9 
l-ll 

2-l through 2-21 

2-2 
2-5. 2-6 

2-7 
2-10 
2-ll 
2-12 

2-14 through 2-26 
2-27 

2-J 6 through 2-26 

3-l through 3-4 

.3-2 
3-3 

4-2 

5-l through 5-10 

5-2 
5-4 
5-8 
5-10 

6-1 through 6-5 

7-2, 7-3 

7-4 through 7-8 

8-1 through 8-

ORIGINAL 

·''.·· ,, 

I'"
) 

.. :,/ 

·>·· ': �<-·" ;' 

·�� 



(' 

( 

( 

(, 

10828 

APPARATUS COVERED 

TYPING REPERFORATCRS • •  
lLOTCR ARRANGEl.IENl'S • •  . . . . . . . . . 

P ALIET ARRANGEMENTS • • . . . . 

KEIBOARD BASES • •  • . . . 

. . . . 

. . . . 

RECEIVING-<ELY BASES • • . . . . . . . . . 

KEYTOP ARRANGEMENTS • . . . . . . 

• FP.R9, 19, 20, 21, 31, 34, 44, 47 & 76 

• DK, DV, GB, GU, H, HC & L 

• 205, 222, 226, 24S & 373 

• FK107, 203**, 218** & 219** 

• FB201**, 202**, 20611*, 207** & 218** 

• BT, CB, KH, KQ & KU 

COVER • • • • • • • • • . . . . . . . . . • • FPRC208** 

BELL SYSTElL TO TELETYPE CODE DESIGNATI<E CONVERSION 

TYPmG REPERFORATOR UNITS VING-ONLY) BASE (RECEil 

Bell System 
Code 

14F 
14M 
UN 
lJ...P 
l.4R 
l4S 
LJ..T 
I.JJJ 
14W 
14Y 
JJ.AA 
14AD 
l4AE 
l4AG 
14AH 
14AU 
llaAl 
l4AL 
14AM 
l4AN 
l.4AP 
14AR 
JJ.APl 

• Similar to l4AP-l 

ORIGINAL 

Teletype Bell System 
Code Code 

FPR9DK205 l.1..N** 
FFR200K205 l4P** 
Fffi20DV205 li.AB** 
FPR20H205 14AD** 
FPR20L205 
Fffil9DK205 KEIBOARD (SEND-
Fffil9H205 
FPR 19DV205 Ul4** 
FPR19L205 l4R 
FPR21GB220 14T 
FPR21H226 l4WH 
FPR21GB222 llY** 
FPR21H222 14AA** 
Fffi31HC205 
FPR34HC205 COVER 
FPR34HC24S 
FFR20DK24S 14lL** 
FPR20H24S 
FPR47GB205 
FPR47GU205 
FPR44DK205 
FPR44H205 
FPRlJ.DK373 

* FPB.76 

COLOR CODE CHART 

for parts and assemblies requiring a paint finish 

Bell System Teletype Paint 
Code Code Finish 

37 AA Black Wrinkle 
40 AB Grav u-reen Nrinkle 

39 AC Li.e:ht Brown Wrinkle 
38 AD Dark Brown Wrinkle 

Suffix to be applied following the part number 

Teletype 
Code 

FB206**1 
FB207**l 
FB202**l 
FB20l**l5 

·RECEIVE) 

FFRC20B** 

c 



0
 

(J)
 

rn
 

z
 

Q
 

z
 

G)
 

I ::
:0 

rn
 

()
 

rn
 

<
 

z
 

G)
 

-i
 

-<
 

"'0
 

z
 

G)
 

0
 

(X)
 

::
:0 

1\)
 

rn
 

(X)
 

"'0
 

rn
 

::
:0 

�
 

::
:0 � ::
:0 

:E
 

=i
 

:J:
 

()
 

0
 

<
 

rn
 

::
:0 

0
 

;u
 

Gl
 

2
 

l>
 

r
 



z
 

lXI
 

0
 

-

C\1
 

lXI
 

�
 

�
 

u
 

w
 

(f)
 

0
 

0:
: 

<l:
 

0
 

m
 

>-w
 

�
 

0
 

z
 

<l:
 

w
 

en
 

<l:
 

m
 

..
.1 

<l
 

z
 

(!)
 

a:
 

0
 



8676** BASE WITH RUBBER FEET 
105620** BASE WITH METAL FEET 

7338 POST 
733 7 WASHER, FELT 

3598 
7334 

2565 SPRING (KEY 
LEVERS) ----11,..._---. 

2566 SPRING ( SPACE 
BAR KEY LEVER) 

@105958 

5 4 4 6  
2191 

BACKSTOP, 
COVER 
(REPLACES 
s2213 a 984151 
SCREW 
W A SHER 
LOCK 'j OO'Pn' 
PL A T E  (CO� 

10828 

@ @ 

<© @ 

I. 

SCREW, THUMB 
W ASHER, FELT 
CLAMP, C A BLE 

6811 SCREW 

362B BUSH ING , 
INSUL ATING 

GUIDE, CABLE 
SCREW 
WASHER, LOCK 
WASHER, FLAT 
SPRING, LOWER 
CONTACT 
SPRING, UPPER 
CONTACT 
STIFFENER 
SCREW 
WASHER, LOCK 
PLATE 

INSULATOR 

POST 
NUT 
WASHER, FELT 

120 4 5 7 
935 9 7  SCREW II I , bJ[.dbJbJbJbJlcJ IdLed Hid 

PLATE, STOP 
SCREW 

7099 

7337 

2525 

6746 
2191 

SCREW, 
THUM B 
WASHER, 
FELT , 
GUIDE, FRONT 
KEY LEVER 

KEY AND SWI TCH 
ASSEM BLY (F'OR 
COMPONENT PARTS 
SEE PAGE 1- 7 ) 

KEYTOPS (SEE PAGES 2-14, 
2 -15, 2-20 THROUGH 2-26) 

9209 KEYLEVER- LOWER 
9210 

9211 KEYLEVER-UPPER---./ 

2663 BUM BER, RUBBER---"' 

2378 
7078 
2191 
3598 

KEY LEVER, SPACE BAR 
POST 
WASHER, LOCK 
NUT 

@83874 SCREW , PILOT---_/ 
83873 YOKE, REPE AT " 

7080 LOOP, S PACE BAR ______ __, 

7394 BAR, SPACE ------------1 

WASHER, LOCK 
WASHER,FLAT 
PAWL ,TRIP·OFF 
SPRING(IOOWPM) 
SPRING(60 AND 
75 W PM )  
SCREW 

! .........-SIGN A L  LAMP ASSEM. 
I"' (FOR COMPONENT 0 

/
PARTS SEE PAGE 1-7) 

SCREW 
W ASHER, LOCK 

BRACKET 
SHIM (.095") 
BRACKET, SPRING 

SPRING 
RO D ,  SPACE 
NUT 
WASHER, LOCK 
BUSHING 
SCREW, PILOT 
POST 
WASHER, LOCJ NUT 

BOT TOM 

7 4 059 SCREW 
'---------------! 2 I 91 WASHER, LOCK 

7 0 0 2 WASHER , FLAT 
KEYBOARD BASE AND REPEAT SPACE MEGHANI SM 

@ FOR EXPL ANATION SEE PAGE 7-2. 

@ UNITS IWT EQUIPPED W I T H  REPE A T  S PACE M ECH A NISM 
REQU I RE T H E  6801 P I LOT SCR E W  IN P L ACE OF THE 83874 
P ILOT SCREW. 

**FOR FINIS H  S U F F I X , S E E  CH A RT ON P A G E  C. 

1-2 
ORIGINAL 

� 

'')• ,,,.,' 

) 'Y;_�, 

••• 'V# 



( 

( 

( 

(, 

74059 
2191 

700 2 
4851 

105627 
3626 

SCREW l 
WASHER, LOCK 
WASHER, FLAT 

10828 

r----------i'8254 CLAMP, CABLE 
1 187 SCREW 

TERM,NAL, GROUND � , 
FOOT, METAL ��L =! ====i --.__ 

FO O T, RUBBER ( J I \__ J) " 
PLATE , BASE 
COVER 

� 6746 SCREW 
2191 WASHER, LOCK 

3628 BUSHING,----! 
OUTLET m 

70785 P OST, SPRING ,--------++--7 37 5  SHAF T, 

8254 
80 444 

2191 

7002 

2528 
10724 9 

7 1449 

6746 
2191 

7 397 

8539 
2191 

3458 
70177 
3606 
7 287 

9220 4 
1169 
2191 

7002 

I0 CLAMP, 
C. ABLE 
SCREW 
WASHER, --�r-��----7-­
LOCK 
WASHER, 
FLAT 
BAR,SPRlNG 
CLAMP, 
CABLE 

G
K
UEY

IDE
E
,
V
R EEAR �111 111111111111 11111111111111111� 11111111' 111111111111 1111�111111 111 111 1�111 Ill Ill I�I�II�II!'";Nl L R ...----_ 11 "" ,.., "" '"" "" .n. r n, "' 1'1'. C'\ "" o. 0 rt. n. D n 0> 0. o 0\ 01 ..n. 

SCREW 

�}1���L:::�-�� �� !! i! !I!!!! !! !i !i !I I!!! i1 !l llll II II II iii 
WASHER, LOCK 
SHIM (.015") 
SCREW 
NUT 
BAR, UNIVERSAL 
CLAMP, CABLE 
SCREW 
WASHER, LOCK 
WASHER, FLAT 

(BOTTOM VIEW) 

KEYL.E VER 

�---l-lll�l n�� �s-n TOP) 

3598 NUT 
2191 WASHER, LOCK 

�M��-��·i3CcfNG 
SCREW-7/-32 LONG 
WASHER, LOCK 
WASHER, FLAT 

SCREW 
WASHER, LOCK 

BRACKE T, 
SELECTOR BAR 
W/ROLLERS 
BRACKET, 
UNIVERSAL BAR­
LEF T 
SELECTOR BARS 

2431 NO. I -REAR 
2432 N O  2 
2433 N O.3 -CENTER 

2434 N0.4 
2435 N0.5- FRONT 

7078 P OS T  (TOP) 
2191 WASHER, LOCK 

,3598 NUT 
'----- 25 74 UP S TOP, SIRVENE 

8170 FELT PAD- 15" X 17 " 
( BELL SYSTEN-14A) 

817 1 FELT PAD- 13"X 14" 
BELL SYSTEM-14B) 

8539 
2191 

70884 
70886 
70885 

70 470 BAR, LOCKOUTl 

L--------------- 73393 MOD IFICATI O N  KIT TO PROVIDE KEYB OARD LOCK 

SCREW 

J WASH ER, LOCK FRONT 
BUSHING, ECCENTRIC 
WASHER FLAT I 
WASHER', SPRING) REAR 

KEYBOARD BASE AND KEYBOARD LOCK 

ORIGINAL 1-3 

� 



121136** BASE 

7337 WASHER, FELT 

8254 CLAMP, CABLt. 
74059 SCREW 

2191 WASHER, LOCK 
7002 WASHER, FLAT 

0 105958 BACKSTOP, COVER 
5446 SCREW 
2 1  91 WASHER, LOCK 

10 82B 

6811 SCREW 
71 672 CLAMP, CABLE 

BUSHING 

CLAMP, CABLE 
SCREW 

72023 PLATE, BASE 
6746 SCREW CAST BASE '-----3626 FOOT, RUBBER 
2 I 91 WASHER, LOCK 

6811 SCREW 
2191 WASHER, LOCK 
7096 BUSH ING, 

INSULATING 
8 PLATE 

;--> f§'Tf'"'l; 7399 STIFFENER , di�·-·::•ifr.' m 
7403 SPRING, C O NTACT 

7402 SPRING, CONTACT 

4293 INSULATOR 

7338 POST 
I I"" �' 

112626 NUT . '1 0-'�'l:r 

8170 PAD, FELT 15"X 17" 
(BELL SYSTEM 14A) 

8171 PAD, FELT 13" X 14" 
(BELL SYSTEM 148) 

8254 CLAMP, CABLE DO 
80444 SCREW · , 

2 I 91 WASHER, LOCK I I • @_;_U 
7002 WASHER, FLAT 
PLATE (CODE) ' j 
SCREW , + 
BACKSTOP, COVER 

121 243 
151631 

2191 
7002 

CLAMP, CABLE 
SCREW 
WASHER, LOCK 
WASHER, F LAT 

4851 TERM INAL, GROUND 
74059 SCREW 

2191 WASHER, LOCK 
7002 WASHER, FLAT 

GUIDE, CABLE 
SCREW 
WASHER, LOCK 
WASHER, FLAT 

CLAMP, CABLE 
SCREW 
WASHER, LOCK 

107014 
4814 
2201 

BUSHING 
WASHER, LOCK 
NUT 

I 14979** BASE 

SCREW 
WASHER, LOCK 

12045 7  
9 3597 0105958 

1026 
2191 

SCREW 
WASHER, LOCK 

7 099 SCREW, THUMB I 0 

SPACER 

1--1------ 96508 BACKSTOP, COVER 

119634** SUTTON ------� 

1 25888 DECALCOMANIA (ON-OFF) 

105449 PLATE, INSTRUCTION (ON) 
92265 SCREW 

7338 POST 
112626 NUT 

10"'01---
----------+----!

105448 PLATE, INSTRUCTION (OFF) o 
92265 SCREW 105 279 SWITCH, TOGGLE J I ---� 

I 91683 NUT . _ . 
;;;::::;:; ( "==/ 

77650** 
1096 

0 FOR EXPLANATION,SEE PAGE 7-2, 
PARAGRAPH @ FOR PAGE 1-2. 

106883 PLATE , BASE 
�----� 74059 SCREW 

2 191 WASHER, LOCK 

FORMED BASE (SHEET METAL) 

RECEIVING-ONLY LOW BASES 

** FOR F I N IS H  S UFFIX, S E E  CHART ON PAGE C 

1-4 ORIGINAL 

'� 

�, 

)' .. 

·-· -,. 
4 



( 

(' 

( 

(. 

6811 
2191 

2503 
2504 
2502 

7381 

6811 
2191 

2526 

75607 
75606 

73 73 

2407 
7383 

90438 
89B97 

8989b 

738 2  

731£! 

6814 
2191 

7387 

0 (46 
2191 

41663 

3598 
2191 

7002 

70 02 

7407 

7654 

2526 

7404 

10828 

SCREW 
J WASHER , LOCK I----------���� 

I 
' ·���� 

PLATE, COVER 

�� ... �� .. 1-q = 
91 

INSULATOR _ ;: q . · c:-r= ETJ 78 

STRIP, CONTACT MOUN TING . 

BUSHING, INSULATING 
SPRING, CONTACT 

SPRING, CONTACT 

§ 4881 STIFFENER 
7381 CONTACT SPRING ASSEMBLY- 60 AND 75 WPM 

CONTACT SPRING ASSEMBLY 
(COMPONENT PARTS SHOWN ABOVE) 

SCREW 
WASHER, LOC� 

COLLAR, SPACING- SHORT 

WASHER, FLAT 
SPRING 
BUSHING, BEARING 

V.ASHER, LOCK 
OILER 
BUT T ON, FELT 
'IIUT 

CUP, OIL 

BRACKET- FRONT 
( T OP VIEW) 

LEVER, CONTACT 

/ �--- -��--.. ------SCREW 
WASHER, LOCK 

BRACE 

SCREW 
WASHER, LOCK 
WASHER, FLAT 

NUT 
WASHER, LOCK 
WASHER, FLAl_; 

WASHER, FLAT 

COLLAR, SPACING-LONG 

SHIM (.004") 

COLLAR, SPACING- SHORT 

6811 SCREW 
_2191 WASHER, LOCK 

918 2 SHAFT, CONTACT LEVER 
3598 NUT 

0260 SPRING 

7409 LEVER, CLUTCH 

.3598 NUT 
2191 WASHER, LOCK 

WASHER, FLAT 
(REP LACES 7002) 

7386 STUD 
!!896 SHIM (.004") 

2623 SP RING 

� t89917 SCREW, ECCENTRIC - 110435 NUT I' 3640 WASHER, LOCK 

'------- 7385 BRACKE1- REAR 

73 74 
9 2511 

107485 

7002 
2f91 

3598 �------- -73 7 7  

LOCKLOOP ASSEMBL:J R O LLER 
SCREW, ECCENTRIC 
(REPLACES 6800) 
WASHER, FLAT 
WAS H ER, LOCK 
NUT 
LOCKLOOP 
SCREW, PILOT 
WASHER, LOCK 

) 68 05 SCREW, SHOUlDER 

1---ttii------- 7032 PAWL 

SCREW 
WASHER, LOCK 

- 7002 WASHER, FLAT 

69 42 SCREW , ECCENT RIC 
'-----------1110435 NUT 

?640 WASHER, LOCK 

7406 SHAFT,LOCKOUT LEVER 

SHIM (.004") 
�- -, 765, 

@81790 COVER, CONTACT iS ·� 002 WASHER, FLAT 

NOTE: 

[iS 0 
�-t� 

7380 TRANSMITT I NG UNIT ASSEMBLY-INCLUDES CONTACT SPRING 
ASSI::MBLY FOR GO AND 75 WPM OPERATION (EXCLUDES PARTS MARKED @l 

F O R  100 W P M  O P E R A T ION PARTS SEE PAGE 1-7. 

ORIGINAL 
1-5 



10828 

---------·',_11' 9539 SCREW 
"" 7002 WASHER, FLAT 2191 WASHER, LOCK 

!iiU\�\\_\\_1'\\'§]• 70815 GEAR- 40T 

8501 HUB,GEAR =i �f]·r· 6746 SCREW . �-�- J!, 
2191 WASHER, LOCK '' 7372 BRACKET 

:j 
7388 SHAF T------------------� 

cr::-:-D 

�2199 

� �-- 89896 [?o�11 4810 

89897 

-� 71161 

r:l "--l���� L .
... u�' � 2191 

EZ.= 
7391 

� � 80471 

SCREW· 
WASHER, LOCK 

NUT 

CUP, OIL 
WICK, FELT 

NUT 

BUSHING 

CLUTCH, DRIVING 
SCREW 
WASHER , LOCK 

CLUTCH, DRIVEN 

SP RING 

8097 SLEEVE,CAM(60 S75 W PM) 
�11731 SLEEVE, CAM(IO O  WPM) 

90438 BU T TON, FELT ·· c 

INCLUDES: 
�· 120870 WICK, FELT 

KEYBOARD SHAFT 

1-6 ORIGINAL 

/� 

'.· ·

.· '" . , �.·' 

) '·� 

'� 



('' 

(� 

{ 

(, 

10828 

114439"" 
73181 

45964 

105861 C ASE, SWITCH 
KEY, BRE�A�K�==- -==

��====
==

===-
�

� 
SCREW 

OR (RE AR) -

PLATE, IDENTIFICATI O N  
( LINE BRE AK KEY) 
GUARD, SWITCH 
SWITCH, T OGGLE 

80178 INSULAT NUT 
PLATE t_IDENTIFIC ATI ON 
(P OWEI'<) 

80566 
80180 

BUSHING! INSULA T OR (FR O N T) 
SCREW 

S PRING ) 

114958*'* C OVER (iNCLUDES 
101003 JEWEL) 

8539 SCREW 
2191 WASHER, LOCK 

SCREW 

114968** KEY AND SWITCH ASSEMBLY 

r-----------117182° PLATE 

117178** KEY AND SWITCH ASSEMBL Y 

(PARTS NOT LISTE D SAME AS ABOVE ) 

��, c ,, 
r --, 

�TAl' 

1 14959** SIGNAL LAMP ASSEMBLY 

(SEE PAGE 6•2 FOR OLD STYLE PARTS) 

80827 LAMP-CLEAR 
II OV 

126776 S OCKET, LAMP 

8543 SCREW 
2191 WASHER, LOCK 

_7002 WASHER, FLAT (26957 BR ACKET 
WASHER, LOCK 1 05912 

126775 NUT 

1 12498 SCREW, MOUNTING-------� 
112498 SCREW----------------. 

111853 BUSHING ""'- � � 
8543 SCREW 

,------------\ 2191 WASHER, LOCK 
7002 WASHER, FLAT 

, . , - � 113241 PLATE, C OVER 

2504 INSULAT OR / L: I' - --�� 111734 STIFFENER 
"' ' •_;__ _ _  t:i -�-- _1 9177 SPRING 

-;='= � � ' 
9178 SPRING 

2502 STRIP, MOUNTING --------<�.t:::t,,:;-'-�� 1 --.__ 4881 STIFFENER 

112589 C OVER, C ONTACT 

II 2588 CON TACT SP R I N G ASSEMBLY-100 W. P.M. OPERATION 

3606 NUT J ( 0 0 
2191 WASHER, LOCK � 

84911 BR ACKET 
81564 SCREW ' 

rr'J[IIi'>, �1 L 1162 SCREW 

112578 PLATE \=.! '=" \J!) 3640 WASHER, LOCK 

74986 SCREW � -
2191 WASHER, LOCK � 41663 WASHER, FL AT , 

112587 LOCKLOOP BACK STOP ASSEMBLY-1 00 W. P.M. OPERATION 

** F OR FINISH SUFFIX, SEE CH ART ON PAGE C. 

ORIGINAL 1-7 



1-8 

75431 BRACKET, RELAY----""" 

6746 SCREW 
21 9 I WASHER, LOCK 

7002 WASHER, FLAT 

6746 SCREW 
2191 WASHER, LOC 

@ 9 7 289 BRACKET·-------, 

@ 92534 KEY, LINE TEST-----I// 
{W.E. CO. 92AU) 

� I 6 2  SCREW 
3640 WASHER, LOCK 
3599 NUT 

78 301 
2669 

3 4432 

@ 97 2 90 BASE, RELAY-------.\ 

1253 SCREW 
3 6 4 6 WASHER, LOCK 

1 08 2B 

0 

1297 SCREW 
36 4 6  WASHER, LOCK 
3438 WASHER, FLAT 

75750 WASHER , INSULATING 

A)-FOR EXPLANATION 
SEE PAGE 7- 2. 

8 0153 RESISTO R-1410 OHMS 
{600-810) 

75436 RESISTOR-3000 OHMS 
{2000-1000) 

SCREW 
WASHER, LOCK 

"97299 COVER, INSULATING 
125126 SCREW 

93117 WASHER, LOCK 
125011 WASHER,FLAT 

..r------13 8191 SCREW l 
SP RING, "l'lNTACT h 
SPRING, RETAINII'l -.. 1 

0 

__.r---89548 

SCREW .) 

J C ONNECTING BLOCK 
ASSEMBLY 
<w.E. co. IB-BI 
(REPLACES 99109) 

SCREW 
WASHER, LOCK 

99402 CABLE- LINE RELAY 
965 W D- WIRING DIA GRAM 

99408 L1 N E  RELAY ASSEMBLY- WITHOUT LINE TEST KE Y 

{EXCLUDES PA RTS M A RKED @ ) 

99409 LINE RELAY ASSEMBLY-WITH LINE TEST KEY 

@ S@ FOR EXPLANATION SEE PAGE 7-2 

ORIGINAL 

'� 

'� '��:,-:' 

H\� 

';,J 

··� 

�;� 



-
(" 

( 

( 

(,, 

70815 GEAR-40T 

8501 HUB, GEAR -----------­
(WITH 8495 POST ) 

2 199 NUT 
89897 NUT ---------� 
89896 

7 8029 

71826 
70177 

3598 

10828 

GUARD, GEAR 
SCREW 
WASHER, LOCK 
WASHER, FLAT 

NUT 
WASHER, LOCK 
WASHER, FLAT 
SCREW 
WASHER, FLAT 
WASHER, LOCK 
NUT 

BRACKET 

BELL 
7372 
6746 

2191 

7 7451 

674 6  
2191 

7002 

SCREW (CAST BASE) 
SCREW (FORMED BASE) 
WASHER, LOCK 
WASHER, FLAT 

96506 SHAFT ------------------� ' 
8539 SCREW {CAST BASE ) 

80342 SCREW {FORMED BASE)!--------___) 
2191 WASHER, LOCK 

7002 WASHER,FLAT 

8489 PAW L, LOCKING 
8 5 3  9 SCREW Jl--------------

SCREW, PILOT 
WASHER, LOCK 

�--� 8485 BRACKET 
'-----------"8 4 9 8 HAMMER, BELL 

\ c80581 SPRING 

,� � 
8494 POST_ SPRING 

� r �� , ��:��:� LEVER, TAPE- OUT 

I I 8494 ' 7-3608 

SPRING 
POST, SPRING 
SPRING 

2 191 WASHER, LOCK ( 
70785 POST, SPRING _ 

2623 SPRING @76299 SPRING 1-----------J 

,-
8488 "=========-<-::.__----1107 013 

BUSHING {CASTBASE) 
BUSHING (FORMED BAS.E) 

'8510 CLAMP ( W ITH 8486 POS<;:TPl>---__J 

96506 SHA F T  
1 161 SCREW 

2 191 WASHER. LOCK (RIGH T END V lEW ) 

TAPE- OUT A LARM MECHANISM 

70722 RESISTOR (500 OHMS E � ---------. 

89925 END, TERMINAL-------------nu � 70724 INSULATOR 

\----------------__:ITIV�---70707 B flACK E T 

1028 SCREW 
3640 WASHER, LOCK I ·<ltll 
2438 WASHER, FLAT 

70887 NUT 
2669 WASHER, LOCK 

Jill Ill� (80444 SCREW 487 1 BOLT-----------------------.o"---1, � 2 1 91 '\/ASHER, LOCK " -
7002 WASHER, FLAT 

L------------------ 703 61 RESISTOR ASSEMBLY -----------------' 
(250-500-1000 OHMS) 

7 7 649 CAPAC I TOR -1;4- 1;2 MF 

75430 STRAP 

75429 SCREW 
96485. BUSHING, 

INSULATING 

. J{ • 

Q
3396 CAP

-

ACITOR -1;4 M F  

� : I 
� 1 245 SCREW 6l 0 87851 BUSHING 

{CAST BASEl 
_j 74992 BUSHING -

{FORMED BASEl 
7887 STRAP 

GOVE R NOR CIRCUIT PARTS 

@ FOR EXPLANATION SEE PAGE 7-2 

ORIGINAL !-9 



82491 
6746 
2191 

8505 
7095 

6811 
709 4 ' 
850 4 

10828 

�6746 
GUARD J =<rri �.·.·P!Ac ... -------" 2191 
SCREW . � ---,;r-- ' 7002 
WASHER, L OCK 
POST HEX ------- ·= 89080 
PLAT'E �f i'ir(1 fjJ'"��-rn·· '

1[

'
\1

1��8�6�§ 
SCREW · "  ' - -1\�IH 2191 
seR,NG, GONNEG"ON [If; u -

. 
... j1 u lj 82 487 

POST, ROUND iJ__ ---- _1L 8'2490 

SCREW 
WASHER, LOCK 
WASHER, FLAT 

GUARD 
STRIF\,CONNECTION 
SCREw 
WASHER, LOCK 

SPRING, CONNECTION 

INSULATOR 

82492 KEYBOARD CON NECTION STRIP ASSEMBLY 

t_-------83577 KEYBOARD CONNECTION S TRIP ASSEMBLY 

8505 

6811 
709 4  

rr--··· 151656 

""" 
.. �124177 

POST, HEX 'ff. . . 
� G7257 

SCREW L\ - . .. .· f 
2191 

SCREW 
WASHER, LOCK 
GUARD 
SCREW 
WASHER, LOCK 
WASHER, FLAT 
STRIP, CONNECTION 
PLATE 

., �m 
6746 

SPR,NG, GONNEG"ON l :j ounn:z:t ��=: 
1-------850 4 POST, ROUND 

1----------7092 KEYBOARD CONNECTION STRIP ASSEMBLY--------__J 

6746 
7002 
71675 
6746 

7002 
71671 

71670 
72021 

75432 436ro 
1028 
3650 

1026 
2191 

7002 

80 4 4 4  
2191 �76117 

1028 
3650 

10'6216 

SCREW 
WASHER FLAT 
SPRING,'JAGK- RIGHT 
SCREW 
WASHER, FLAT 
SPRING, JACK- LEF-r: 
BLOCK, RESISTOR MOUNTING 
RESISTOR MOUNTING BLOCK 
ASSEMBLY 

BRACKET 

TERMINAL BLOCK ASSEMBL' 

SCREW 
WASHER, FLAT 

R ESIS TOR 

SCREW � 
WASHER, LOCK 
WASHER, FLAT 

[ o'\ 
. 1 ,J IV� ld'Jt 

SCREW 'l \I r ··- ' 
WASHER, LOG

�
)
-� 

f(0 � 
BLOCK, TERMINAL� f1c0l «ij 
ASSEMBLY�i' : 
SCREW WJl C.£i 
WASHER, FLAT . 1� BRACKET � rlJ 

71670 

6746 j L?oo2 
;E I �"" 

12022 

BLOGK
i' 

RESISTOR� 
MOUN lNG 

SCREW 
WASHER, FLAT 

TERMINAL BLOCK 
ASSEMBLY 

?Hc-�-----553 4 4  SCREW 

h\-1 67 46 SCREW 

�------ 6746 
.-----� 1028 

3650 

173670 

�&>,rii!J>Jl"'11k<.lim.l ---� 
.c'l':.,�.;�· . _?¥<;•�73829 '·1 I --·- ll �4059 

674Q. 
219f 

RESISTOR-1000 OHMS 

SCREW (CASTING) 
SCREW (SHEET METAL) 
WASHER, LOCK 
WASHER, FLAT 

SCREW 
SCREW 

j 
WASHER, FLAT 

TERMINAL BLOCK 
ASSEMBLY 

PLATE, ADAPTER 
SCREW (SHEET ME TAL) 
SCREW (CASTING) 
WASHER, LOCK 

TERMINAL BLOCK ASSEMBLY WITH ADAP TER PL ATE 
TERMINAL BL OCK ASSEMBLY WI TH BRACKE T 

1-10 ORIGINAL 

"'·· '�,� 

'.·· . � 

, ) 

,) (' ,. 



( 

(-

( 

l 

82474 TERM,NAL �r 
� 
H d 
' '  
I I 

I 

I·,! 
72481 

72999 

CONNECTOR, PLUG� II [\1 
CORD ASSEMBLY �i�l 1,---1 lf H 

72480 RECEPTACLE ��-- 11\ 
]11- "i 

72426 CORD ASSEMBLY 
(APPROX. 35" LONG) 

124610 

105550 
110476 

110475 
90791 

PLUG-� 
tl 

J ,l 
SHELL-BLACK;�0� 
SCREW,SHELL I 

SCREW, TERMINAL ��! '0 
WASHER, LOCK 

i �'J 
,. 
I 

103236 PLUG ASSEMBLY 
{ W. E. CO. 347 B) 

75220 

8049 

\ f 

t::::: CORD W;TERMINALS 

TERMINAL 

II 

fl\\ 
//�­i& ' ol ,) 

89438 LINE CORD f.\SSEMBLY- BLACK 
(APPROX. 41' LONG) 

ORIGINAL 

10828 

0 
Ill L l24610 
U, 

PLUG l ·

--� 105551 

110476 

110475 
90791 

SHELL -RED 

SCREW,SHELL � 
SCREW, TERMINAL J' 
WASHER, LOCK 

PLUG ASSEMBLY 
(W. E. CQ 374 A) 

n 75220 �8049 

TERMINAL 

TERMINAL 

U
---
1 

I 

g �\ /82474 

@ \Q) 1 35698 

TERMINAL 

CORD W;TERMINALS 

89 472 LINE CORD ASSEMBLY- RED 
(.1.\PPROX. 41" LONG) 

0) lu/ lit/� 
vf 82474 TERM,NAL 

.. I 'J 
�I I 

Li� I L----·- j.o--- 9506 4 PLUG 

� U II 
9 5052 CORD ASSEMBLY 

(APPROX. 41" LONG) 

_....(J '±J!I] 1;(!11: ;J) 
�1

82474 TERMINAL 
'-

91768 TERMINAL STRAP 

CO RD ASSEMBLIES 

1-11 





N
 

z
 

0
 

ID
 

C\1
 

-

ID
 

r-
�

 

u
 

w
 

(/)
 

•
 

1-z
 

::
::> 

(.!)
 

z
 

Cl.
 

>-1-

I 

C\1
 

.J
 

<(
 

z
 

(.!)
 

It:
 

0
 



[\)
 

' [\)
 0
 

;:o
 

Q
 

z
 

)>
 

r
 

10
56

01
 

P
L

A
T

E
, 

B
A

S
E

-
W

IT
H

 F
E

E
T

 f.-
-,:-

--
-

-
-

-
-

-
-

-
..

..,_ 
I R

EP
LA

CE
S 

98
87

31
 

J 
, i1.'

 
12

93
80

 
P

LA
T

E
,B

A
S

E
-

W
IT

H
 F

E
E

T
 

I.Y
 

68
10 

S
C

R
E

W
--

----------,--,--· 

95
40

6 
117

2 
716

86
 

84
61

 
21

91
 

35
98

 
12

517
8 

716
95

 

f'
 

84
48

 
84

62
 

716
34

 
67

46
 

21
91

 
70

02
 

96
83

9 
67

46
 

21
91

 
86

56
1 

67
99

 
71

97
0 

67
46

 
34

38
 

719
69

 B
E

L
L

C
R

A
N

K}-
S

C
R

E
W

 

L
E

V
E

R
, 

S
H

IF
T

 R
O

C
K

E
R

 

P
O

S
T

 
W

A
S

H
E

R
, L

O
C

K
 J
 B

O
T

T
O

M
 

N
U

T
 

S
C

R
E

W
 
}-

----
B

U
S

H
IN

G
 

S
C

R
E

W
 

L
E

V
E

R
, 

L
O

C
K

O
U

T
 

(W
IT

H
 

R
O

L
L

E
R

S
) 

L
E

V
E

R
, 

A
D

J
U

S
T

IN
G

 

L
O

C
K

O
U

T
 

L
E

V
E

R
 A

S
S

E
M

B
L

Y
 

S
C

R
E

W
 

}-
-

W
A

S
H

E
R

,
L

O
C

K
 

W
A

S
H

E
R

,
F

L
A

T
 

P
L

A
T

F
O

R
M

, 
TA

P
E

--
-· 

S
C

R
E

W
 

W
A

S
H

E
R

, L
O

C
K

 
C

L
A

M
P

 

S
C

R
E

W
 

R
O

C
K

E
R

, 
S

H
IF

T
 

S
C

R
E

W
 

W
A

S
H

E
R

,
 F

L
A

T
 

A
R

M
, S

H
IF

T
 R

O
C

K
E

R
 __

____________ 
J

 

®,
@

 8o
 @

 F
O

R
 

E
X

P
L

A
N

A
T

IO
N

 
S

E
E

 
PA

G
E

 
7-

2
. 

68
10

 
S

C
R

E
W

(
H

E
X

) 
i 

�
-

-
-

-
-

--

168
00

 
S

C
R

E
W

,
S

H
O

U
L

D
E

R
 (

FI
L

.)
 

-
-

-
-

-
-

97
29

4 
G

U
A

R
D

,G
E

A
R

 

P
L

A
T

E
, 

M
O

T
O

R
 

\
_

 
. 

I 
I 

(S
E

E
 

S
E

C
T

IO
N

 
3) 

/ 
' 

( 
-�

�-

�j
\ 

( 
68

00
 

�
l

71
65

9 

/
 

( 
\ 

. ' 
(7

25
95

 
U2

57
o3

 
.... 7

56
87

 
�

I 

��
��

 
21

91
 

[9
54

74
 

-
-

-
-

-
--1

· 7
34

19
 

95
47

5 
117

2 
95

47
9 

'-
--------------�·C 

S
C

R
E

W
, S

H
O

U
L

D
E

R
 

( 1/
4"

) 
S

C
R

E
W

,
 S

H
O

U
L

D
E

R
 (3

/1
6"

) 
S

P
R

IN
G

 
C

L
IP

, S
P

R
IN

G
 

B
E

A
R

IN
G

 
S

C
R

E
W

 
W

A
S

H
E

R
,F

L
A

T 
W

A
S

H
E

R
, L

O
C

K
 

P
L

A
T

E
, 

G
U

ID
E

 

L
IN

K
 

S
C

R
E

W
 

W
A

S
H

E
R

,F
L

A
T

 
W

A
S

H
E

R
, L

O
C

K
 

S
H

A
F

T
 

S
H

IM
 (.0

10
") 

C
O

L
L

A
R

 
S

C
R

E
W

 

R
O

D
, 

P
U

S
H

 

36
40

 
W

A
S

H
E

R
,L

O
C

K
 

BA
SE

 P
LA

TE
 M

EC
HA

N
IS

M
 

0
 

m
 

1\)
 

!D
 



( " 

( 

( 

(" 

3438 

8465 

6810 
2669 

1 1 2626 

6746 
2191 

10828 

2610 BELL r 6 8 01 
3640 

WASHER ,  FLAT --

\ r1 Jrf [ 6942 
3640 

110435 B R ACKET, BELL� 

WASHER LOCK 
,-

6920 
SCREW r-------qt"';};lJ" "'�{ 
NUT ' --, � 2<9' 

3598 

4730 

SCREW J I \ 
WASHER,LOCK 8497 

BELL BRA CKET 

SCREW 
WASHER, LOCK 

SCREW, ECCENTRIC 
WASHER,LOf)K 
NUT 

POST 
WASHER, LOOK 
NUT 

SPRING 
(REPLACES 2623) 

HAMMER, BELL 

7336 GE AR-19T ----------, 89896 CUP, OIL 
r----1 89897 NUT 

89896 CUP, OIL 
89897 NUT 

7361 1 WICK, FELT 

70SI6 GE AR-35T --� 

6746 SCREW 
2 191 WASHER, LOCK 

7 188 BRACKE T, BEARING 

?.LJ a 

73611 WICK, FELT 

7 290 SHAFT 

6746 SCREW 
2191 WASHER, LO CK 

6745 SCREW 
"--------j 2669 WASHER, LOCK 

INTERMEDIATE GEAR MECHANISM 

41644 SCREW---------� 
(REPLACES 96843) 

8 8 84 BLOCK, TERMINAL-----, 
� 

BASE PLATE 

\53"2>:!��; 
6811'' SCREW 
2191 WASHER LOCK 

7 002 WASHER
'
, FLAT (a) 

rtT---- 4 1644 SCREW 
(REPLACES 96843) 

\ FU?V u UjU <::.1 � 9737 8 BLOCK, C ONNECTING 

< 
· ' • (INCLUDES CABLE AND 

,,. . · - · ' >., 8883 C ONNECTING 

6746 SCREW 
2191 WASHER, LOCK 

7091 INSULATOR----------.! 

SLIP CONNECTION BLO CK 

BLOCK) 

IS3BJ� 
G81t1 SCREW �---;2191 WASHER, LOCK 

ORIGINAL 2-3 



95487 SCREWh 
125 2 1 8  NUT 

' 
2191 

3598 ··-. . . 

d 93001 
35 0 1 3  
35696 
35697 
35694 

WASHER, FLAT 
S TUD 
CAM 
ROLLER (9) 
ROLLER ASSEMBLY 
(REPLACES 95493 a 95459) 

@136658 ARM, PUNCH 
95484 ARM, PUNCH 

(W ITH 72263 SPRING POs-rl-----_..1 
AND 75226 OIL WICKS 

6999 POS T 

3
�\;J �e�HER,LOCK 

95401 Ll NK NO.I 
95402 LINK NO.2 
95403 LINK NO.3 
95404 ·LINK N0.4 
95405 Ll NK NO.5 RIGHT 

74399 SCREW 
125015 WASHER, FLAT�-------.. 
1 07116 WASHER, LOCK 
95438 NUT 

1026 SCREW 
2191 WASHER, LOCK_ 

95425 BELLCRANK NO. 5 
95424 BELLCRANK NO. 4 
954 23 BE LLCRANK NO. 3 
95422 BELLCRANK NO. 2 
9 54 21 BELL CRANK NO. I REAR 

95427 S TUD 
95426 SPACER (61 
125011 WASHER,FLAT� 

364 0 WASHER, LOCK TOP 
3599 NUT 

95441 

9544� 
125 1 1 2  

95444 

95499 
3 5 9 8  

96841 
95429 

1162 
3640 

10828 

95428 SP RING-----------------' 

1 269 SCREW 

I l 7 002 WASHER, FLAT 
2 I 9 I WASHER, LOCK 

�5487 SCREW 
125218 NUT 

'"------9 5 49 2  BUSHING (REARl 

::�5 49 6 SPRING '---------�72 26 3 POS T, S P RING 

I TOP 
2 

NO. 3 
NO. 4 
NO. 5 BOT TOM 
SEPARATOR 
BUSHING 

POS T 
SHIM (.004") 

WASHER LOCK TOP AND NUT J WASHER: FLAT BO T TOM 

BRACKET 

SCREW 
WASHER, LOCK 
BUSHING (FRONTl 

95489 LINK (REARl 

SCREW 
WASHER, LOCK 
WASHER, FLAT 

LINK (FRONTl 

SCREW 
WASHER, LOCK 
WASHER, FLAT 
BUSHING (REAR ) 

BELLCRANK NO.5-RIGH T 
BELLCRANK NO.4 
BELLGRANK NO. 3 
BELLGRANK NO. 2 
BELLCRANK NO. I -LEF T 

5418 STUD 
95417 SEPARATOR (6) 

'-----l95416 BUSHING (51 

PUNCH BAIL AND VERTICAL LINK BRACKET ASSEMBLY 

3640 WASHER, LOCK 
3599 NUT 

2-4 
@@a (!& FOR EXPLANATION SEE PAGE 7-2 

ORIGINAL 

@, 

;'� 

.• ,. (� 



1 0 828 

96837 BE ARING 74986 SCREW 
3595 N U T  2191 WASHER, LOCK 

7 3482 SHAFT 
' 96840 BRACKET, FEED ROLL 

.. 82392 SHIM (.004") 
95440 SPACER 

( 81638 COL L AR PUNCH BLOCK ASSEMBLY 
. 2191 WASHER, LOCK (SEE BELOW) 

3598 NUT A 
95971 SCREW 

110974 r���ES 84023) 
121995 fR��fA�EI��8JENSION �?�.. · 93191 SCREW 

125011 WASHER, FLAT .:;= __ W l96846 GUIDE, TAP ... 
3640 WASHER, LOCK 

"') ' 
· 7 6167 SCREW 

3599 NUT _ 3640 WASHER, LOCK 

110682 ROLL, FEED-----������� 
(. . 95449 GUIDE , Rlf?BON 

86920 WHEEL, STAR 102052 SCREW 
86919 PLATE, LOCK 125011 WASHER, FLAT 

• 
3597 NUT ( TOP VIEW ) 3640 WASHER, LOCK 

74554 
4705 

1026 
2191 

8160 3 
8543 
219 1 

125686 �8702 
85355 

1176 
2191 

95446 
95447 
80444 

2191 

95448 

POST, SPRING 
SPRING 
SCREW 
WASHER, LOCK 
KNIFE, TAPE 
SCREW 
WASHER,LOCK 
LEVER, DETENT 
PLATE, TAPE 
PL AT E,TAPE 
SCREW 
WASHER,LOCK 
PAWL,FEED 
ECCEN TRIC 
SCREW 
WASHER,LOCK 
POST, SPRING. 

96845 SPACER 
95483 POST 

-----------i 1169 SCREW 
2191 WASHER, LOCK 

��§.. ..W.��.< -'f!}'i - �;::;� g����:�:;E 

I� Q '1 , , [96838 PLATE 

e;,5 iC I I (95�:� :�:�: (FRONT) 
,( t1r\ 'Iii= \ I i25218 NUT . 

PLATE (CODE) 
SCREW 
BRACKET MAIN 
PLATE(PROPERTY) 
SCREW 

I ,
6745 SCREW � 1 L2669 WASHER,LOCK 

7603 SPRING 
80757 SCREW 

2669 WASHER,LOCK 
( FRONT VIEW ) 

--i25683 BUSHING,ECCENTRIC 
95491 SPACER 

8330 WASHER ,FLAT 
72508 SCREW 

2191 WASHER, LOCK 

125138 SCREW 

( 
95454 STRIPPER, CODE PUNCH 

95458 HOLDER ,PUNCH 
95455 STRIPPER,FEED PUNCH 

125262 SPRI 
110901 STRIP, WEARING 

89500 PUNCH, FEED 

( 
125493 PUNCH, CODE 

ORIGINAL 

PUNCH BLOCK BRACKET ASSEMBLY 

I �"' 

-- - - -·-- --·--·---

111023 PUNCH BLOCK ASSEMBLY-STRAIGHT FEED 
(REPLACES 95451) 

;J'tJ..,.� 

95452 

125422 

··125421 

25633 

5740 

RETAINER, SPRING 

SPRING 

PLATES, GUIDI; a DIE 
(FITTED TOGETHER) 

PIN,DOWEL 

PIN, DOWEL 

PLATE, GUIDE 

SCREW 

2-5 



2-6 

PUNCH BLOCK ASSEMBLY 
(SEE BELOW) 

1162 SCREW 
125011 WASHER, FL AT 1-------"�_/ 
3640 WASHER,LOCK 

102104 LEVER, BACKSPACE 
(WITH POST) 

10828 

102795 GUIDE, RIBBON 

�--102109 LIFTER, RIBBON 

42661 SPRING---------

� I I 102110 STUD 102107 KNIFE, TAPE 

102108 PAWL, BACKSPACE �� ',' 

1021 1 1  PAWL, FEED----\ 

110435 NUT 
3640 WASHER, LOCK!----' 

125011 WASHER, FL AT 

7965 SPRING 

74554 POST, SPRING---./ 
(REPLACES 74879) 

I ----- ' I I .... 

80478 BACKSTOP 

'--------- 2421 SPRING 

L__ 92668 POST, SPRING 

102792 STRIPPER ,FEED PUNCH----- �----- 102791 RETAINER, SPRING 

102794 STRIPPER, CODE PUNCH---+--___::>ll' 

111024 PUNCH BLOCK ASSEMBLY 
(REP ACES 102790) 

(PARTS NOT LISTED S A ME AS ON Ill 023 PUNCH BLOCK ASSEMBLY) 

ALL PARTS LI STED ON THIS PAGE ARE USED ONLY ON UNITS EQUIPPED 
WITH A BACKSPACER. ALL OTHER PARTS ARE THE SAME AS SHOWN 
ON PAGE 2-5. 

'*' 

�') 

')''\ '\\,;'· 

J .. ' 
'\' 

ORIGINAL 



('" 

(" 

( 

( 

7018 
2920 

70891 

102230 
1-114062 
I 

�'"" 3438 
2191 
3606 

12573 
12574 

6834 
122547 

76275 

74286 

102232 

80342 
2191 

125430 
125802 
70073 

6796 

6745 
2669 

34432 

8499 

7067 

7599 

7068 

73894 

6843 

6811 
2191 

7020 
702 1 
7659 

6969 

10828 

�'"'" �v v� 
WASHER, coc' <W-" WPMl 0 

L 
WASHER, LOCK (100 WPM) 0 

- � � 
MAIN BAIL ASSEMBLY 
(100 WPM) 

(104124 
2449 

(6746 
2191 

BA", NA'N (60-'5 W?Nll 
(/j \ 1/ � >f�' SCREW J 74006 

WASHER, FLAT 74334 
WASHER, LOCK 45815 
NUT I I  <'626 
BAIL, UPPER 

BAIL, LOWER 

-.... "' � -- 98150 
BAIL, R IBBON REVERSE 98151 
WICK, FELT 
(REPLACES 75226) 8474 

P LATE, CLAMP ' I 1\11)--j 
II 

I u;�� GUIDE, BAIL 

BRACKET, GUIDE- LEFT 
II 11 102231 II II 

�� \ SCREW J �II 
II � II ' 6796 WASHER, LOCK 

� Ti • 

EYE, SPRING � / I � I '' ' 6952 
WASHER, FLAT 
NUT 

SCREW 

SCREW 
WASHER, LOCK 6745 
WASHER, FLAT 2669 

SHAFT (WITH DETENT 7070 
AND RATCHET) 

8493 
COLLAR 

/ 6746 
SPRING 2191 

_7002 
GEAR, BEVEL- 36T 

SCREW 
6800 

(REPLACES 6807) 
BRACKET 7029 

SCREW 125241 
WASHER, LOCK 

PLUNGER
' 125696 

BUSHING 
SPRING 

7027 
BRACKET, MAIN BAIL 

6800 
(REPLACES 102235) 

(REAR VIEW) 

MAIN BAIL BRACKET ASSEMBLY 

ORIGINAL 

SCREW 
(REPLACES 78244) 
WASHER, LOCK 

SCREW 
WASHER, LOCK 

ROLLER 
BUSHING 
WASHER, FLAT 
WASHER, LOCK 
NUT 

OILER. FELT 
CLIP 

PLUNGER, MAIN 
BAIL 

SCREW 
WASHER, LOCK 

GUIDE, BAIL 

BRACKET, GUIDE. 
RIGHT 

SCREW 

SLEEVE, PLUNGER 

SCREW 
WASHER, LOCK 

��¥5R, RIBBON 

PAWL 

SCREW 
WASHER, LOCK 
WASHER, FLAT 

SCREW, SHOUL DER 

SHAFT 

SPRING 

POST, SPRING 

ROLLER 
SCREW, SHOULDER 

2-7 



@103310 

70871 

LEVER ,CODE 
LOCKING 

124147 ���S.�fl· ���JNG-RIGH T 

10828 

ULL BARS, FUNCTION BARS, 
j. , lAND SPRINGS ( SEE PAGES 2-14 

AND 2-15 FOR PART NUMBERS.) 

BRACKET, SPRING-LEFT 

BRACKET, SPRING -LEFT 
(REPLACES 6826) 

6825 
(REAR VIEW) 

SCREW 
WASHER, LOCK 
WASHER,FLAT 

TYPE BAR BASKET ASSEMBLY 
6805 SCREW-------� 

5��: � 7023 

6800 SCREW ______ _/ 
7025 PAWL,REVERSE-LEFTI-----------" 

71617 RIBBON REVERSE LEVER ASSEMBLY-LEFT 

7044 ARM ,REVERSE � � 
7038 SHAFT. REVERSE ARM-LEFT . ll-------:::!i1 

122289 SHAFi',REVERSE ARM- RI GH� 
74526 COLLARi---------74536 SCREW 
8539 SCREW � 

2191 WASHER,LOCKI-------
7002 WASHER,FLAT 

SCREW 

6918 LINK 

SPRING 
LEVER, REVER SE- RIGHT 

'-- 6800 SCREW 
'--------J7024 PAWL, REVERSE- RIGHT 

71616 RIBBON REVERSE LEVER ASSEMBLY- RIGHT·------
It.,. . if!0342 SCREW lliilJI I' 3606 NU T 

7042 GEAR,BEVEL 
6807 SCREW 
7654 SHIM (.004') 
3 438 WASHER,FLAT 
5363 SPRING 
7036 COLLAR 

74536 
SPRING BRACKE TJ 

�� 

(SEE ABOVE) j 7033 BRACKE T 
7035 

,703 4 

rR��rA�ES 6807) 
SHAFT, RIBBON 
BUSHING 
NU T 

6811 SCREW 
2191 WASHER,LOCK 1--------__/ 

3 598 NUT 
8330 WASHER,FLAT 
110360 

1176 
122284 
70794 

71681 
7835 

:���:·SPRING--� 

SPRING-----���-� 
t�¥fR,REVERSING­
SPOOL,RIBBON (EMPT 
SPOOL ,RIBBON (W I TH 
BLACK RIBBON) 

@ FOR EXPLANATION SEE PAGE 7-2 
PARAGRAPH @ FOR PAGE 2-4. 

@ FOR EXPLANATION SEE PAGE 7-3. 

2-8 

RIBBON FEED MECHANISM 

2201 
4814 

71266 ' 
122290 
74536 
1 19649 
122287 
122288 

WASHER,LOCK 
WASHER,FLAT 

SLEEVE 
SCREW 
RING, RE TAINING 
SPRING 

LEVER, REVERSING- RIGHT 

CUP, RIBBON SPOOL-RIGH T 
CUP, RIBBON SPOOL-LEFT 

8)70793 WASHER, FLAT 

ORIGINAL 

"� 

' ·�. 
h') 

')' 0:{/ 



( 

(' 

( 

(, 

75517 

7484 
3598 

2191 
6987 
6859 
3606 

GUIDE, PULL BAR 

POST, CODE BAR} 
NUT ( 2 ) TOP 
WASHER, LOCK 
WASHER, F L A T( 6) 
COL LAR ( 5) 
NUT ( UNDER 75517) 

CODE BARS ( SEE PAGE 2-14) 

98 479 GUARD, PULL BAR ---------
76 168 SCREW 

2191 wAsHER, LocKI �wM 
7002 WASHER , 

BACKSTOP ,TYPEBAR 
(WITH.I2 5" SIRVENE STRIP 
lREPLACES 69721 
BACKSTO� TYPEBAR 

(WITH .095" SIRVENE STRIP 
'----SEE PAGE 6-2 FOR 

1033 41 BR ACKE T ------� 

6746 SCREW 
2 1 91 WASHER, 

6796 SCREW 
77955 WASHE R ,  

6745 SCREW 
2669 WASHER, 

108 28 

( FRONT VIEW ) 

�------- 6690 STRIPPER,PULL BAR 

6745 SCREW 

,---------1
2669 WASHER, LOCK 
3438 WASHER,FLAT 

71047 SHIM (.010") 

6746 SCREW 
2191 WASHER, LOCK 

-----.j 7001 WASHER, FLAT(.055"l 
7002 WASHER ,FLAT( .028 ") 

BE TWEEN 66s0 
AND 75517 

SCREW 
WASHER, LOCK 
SHIM (.01 4") 
WASHER, FLAT 

.-------- T YPEBARS AND PA LLE T S  
(SEE PAGE 2-14 ,2-15 

2-17 AND 2-18) 

] l'4048 WMHER,'U<Tt.438 001 

� 7037 WASHER, FLAT(.459 0.0.) 

JJJJJ1..,� . 6965 ROD, FULCRUM 

SEGMENT, TYPEBAR 
INCLUDES: 
89.906 POST 

-..._ ________ 34 4 32 WASHER, FLAT 

TYPEBAR BASKET AND CODE BAR ASSEMBLY. 

ORIGINAL 2-9 



1\)
 

I 0 0
 

::0
 9.2 :z
 

l>
 

r
 

9
12

6
6

 

1
2

2
7

4
1 

6
8

6
3

 

7
2

5
6

3
 

1
2

2
7

5
4

 

6
8

6
3

 
12

2
7

4
1 

7
2

5
13

 

7
2

51
4

 

@1
19

5
4

0
 

@1
2

2
9

7
4

 

@
2

2
8

3
8

 

7
2

6
4

4
 

7
2

5
6

2
 

7
4

5
0

2
 

6
9

9
3

 
11

0
8

7
8

 
12

205
9

 

1
0

14
3

6
 

C
A

M
, M

A
IN

 B
A

IL
--

-i����l'J 
7

3
10

7
 

B
US

H
IN

G
--

---.t, 

7
2

8
8

5
 

S
P

R
IN

G
 --

-------i---.. 

7
8

2
4

 

9
5

4
6

0
 

12
0

8
9

6
 

2
19

1 
1

11
6

8
6

 

12
2

7
4

3
 

12
0

5
5

3
 

6
7

4
6

 
2

19
1 

7
2

5
6

5
 

7
41

5
 

7
2

5
7

9
 

7
2

6
4

4
 

7
0

4
9

7
 

@
@

a@
 S

E
E

 
PA

G
E

 
7

-
3

 
F

O
R

 
E

X
PL

A
N

A
TI

O
N

. 

W
IC

K
, F

E
L

T 

S
H

A
F

T,
 M

A
IN

 
IN

C
L

U
D

E
S

: 
ri"-J,.,

-----'-''--r-n 
12

5
2

7
2

 
P

IN
 

12
4

5
 

11
2

6
2

6
 

2
6

6
9

 

6
9

9
0

 

®
12

5
2

18
 

7
2

5
0

8
 

2
19

1 
70

0
2

 

7
0

8
3

8
 

7
6

15
 

2
4

8
0

 

6
9

71
 

12
5

2
18

 

;9
9

0
 

11
0

0
 

2
3

2
2

 

6
8

7
4

 

3
15

4
 

6
9

8
6

 
4

8
13

 
4

8
0

9
 

12
4

51
2

 
6

7
4

6
 

7
0

8
3

8
 

1
1

7
3

8
7

 
@

7
2

5
0

8
 

2
19

1
 

7
0

0
2

 

S
C

R
E

W
 

N
U

T 
W

A
S

H
E

R
, L

O
C

K
 

S
C

R
E

W
 

S
C

R
E

W
 

S
C

R
E

W
 

W
A

S
H

E
R

, LO
C

K
 

R
O

L
L

E
R

 

S
H

A
F

T
 

S
L

E
E

V
E

 
W

IC
K

, F
E

L
T-

S
H

O
R

T 
W

IC
�F

E
L

T-
L

ON
G

 

�t
�E

�R
, F

L
A

T
 

�-
--6

8
0

0
 

S
C

R
E

W
 

�-
-6

9
8

9
 

A
R

M
, S

P
R

IN
G

 

A
R

M
, O

P
E

R
A

T
IN

G
 

(R
E

P
L

A
C

E
S

 
9

8
8

7
7

) 

H
A

N
D

L
E

 

C
U

P,
 O

IL
 

L
E

V
E

R
, 

M
A

IN
 B

A
IL

 

S
C

R
E

W
 

N
U

T
 

W
A

S
H

E
R

, 
F

E
L

T
 

S
P

R
IN

G
 

B
R

A
C

K
E

T
. M

A
IN

 
S

H
A

F
T

-
IN

C
L

U
D

E
S

: 
C

A
PS

, 
B

E
A

R
IN

G
 (

 2
)

 
S

C
R

E
W

S
 

(4
)

 
W

A
S

H
E

R
S

, 
L

OC
K

 (
4

)
 

W
A

S
H

E
R

S
, F

L
A

T 

S
C

R
E

W
 

W
A

S
H

E
R

, L
O

C
K

 

M
A

IN
 

S
H

A
F

T
 

B
R

A
C

K
E

T
 

A
S

S
E

M
B

L
Y

 

0
 

Q)
 

1'1)
 

Q)
 



10828 

91218 PLATE, SELECTOR MOUNTING� �82440 SCREW (WITH P OSTS) 2191 WASHER LOCK 

I 
124973 WASHER; FLAT 

90513 SCREW ECCENTRICJ 2191 WASHER, LOCK f---- \ 90524 SCREW 
3598 NUT I 3599 NUT 

60-75 W PM] 90512 BRACKET 90517 SPRING . � 114107 SPRING ili (·. 6746 SCREW @ 93729 WICK- F ELT 
2191 WASHER LOCK 100 WPM 

��� r��� 
90520 LEVER ARMATURE 90509 DETENT . � I 

2191 WASHER, LOCK 
6B I I  SCREW \ 125015 WASHER, FLAT 
2191 ····-.. -- · --··1 90511 SCREW 

124973 
) ��l 11-f-1 �8539 SCREW 

92273 CORE MAGNET--... \\Ill), /I J �-
- ---- - --- 'Or{ 2191 WASHER, LOCK 

6746 SCREW J �� 11 1=11�� ��� 6685 SWORD,SELECTOR 

(•. 2191 WASHER, LOCK 

� ' '� : � 0 n ( 90510 SPRING-60-75WPM 7002 WASHER, FLAT 
1 

::._;________ \ l@ 110880 SPRING- 100 WPM 
_ � � _ _ - c 90!107 PLATE, TOP 

{,_ 

(_ 

3606 NUT X \ . � "' Aj -.u•ce; �uo1o ARM SELECTOR 
tQ ,.,., M 97317 PLAtE CLAMPING 

90265 SCREW'--------1- - / 90518 WEDGE,_LOCKING .-
-·--- WASHEI'( FLAT 

WASHER: LOCK 
82440 SCREW I li\ 0� '---<.. I y� "=\ \t��·� SCREW 

2191 WASHER, LOCK - \ � �/� � �539 SCREW 124973 WASHER. FLAT - · - n · 2191 WASHER, LOCK 
8157 LEVER, S ELECTOR-

4708 SPRING � \\ � RIGHT 
@73611 W ICK-F ELT) 

-

8158 LEVER,SELECTOR-
L__I O O  WpM LEFT 

'------ 7614 SPRING 
90508 ARM,SPRING r 9119n ��RT�G -w_

P
_

M
_-

SPRING � 
. 100 W PM 

� 
\ 

\ 
l..� WICK-FELT 

�8539 SCREW 90505 LEVER, LOCKING 
� 2191 WASHER, LOCK 7614 SPRING 

90515 SCREW 
5475 NUT 

34432 WASHER, 
207M C OIL ( 550 OHMS PER C Ol 

90043 BRACKET, 

90024 

97292 LINK 

90514 SCREW 
3639 WASHER, LOCK 

90514 SCRE 
5475 NUT 

ORIGINAL 

TOP VIEW 

FRONT VIEW 

98633 HOLDING MAGNET SELECTOR PLATE ASSEMBLY 
(EXCLUDES A B OVE PARTS MARKED @ AND INCLUDES PARTS 
MARKED @ ON PAGE 2-13) 

PLATE, TOP 
SEPARATOR 

PLATE , S EPARATOR 

P OST, SELECTOR 
WASHER, FLAT 
�d�HER, LOCK 

LEVER,"T" 

SCREW 
WASHER, LOCK 

P OS!1 S ELECTOR 
WASHER, LOCK 
NUT 

2-11 

,,,, 



10828 

®r 1030 SCREW �1050 SCREW 

�4432 WASHER,FLAT I 2191 WASHER,LOCK 

3598 NUT 
7002 WASHER,FLAT 

78597 SCREW 

1073 SCREW,THUMB \ \ I I ,78596 WASHER,FLAT 

S0774 BELLCRANK 
(60-75 WPM) 

1 10435 NUT � 

m�� 1 
L

6850 BELLCRANK 

3640 WASHER LOCK (100 W PM) 

71697 PLATE �LAMPING � �·� 
r90775 SCALE, RANGE (WITH .,.,., ' ... BELL CRANK MOUNTING 

(60-7 5 WPM) 
71696 SCALE, RANGE WITH 

BELL CRANKMOUNTIN.G 
(100 WPM) 

90088 LATCH TRIP 
7607 COLLAR \\,\,I' 'II \ "-.. (60-75 WPM) 

110871 LATCH, TRIP 
(100 WPM) 

6799 SCREW \ [ 7602 SPRING (60-75 WPM) 

( FRONT VIEW ) 
!10872 SPRING (100 WPM) 

'"): 

6 9 6 6  STOP,ECCENTRIC 
. •  

76 03 SPRING • ' 

71976 PLATE,STOP PAWL------;.-\ 
(WITH POS TS) 

6 9 09 PAW L, S TOP-----------_,..., 

(BO TTOM VIEW) 

, 6 801 SCREW 
640 WASHER,LOCK 

�· 7 0 0 7  PLUNGER, TRIP 

��----------� 1030 SCREW 

J--------119 6 29 LINK 

90760 RANGE SCALE ASSEMBLY { 60-75 WPM) 
119284 RANGE SCALE ASSEMBLY { 100 WPM) 

EXCLUDES PARTS MARKED @ 
1206 SCREW 
3640 WASHER,LOCK 

125011 WASHER, FLAT 
103634 HANDLE, FIBER 

95473 COLLAR 

725 55 SCREW 

2-12 

� .t;el� � 
RANGE SCALE 

ill / }H;' T\*1 9 5 472 SPACER it • I 

'----------9 54 71 LEVER, TAP E  
FEED-OUT 

'm.----------------- RANGE SCALE 
POST 

TAPE FEED-OUT HANDLE 

ORIGINAL 

�l 

,.) 



(' 

( '· 

(_ 

( 

151637 SCREW 
110743 WASHER, LOCK!------, 
125011 WASHER, F LAT 

123865 GUARD W/INSULATOR I[: 123863 BRACKET .. 

109770 
124761 

1082B 

151637 SCREW 
110743 WASHER,LOCK 

8539 1"1 ,g,! I 106245 RESISTOR (5000 OHMS) 

SCREW 
WASHER, FLAT 

® 7002 

@,121245 

'i, 123540 CABLE 
�� 

@ 1 1 3702 SERIES-PARALLEL TERMINAL BLOCK ASSEMBLY 
(EXCLUDES PARTS MARKED @ ) 

(SUP ERSEDES SERIES-PARALLEL SW ITC H SHOW N ON PAGE 6-3) 

,1' 'il 
I II --------

'· @1028 

@• @ 3640 

®· @ 3650 
I 
I 

,4 

SCREW 

WASHER, LOCK 

WASHER, FLAT 

1 lV ......_ , 

@123928 C OVER, OIL SHIELD � ) . -----
/ 

--�--

_/ 
/,�' 

@ 123929 

�-------· 

82440 

w 
@128378 P OST 

c 
@ 2191 WASHER,LOCK�

' 

2191 
124973 WASHER, FLAT t·� e l=:=: 

���-:or-�,,.��"' .• -
. ::I'·:·!;), /� 

124973 
.., . .,:8\'� --, e /� ?.'�l.$ •• _ ,i::\ 

�··, / ···� -7: ··v·. t6c-� 

SCREW 

WASHER, LOCK 

WASHER, FLAT 

/ !if:::· ··· . . ����;·r···-�'i'l<�f' / .>1 _ .•.{( •• ••• ·il'l:��-- · ... . > '•• ,gi). / � � .. .I.e·. ' '·! 4 r-v:'(;W '•:Ji -� ..... 'l 'j!.-
STOP, O'L- mT 

� ii�<, '� 

92273 C ORE ,MAGN E T  

6746 SCREW -i 

@ 2191 WASHER,LOCK� 
7 002 WASHER, FLAT_'� 

I 
I 
I 

@123927 BASE ,OIL SHIELD 

···(;( 
--- ---� 

113693 MODIFICATI ON KIT TO PR OVIDE AN OIL SHIELD FOR THE H OLDING 
MAGNET SELE CTOR 

(EXCLUDES PARTS MARKE D @) 
@ FOR EXPLANATION SEE PAGE 7-3. 
@ FOR EXP LA NATION SE E PAGE 2- I I. 

ORIGINAL 2-13 



0
 

::u
 

Gl
 

2
 

l>
 

r
 

CO
D

E
 

B
A

R
S

 

ST
A

M
P

E
D

 
P

A
R

T
 

N
U

M
B

E
R

 
IJ

 
9

5
4

6
1 

2
J

 
95

4
6

2
 

3
J 

9
5

4
6

3
 

4
J

 
95

4
6

4
 

5J
 

9
54

6
5 

N
U

M
B

E;
R

 
P

U
L

L
 S

 F
U

N
C

T
IO

N
 

B
A

R
S

 

O
F

 

P
O

S
IT

IO
N

 

IN
 

P
A

R
T

 

S
E

GM
E

N
T

 
D

E
S

C
R

IP
T

IO
N

 
N

U
M

B
E

R
 

S
P

R
IN

G
 

I 
S

P
A

C
E

 
6

9
16

 
7

96
5

 
2

 
L

E
T

T
E

R
S

 
6

91
6

 
7

96
5

 

3
 

B
E

L
L

 O
N

 
U

.C
."

S
" 

®
 8

4
5

7 
7

8
2

5
 

(ij)
 

10
2

8
7

7 
76

3
4

 

4
 

"
S

" 
P

UL
L

 
B

A
R

 
8

4
5

8
 

76
3

4
 

5
 

S
T

A
N

D
A

R
D

 
74

18
5 

7
6

3
4

 
6

 
" 

74
18

5
 

76
3

4
 

7 
" 

74
18

5
 

76
3

4
 

8
 

" 
7

4
18

5
 

76
3

4
 

9
 

" 
74

18
5

 
76

3
4

 

10
 

" 
74

18
5

 
76

3
4

 

II
 

" 
74

18
5

 
76

3
4

 

12
 

" 
7

4
18

5
 

76
3

4
 

13
 

"
 

7
4

18
5

 
76

3
4

 

-
---.

-
-

-
S

E
T

S
 O

F
 

GO
T

H
IC

 S
T

Y
L

E
 

T
YP

E
P

A
L

L
E

T
S

 
T

Y
P

E
 B

A
R

S
 

T
E

L
E

T
Y

P
E

 
3

7
3

 
2

0
5 

2
2

2
 

2
4

8
 

2
2

6
 

A
R

R
A

N
G

E
M

E
N

T
 

"'
 

"'
 

"'
 

..
 

..
 

..
 

.-
.-

.-
.-

-
. -

-
r

-
0

 
"'

"'
 

"'
o

 U>
O

 
-< 

"'
 

-<
"'

 
-<

UI
 

�
 

U1
 

U>
 

-.j
 "'

"'
 

�
"'

 
"'

 
U1

 
;;l

 
�

 ;;l
 -.j

 '"
"'

 
"'

 
P

A
R

T
 

�'.
 <D

 
c,

 �
 

�',
o

 
<D

 
"'

 
W

IT
H

 
W

IT
HO

U
T

 
DE

S
C

R
IP

T
IO

N
 

N
UM

B
E

R
 

..
. . 

�
 

o
, 

P
A

L
L

E
T

 
P

AL
L

E
T

 

1;\
 

10
2

6
5

3
 

X
 

X
 

X
 

X
 

X
 

9
9

0
3

6
 

7
8

17
5

 
s

 
9

8
9

2
3

 
X

 
X

 
X

 
9

9
0

2
8

 
s

 
• 

9
8

9
0

1 
X

 
X

 
9

8
9

6
6

 
74

2
1 

X
 

I 
9

8
9

4
1 

X
 

X
 

X
 

X
 

X
 

9
8

9
6

8
 

7
4

2
2

 
0

 
I 

9
8

9
15

 
X

 
X

 
X

 
X

 
X

 
9

8
9

6
9

 
74

2
3

 
v 

• 
9

8
9

3
6

 
X

 
98

97
2

 
• 

v 
CD

 
98

9
4

9
 

X
 

9
8

9
7

0
 

74
2

4
 

v 
: 

9
8

9
10

 
X

 
X

 
X

 
9

8
9

71
 

G 
a

 
9

8
9

19
 

X
 

X
 

X
 

X
 

9
8

9
74

 
74

2
5 

G 
'

 
9

8
9

5
4

 
X

 
9

8
9

7
3

 

w
 

2
 

9
8

9
16

 
X

 
X

 
X

 
X

 
X

 
9

8
9

7
5

 
7

4
2

6
 

F 
I 

9
8

9
3

5
 

X
 

9
8

9
7

8
 

• 
F 

-
9

8
9

5
3

 
X

 
9

8
9

7
6

 
74

2
7 

F 
! 

9
8

9
2

6
 

X
 

X
 

X
 

9
8

9
7

7 

c
 

' 
98

93
4

 
X

 
9

8
9

8
�L

 
• 

c
 

0
 

98
94

7 
X

 
9

8
9

8
0

 
74

2
8

 
c

 
: 

9
8

9
11

 
X

 
X

 
X

 
9

8
9

8
1 

D
 

$
 

98
94

3
 

X
 

X
 

X
 

X
 

9
8

9
8

4
 

7
4

2
9

 
98

95
2

 
D

 
/

 
X

 
9

8
9

8
3

 
R

 
4

 
9

8
9

2
8

 
X

 
X

 
X

 
X

 
X

 
9

8
9

8
5 

7
4

3
0

 

o
Ul

z
 

z
�

c
 

m
�

�
 

J>
"1:1

fTI
 

:0
�

:0
 

" 
�

 

0
 I 2
 

3
 

4
 

5
 

6
 7 8
 

9
 

10
 

N
O

T
E

 

C
H

E
C

K
 

C
A

R
E

F
U

L
LY

 
T

H
E

 
P

O
S

IT
IO

N
 

O
F 

P
U

L
L

 B
A

R
S

 
IN

 T
YP

E
B

A
R

 
S

EG
M

E
N

T
 

A
N

D
 T

H
E

 A
R

R
A

N
GE

M
E

N
T

 O
F 

T
H

E
 P

A
L

L
E

T
S

 
O

N
 T

H
E

 T
Y

P
E

B
A

R
S

. 
IF

 
T

H
E

S
E

 D
IF

F
E

R
 I

N
 

A
N

Y
 

W
A

Y 
W

IT
H

 T
H

E
 

A
R

R
A

N
G

E
M

E
N

T
S

 
S

H
O

W
N

 O
N

 T
H

E
S

E
 P

A
G

E
S,

 T
H

E
 P

A
R

T
S

 
M

U
S

T
 

T
H

E
N

 
B

E
 O

R
D

E
R

E
D

 B
Y

 D
E

S
C

R
IP

T
IO

N
. 

FO
R

 
E

X
A

M
P

L
E

, 
O

R
D

E
R

: 

P
A

L
L

E
T

--
-

-
-

-
-

--
-

--
-(

A
-

)
 

T
Y

P
E

B
A

R
""

I2
 W

IT
H

 P
A

L
L

E
T

-
-(

A
 

-)
 

K
E

Y
TO

P
-

-
--

--
-

-
-

-
--

-
-

(A
 -

)
 

S
E

T
S

 O
F 

S
P

R
IN

G
 

C
U

S
H

IO
N

 K
E

Y
T

O
P

S
 

T
E

L
E

T
YP

E
 

B
T

 
C

B
 

K
O

 
K

U
 

A
R

R
A

N
G

E
M

E
N

T
 

"'
 

"'
 

"'
 

..
 

..
 

..
 

.-
.-

.-
.-

.-
.-

-
-

U>
-.j

 U>
-.j

 "'
o

 
0

 
-<

ro
 

-c
O>

 -<
UI

 
-.j

 
�

�
 U>

<J)
 "'

"'
 

"'
 

-�
�

 -<
-.j

 
U1

 
P

A
R

T
 

�
"'

 �
: CJ'

 �
CD

 
0

 
D

E
S

C
R

IP
T

IO
N

 
N

U
M

B
E

R
 

�
 

"·
 

o
, 

L
T

R
S

 
78

9
7

3
 

X
 

X
 

X
 

X 

s
 

B
E

L
L

 
78

98
0

 
X

 
X

 
X

 
X

 

X
 

I 
78

9
6

8
 

X
 

X
 

X
 

X
 

0
 

I 
78

9
6

2
 

X
 

X
 

X
 

X
 

v 
3

/
8

 
78

9
8

5 
X

 
v 

CD
 

8
9

4
2

4
 

X
 

v 
; 

78
9

6
6

 
X

 
X

 
G

 
a

 
78

9
5

2
 

X
 

X
 

X
 

G
 

'
 

8
9

4
17

 
X

 
w

 
2

 
78

9
6

7 
X

 
X

 
X

 
X

 
F 

1/
4

 
78

9
8

2
 

X
 

F
 

-
8

9
4

16
 

X
 

F
 

! 
78

9
51

 
X

 
X

 
c

 
1/

8
 

78
98

4
 

X
 

c
 

0
 

8
94

2
3

 
X

 
c

 
: 

78
9

4
8

 
X

 
X

 
D

 
$

 
78

94
9

 
X

 
X

 
X

 
D

 
"

 
8

94
15

 
X

 
R

 
4

 
78

9
6

3
 

X
 

X
 

X
 

X
 

K
H

 

0
 

U1
 

�
 

(X)
 

X
 X
 

X
 

X
 X
 

X
 

X
 

X
 

X
 X
 X
 

0
 

CD
 

"'
 

tD
 



0
 

�
 

Gl
 

z
 

l>
 

r
 

1'\)
 

I 

U1
 

�"
"' 

14
 

"
 

15
 

"
 

16
 

"
 

17
 

"
 

18
 

.
 

19
 

.
 

2
0

 
..

 

S
TA

N
D

A
R

D
 

2
1 

C
O

N
T

A
C

T
 

O
P

E
R

AT
IN

G
 

2
2

 
S

T
A

N
D

A
R

D
 

2
3

 
"

 

2
4

 
"

 

2
5

 
.

 

2
6

 
.

 

2
7

 
"

 

2
8

 
"

 

2
9

 
"

 

3
0

 
S

T
A

N
D

A
R

D
 

C
O

UN
T

E
R

 R
E

S
E

T
 

3
1 

S
TA

N
D

A
R

D
 

3
2

 
B

L
A

N
K

 

3
3

 
F

IG
U

R
E

S
 

C
O

N
TA

CT
 O

P
ER

AT
IN

G
 

3
4

 
C

O
D

E
 

B
A

R
 

L
O

C
K

IN
G

 
L

EV
E

R
 

7
4

18
5

 

7
4

18
5

 

7
4

18
5

 

7
4

18
5

 

7
4

18
5

 

7
4

18
5

 
7

4
18

5
 

7
4

18
5

 

©
 9

9
4

6
0

 

7
4

18
5

 

7
4

18
5

 

7
4

18
5

 
7

4
18

5
 

7
4

18
5

 

7
4

18
5

 

7
4

18
5

 

7
4

18
5

 

(!>)
 7

4
18

5
 

co
 8

9
2

3
3

 

7
4

18
5

 

7
4

18
5

 

6
9

1
7

 

ICC)
 1

3
6

6
6

8
 

ICV
 1

0
3

3
10

 

ICG:I
 6

9
15

 

@
 

B
E

L
L

 
S

IG
N

A
L

 
O

N
L

Y.
 

�
,, 

J 
7

6
3

4
 

J J 

7
6

3
4

 
A

 
A

 
7

6
3

4
 

T
 

7
6

3
4

 
E

 
N

 
7

6
3

4
 

N
 

N
 

7
6

3
4

 
I 

7
6

3
4

 
0

 

H
 

H
 

7
6

3
4

 
H

 H
 

L
 

7
6

3
4

 
L

 L
 

7
6

3
4

 
u

 

7
6

3
4

 
M

 
7

6
3

4
 

y
 

7
6

3
4

 
p p B

 

7
6

3
4

 
B

 B
 

K
 

7
6

3
4

 
K

 
K

 z 
7

6
3

4
 

z <
 

7
6

3
4

 
I -

7
6

3
4

 
.1. 

7
6

3
4

 
i

 

11
 

7
8

2
5

 

7
6

3
4

 

3
6

10
 

@
 

S
IG

N
A

L
,

P
R

IN
'T

&
 

S
P

AC
E

 
O

N
 "

B
E.L

L
"

S
E

L
E

C
T

IO
N

. 

. 
9

8
9

0
8

 

"
 

9
8

9
5

6
 

'
 

9
8

9
0

2
 

9
8

9
12

 

+ 
9

8
9

5
1 

5
 

9
8

9
3

1 

3
 

9
8

9
3

0
 

•
 

9
8

9
4

0
 

<I
I> 

9
8

9
4

8
 

. 
9

8
9

0
9

 

8
 

9
8

9
1

7
 

9
 

9
8

9
3

3
 

#
 

9
8

9
2

4
 

t 
9

8
9

5
5

 

£
 

9
8

9
2

0
 

9
8

9
6

2
 

3
 

9
8

9
3

9
 

•
 

'
 

9
8

9
5

8
 

l 
9

8
9

4
5

 

7
 

9
8

9
3

2
 

. 
9

8
9

0
4

 

6
 

9
8

9
2

9
 

0
 

9
8

9
18

 

91
 

10
4

8
4

5
 

5
 

9
8

9
3

8
 

8
 

e
 

9
8

9
4

6
 

? 
9

8
9

2
7

 
I 

9
8

9
3

7
 

•
 

-
9

8
9

5
7

 

( 
9

8
9

4
4

 
"

 
9

8
9

0
3

 

+
 

9
8

9
5

0
 

<
 

10
15

8
2

 

I 
9

8
9

5
9

 

10
15

8
3

 

.1. 
9

8
9

6
0

 

n
 

10
15

7
9

 
-

10
2

6
5

5
 

@
 

U
S

E
D

 
O

N
 U

N
IT

S
 

EQ
U

IP
P

E
D

 W
IT

H
 

P
U

L
L

 B
A

R
 O

P
E

R
AT

E
D

 C
O

N
T

AC
T

S
. 

@
 

U
S

E
D

 
O

N
 U

N
IT

S
 

E
Q

U
IP

P
ED

 W
IT

H
 

R
IG

H
T

 R
IB

B
O

N
 F

E
E

D
. 

X X X X X X X X X X X X X X X X X X X 

!'\
 

l�
 

X 
9

8
9

8
8

 
J 

. 
7

8
9

9
3

 
X 

X 
9

8
9

8
6

 
7

4
3

1 
II

 
J 

IJI
 

8
9

4
19

 
X 

X 
X 

9
8

9
8

7
 

J 
'

 
7

8
9

5
5

 
X 

X 
X 

X 
X 

X 
9

8
99

1 
A

 
-

7
8

9
4

6
 

X 
X 

X 
X 

7
4

3
2

 
12

 
X 

9
8

9
9

0
 

A
 

• 
8

9
4

14
 

X 
X 

X 
X 

X 
9

8
9

9
2

 
7

4
"3

3
 

13
 

T
 

5
 

7
8

9
6

4
 

X 
X 

X 
X 

X 
X 

X 
X 

X 
9

8
9

9
3

 
7

4
3

4
 

14
 

E
 

3
 

7
8

9
5

0
 

X 
X 

X 
X 

X 
X 

9
8

9
9

6
 

N
 

7
/8

 
7

8
9

8
7

 
X 

X 
9

8
9

9
4

 
7

4
3

5
 

15
 

N
 

@
 

8
9

4
2

6
 

X 
X 

X 
9

8
9

9
5

 
N

 
. 

7
8

9
5

9
 

X 
X 

X 
X 

X 
X 

X 
9

8
9

9
8

 
7

4
3

6
 

16
 

I 
8

 
7

8
9

5
4

 
X 

X 
X 

X 
X 

X 
X 

X 
X 

9
8

9
9

9
 

7
4

3
7

 
17

 
0

 
9

 
7

8
9

6
0

 
X 

X 
X 

X 
X 

X 
X 

9
9

0
0

2
 

H 
#

 
7

8
9

8
1 

X 
X 

X 
. 

X 
9

9
0

0
0

 
H 

t 
8

9
4

18
 

X 
X 

9
9

0
0

1 
7

4
3

8
 

18
 

H
 

t
 

7
8

9
5

3
 

9
9

0
2

9
 

H 
9

2
2

5
8

 
X 

X 
9

9
0

0
5

 
L

 
3

/4
,•

 
7

8
9

8
3

 
X 

X 
9

9
0

0
3

 
7

4
3

9
 

19
 

L
 

'
 

8
9

4
2

1 
X 

X 
X 

9
9

0
0

4
 

L
 

l 
7

8
9

5
7

 
X 

X 
X 

X 
X 

X 
X 

9
9

0
0

6
 

7
4

4
0

 
2

0
 

u
 

7
 

7
8

9
6

5
 

X 
X 

X 
X 

X 
X 

X 
X 

X 
9

9
0

0
7

 
7

4
4

1 
2

1
 

M
 

.
 

7
8

9
5

8
 

X 
X 

X 
X 

X 
X 

X 
X 

X 
9

9
0

10
 

7
4

4
2

 
2

2
 

y
 

6
 

7
8

9
6

9
 

X 
X 

X 
X 

X 
X 

9
9

0
11

 
p 

0
 

7
8

9
6

1 
X 

X 
X 

X 
7

4
4

3
 

2
3

 
�

 
X 

10
4

9
5

1 
p 

9
9

5
6

4
 

X 
X 

X 
X 

9
9

0
14

 
B

 
5

/8
 

7
8

9
8

6
 

X 
X 

9
9

0
12

 
7

4
4

4
 

2
4

 
B

 
e

 
13

9
4

2
5

 
X 

X 
X 

9
9

0
13

 
B

 
? 

7
8

9
4

7
 

X 
X 

X 
X 

9
9

0
17

 
K

 
11

2
 

7
8

9
8

8
 

X 
X 

9
9

0
15

 
7

4
4

5
 

2
5

 
K

 
-

8
9

4
2

0
 

X 
X 

X 
9

9
0

16
 

K
 

( 
7

8
9

5
6

 
X 

X 
X 

X 
X 

X 
9

9
0

19
 

z 
,

,
 

7
8

9
7

0
 

X 
X 

X 
X 

7
4

4
6

 
2

6
 

�
 

X 
9

9
0

18
 

z 
+ 

8
9

4
Z

2
 

X 
X 

X 
X 

9
9

0
3

2
 

7
4

4
7

 
2

7
 

CA
R

 
R

E
T

 
7

8
9

7
6

 
X 

X 
X 

X 
X 

9
9

0
2

1 

X 
X 

X 
X 

9
9

0
3

3
 

7
4

4
8

 
2

8
 

9
9

0
2

4
 

L
IN

E
 F

E
E

D
 

7
8

9
7

8
 

X 
X 

X 
X 

X 

X 
X 

X 
9

9
0

3
4

 
(N

O
 

S
YM

B
O

L)
 

7
8

9
7

1 
X 

X 
X 

X 
I 0

4
9

5
3

 
7

8
8

5
 

2
9

 
8

9
4

13
 

X 
-

X 

FI
G

S
 

7
8

9
7

2
 

X 
X 

X 
X 

X 

©
 

U
S

E
D

 O
N

 U
N

IT
S

 E
Q

U
IP

P
E

D
 W

IT
H

 E
N

D
-O

F-
L

IN
E

 IN
D

IC
A

T
O

R
. 

®
 

U
S

E
D

 
O

N
 U

N
IT

S
 E

QU
IP

P
E

D
 W

IT
H

 T
W

O
-

S
T

E
P

 B
E

L
L

C
R

A
N

K
S

(
S

E
E

 PA
G

E
 

2
-8

)
 

@
 

U
S

E
D

 O
N

 
U

N
IT

S
 

E
Q

U
IP

P
E

D
 W

IT
H

 O
N

E
-

S
T

E
P

 
B

E
L

LC
R

A
N

K
S

(S
E

E
 P

A
G

E
 7

-2
, P

A
R

A
G

R
A

P
H

 
A

 
FO

R
 

PA
G

E 
2

-4
) 

M
IS

CE
L

L
A

N
E

O
U

S
 

T
Y

P
E

P
AL

L
E

T
S

 
AN

D
 

K
E

Y
T

O
P

S
 

A
R

E
 

L
IS

T
E

D
 O

N
 

PA
G

E
S

 
2

-
16

 
T

H
R

O
U

G
H

 
2

-
2

6
. 

0
 

Ql
 

1\)
 

m
 



10828 

TYPEBAR ASSEMBLIES- GOTHIC STYLE 
(PALLETS STAMP ED NO. 71) 

PALLET TYPEBAR NUMBER PALLET TYPE BAR NUMBER 
DESCRIPTION WITH STAMPED DESCRIPTIO�-! WITH STAMPED 
LC uc PALLET PALLET TYPE BAR ON BAR LC uc PALLET PALLET TYPE BAR ON BAR 

A - 98912 98991 7432 12 H N 136910 7438K 7438 18 

'� A + 116297 7421A 7421 1 H 0 122445 74388 7438 18 

� t 98951 98990 7432 12 I 8 98917 98998 7436 16 
A 116282 7885A 7885 29 J 98921 98967 7421 1 
A 116283 7448A 7448 28 J 98921 99027 7431 11 
B I 116295 7444A 7444 24 J I 98902 98987 7431 11 
8 ? 98927 99013 7444 24 J . 98908 98988 7431 11 
8 (!) 98946 99012 7444 24 J - 116290 7432A 7432 12 
8 

5 98938 99014 7444 24 J / 98956 98986 7431 11 8 

c : 98911 98981 7428 8 J t 136909 7421E 7421 1 
c ; 128709 74288 7428 8 J I) 102660 7431A 7431 11 

'> c - 138827 74281 7428 8 K 135954 7445G 7445 25 
c 0 98947 98980 7428 8 K ( 98944 99016 7445 25 
c 

1 
98934 98982 7428 8 K -- 98957 99015 7445 25 8 

c 1 116288 7428A 7428 8 K 
1 

98937 99Q17 7445 25 2 2 

D 116303 74298 7429 9 L ) 98945 99004 7439 19 
D " 116287 7429C 7429 9 L tt 138826 7439K 7439 19 
D * 136899 7429G 7429 9 L ' 98958 99003 7439 19 
D / 98952 98983 7429 9 L 3 98939 99005 743S 19 4 

D $ 98943 98984 7429 9 M 116294 7441A 7441 21 
D £ 116266 104957 7429 9 M 98904 99007 7441 21 
D '*' 116739 7429A 7429 9 M ? 98961 99009 7441 21 
E 3 98930 98993 7434 14 M % 98942 99008 7441 21 
F 98922 98979 7427 7 N I 98925 98997 7435 15 
F II 116725 7427G 74?7 7 N 98909 98995 7435 15 . 

F ! 98926 98977 7427 7 N - 116292 7435A 7435 15 
F I 102659 104952 7427 7 N -- 138828 7435L 7435 15 
F % 105005 7427C 7427 7 N (jJ) 98948 98994 7435 15 
F -- 98953 98976 7427 7 N 7 

98940 98996 7435 15 8 

F 0 116740 7427A 7427 7 0 9 98933 98999 7437 17 
F 1 98935 98978 7427 7 0 116296 7447A 7447 27 4 . 

F 
0 

116744 74278 7427 7 p 0 98918 99011 7443 23 A 
F .£... 136912 7427K 7427 7 p ¢ 104845 104951 7443 23 
F Rd 128717 7427E 7427 7 Q 1 98915 98969 7423 3 
G 116311 74250 7425 5 R 4 98928 98985 7430 10 
G : 116286 7425C 7425 5 s 98923 99028 7421 1 
G ; 136911 7425K 7425 5 s 98923 98989 7431 11 
G & 98919 98974 7425 5 s I 98901 98966 7421 1 
G " 98954 98973 7425 5 s I 98901 104958 7431 11 
G @ 116735 7425G 7425 5 s I 116291 74318 7431 11 
G B 116741 7425A 7425 5 s JJ. 101578 99031 7421 1 
G A 122444 74258 7425 5 T 5 98931 98992 7433 13 
G N 116723 7425F 7425 5 u 7 98932 99006 7440 20 
H 98962 99029 7438 18 v " 138832 7424K 7424 4 
H £ 98920 99001 7438 18 v ; 98910 98971 7424 4 
H tt 98924 99002 7438 18 v ? 116285 74248 7424 4 
H & 116293 7438C 7438 18 v * 105009 104955 7424 4 
H % 116307 7438G 7438 18 v ¢ 105007 104954 7424 4 
H I 98955 99000 7438 18 v = 105002 7424A 7424 4 
H 121 1167 42 7438A 7438 18 v <D 98949 98970 7424 4 

� ;; 

2-16 ORIGINAL 



10828 

TYPE BAR ASSEMB LIES- GOTHIC STYLE (Continued) 
(PALLETS STAMPED NO. 71) 

PALLET TYPE BAR NUMBER PJ.LLET TYPE BAR NUMBER 

DESCRIPTION WITH STAMPED DESCRIPTION WITH STAMPED 

LC uc PALLET PALLET TYPE BAR ON BAR L.C uc PALLET PALLET TYPE BAR ON BAR 

(' 

v 
3 98936 98972 7424 4 98905 99023 7448 28 8 

w 2 98916 98975 7426 6 . 98907 99022 7447 27 
X I 98941 98968 7422 L . . 98906 99020 7447 '27 
X = 116284 7422A 7422 2 = 1t 98914 99025 7448 28 
y 6 98929 99010 7442 22 = 1t 98914 104950 78175 .o 

z 128702 7446L 7446 26 I I 98959 99021 7447 27 
z II 98903 99019 7446 26 < < 101582 99032 7447 27 
z ! 116289 7446A 7446 26 f. + 98960 99024 7448 28 
z + 98950 99018 7446 26 - - 101583 99033 7448 28 

\\ 'Q.. 101579 99034 7885 29 

( ' 

1.\. - 102655 104953 7885 29 
R - 102655 104956 •98895 29 - 98913 99026 •98895 29 

i} 102653 99036 78175 0 
� '+' 101580 99030 101728 00 
A A 101581 99035 102298 30 

•Prints in "FIGURES" Position only. 

( 

(� 

ORIGINAL 2-17 



• 

10828 

GOTHIC STYLE PALLETS 
(PALLETS STAMPED NO. 71) 

PALLET PALLET PALLET 
DESCRIPTION DESCRIPTION DESCRIPTION 
LC uc NUMBER LC uc NUMBER LC uc NUMBER 
A - t98912 D / t98952 H * 116280 

,,, A + tl16297 D '*' t116739 H 135734 
A t t98951 D -{::{ 135730 H 135732 
0 

t116282 D 116738 H t116293 A CR & 
A t 116283 D If 116726 H # t98924 
B 128701 E 138812 H £ t98920 
B • 138731 E 3 t98930 H % t116307 
B • t116295 F t9B922 H 0 136919 
B " 128722 F • 128714 H + t989 55 
B - 136903 F " tll6725 H ... 122463 
B ) 122465 F ! t98926 H l2l t116742 

'
') B ( 136896 F ( 122454 H V' 138819 

B ? t98927 F & 122452 H 6 136902 
B 116279 F 116278 H 3 116728 & - 4 

B $ 138836 F I t102659 H /12 138831 
B * 105008 F % tl05005 H B 116730 
B ¢ 105010 F $ 128723 H Bs 116724 
B % 116301 F $ 116737 H ti 122448 
B # 116277 F # 102656 H N t136910 
B 0 128712 F @ 128719 H 0 t122445 
B :> 135959 F 'IT 135731 I 8 t98917 
B ± 138818 F * 138727 i 8 122467 
B (9 t98946 F 0 136901 J t98921 
B * 138814 F ., 116729 J • t98902 
B 

• t98938 F + 128715 J t98908 8 ' 
B I 138821 F -- t98953 J t116290 3 -
B DZ 138718 F 0 tll6740 J * 135956 
c 128704 F * 116299 J % 128703 
c t989ll F 

2 128706 J 122468 : 8 ¢ 
c t128709 F 

I t98935 J 116736 ' 4 = 

c II 116300 F 1 116720 J + t136909 2 

c ) 136917 F ¢ 116304 J / t98956 
c * 116306 F 2 122460 J � tl02660 
c & 122458 F A t116744 J L::, 138824 
c % 116281 F E: 122447 J fC 136900 
c # 128711 F N 102658 K t135954 
c ¢ 116722 F .2.. t136912 K " 138715 
c ± 138723 F Rd t128717 K ( t98944 
c + 138721 G tll63ll K & 135955 
c - t138827 G • 138822 K # 122457 
c 0 t98947 G : tll6286 K 0 135739 
c ... 128718 G ; tl36911 K + 136905 
c 

I t98934 G II 116313 K - t98957 

) 
8 

c 
I t 116288 G ) 122453 K 4 128707 2 8 

c ;...L. 138737 G 138825 K 
I t98937 

,,, 
* 

2 

CH CH 135952 G @ tll6735 L 122456 
D t 116303 G & t98919 L II 136915 
D " t116287 G % 105006 L ) t98945 
D I 136904 G a;c 105004 L # t138826 
D % 138725 G " t989 54 L & 136908 
D ¢ 116265 G B t 116741 L I 138817 
D $ t98943 G 1 116727 L % 136907 4 

D £ tll6266 G 
1 116305 L * 135738 2 

� D ¥ 128720 G A t122444 L + 102654 
D * t 136899 G N tll6723 L ' t98958 
D 128724 H t98962 L 

• 

128708 + 8 

t Also listed under Typebar Assemblies. 

2-18 ORIGINAL 



10828 

GOTHIC STYLE PALLETS (Continued) 
(PALLETS STAMPED NO. 71) 

PALLET PALLET PALLET 
DESCRIPTION DESCRIPTION DESCRIPTION 
LC uc NUMBER LC uc NUMBER LC uc NUMBER 
L • t98939 s 'If 105001 t98907 

('' 

4 ' 
L CR 138733 s = 122455 (j) 136898 
M t1162if4 s / 128721 ' ' t98906 
M t98904 s 0 t101578 * * 135945 
M - 135735 T I 135737 It It 102652 
M ? t98961 T 5 t98931 = = 102651 
M % t989 42 u ' 138735 = It t98914 
M "' 138739 u It 138813 = § 102657 
M I I  128705 u % 138815 + N 135950 
N 138820 u <D 116731 ;( ;( 135957 
N • 138732 u 7 t98932 I I t 98959 

( N ' t98909 v 136916 < <:: t10 1582 
N I t98925 v 138716 t + t98960 ' 
N II 122466 v ; t98910 - - t101583 
N - t116292 v I 135961 '\.1. '\\ t101579 
N ( 136918 v " t138832 \\ - t102655 
N & 128716 v 128725 'V 'V t101580 
N I 138811 v ( 122464 A A t101581 
N % 128710 v ? t 116285 - t98913 
N It 138726 v * t105009 - 116309 
N * 136906 v It 138724 0 t 102653 
N 0 135736 v & 116310 fJ 122451 
N < 138729 v % 128713 T 116267 
N - t138828 v ¢ t105007 2 116268 
N <ID t98948 v 0 116721 3 116269 
N E9 122462 v D. 138722 4 116270 
N 0 135960 v = t 105002 5 116271 
N 7 t98940 v < 135958 6 116272 8 

N � 138738 v <D t98949 7 116273 
N I 116315 v ® 122461 8 116274 
0 I 13689 5 v 0 138730 9 1l6275 
0 9 t98933 v * 116298 0 116276 
0 tll6296 v • t989 36 1 1 135740 . 8 

OL OL 135953 v EA 138717 2 % 122446 
p 4> 111053 v X 138816 2 2 135741 
p I 

138823 w 2 t98916 3 3 135742 • 

p 0 t 98918 X I t98941 4 4 135743 
p ¢ t104845 X & 138736 4 A 135750 
p N 116308 X It 116733 5 5 135744 
Q I 116312 X = tl16284 5 B 135751 
Q 1 t98915 X + 122450 6 6 135745 
Q 1 116314 X 1 123646 6 c 135752 

( 
R 4 t98928 X NBR 116743 7 7 135746 
s t98923 X X 122459 7 D 135753 
s I t98901 XX XX 135949 8 8 135747 
s ? 136914 y 3 138728 8 E 135754 
s * 138734 y 6 t98929 9 9 135748 
s I t116291 z t128702 9 AA 135940 
s I *136897 z " t98903 0 0 135749 
s % 116302 z ! t116289 10 BB 135941 
s & 138829 z It 116734 11 cc 135942 
s It 138719 z I 135951 12 DO 135943 

(, 
z % 122449 13 EE 135944 
z + t98950 14 - 135946 
z <D 136913 15 - 135947 

t98905 16 - 135948 

t Also listed under Typebar Assemblies. 
*Special: one character printed over the other makes the numeral 8. 

ORIGINAL 2-19 



10828 

SPRING CUSHION KEYTOPS-GREEH 

KEYTOP KEYTOP KEY TOP 
DESCRIPTION HUMBER DESCRI PTIOH HUMBER DESCRIPTION HUMBER 
LC uc LC uc LC uc 
A 117998 B 5112 123091 c ' 99535 
A - 78946 B 7112 123057 c 91133 

·� A ) 82608 B 10112 128982 c ? 86461 
A * 117944 B 518 78986 c & 89401 
A # 120791 B 115 99593 c &c 120734 
A £ 120809 B 113 78989 c ( 95167 
A + 113346 B 112 89545 c * 117954 
A � 87484 B 41 123072 c # 113327 
A t 89414 B 5 99447 c £ 120780 
A & 120756 B 5 95160 c + 120749 
A 0 135475 B 10 113333 c ± 128986 
A 1116 90290 B 41 123028 c X 96863 

.) A 1112 128973 B A 99536 G ¢ 91034 
A 2112 96523 B ® 99542 c % 91808 
A .l 117972 B AT 138256 c @ 120754 
A CE 135465 B B 123012 c c/o 135411 
A OFF 129023 B BEL 135464 c - 135472 
A ON 118022 B BIL 135457 c 0 95383 
A TAB 117937 B BU 99612 c <: 120810 

A 85864 B BX 135435 c 0 89423 
B 113290 B CE 138257 c 'V 118004 
B ? 78947 B CEL 99615 c 6 91144 
B • 82604 B COMP 135469 c }Zf 113250 
B • 123065 B cs 128949 c 1112 78991 
B .. 92802 B CUT 113292 c 3112 123089 
B , 123083 B DISC 123046 c 8112 128980 
B - 138282 B EJ T 117945 c 11112 96532 
B # 91876 B END 123059 c 118 78984 
B 1 117995 B GR 97728 c 114 123033 
B & 92530 B LA 113262 c 113 88940 
B & 117984 B LAX 117963 c 213 78994 
B I 113328 B M.C. 86463 c 112 95162 
B - 96533 B MSG 118032 c 3 99445 
B ) 123018 B 'N 99566 c 3 118010 
B ( 99190 B OFF 113324 c 81 123068 
B ¢ 95070 B ON 99592 c 1) 113334 
B % 82603 B OPO 113329 c 11 117982 
B ale 135412 B oz 91810 c 20 123026 
B @ 99543 B PUSH 138280 c AT 123043 
B + 123050 B ® 123079 c c 123015 
B ± 117948 B RUSH 123031 c cc 99605 
B = 135471 B START 138261 c CON 123047 
B 0 93889 B STO'P 135405 c CVG 117960 
B 1:1 97928 B TAB 120750 c DZ 97726 

) B A 99574 B TOP 99539 c EA 123085 
B 120811 B 

0 

128947 c 123007 > z END 
B * 138283 B 85884 c GL 135436 
B E9 89425 c 113291 c L 135445 
B 1132 120745 c 78948 c L 138251 : L/L 
B 2112 117989 c ; 113253 c OFF 113340 
B 4112 128970 c " 91234 c ON 99580 

,:� 

2-20 ORIGINAL 



10828 

SPRING CUSHION KEYTOPS-GREEH (Continued) 
KEYTOP KEY TOP KEY TOP 

DESCRIPTION HUMBER DESCRIPTION HUMBER DESCRIPTION NUMBER 
LC uc LC uc LC uc 
c ORO 118033 D SKIP 135476 F 1 120763 

(' 

c R 89226 D STOP 123077 F 3/ 123067 
c & 120794 D TAB 135454 F .:3.. 117974 
c s 128945 D VEM DAR 120795 F 7 99449 
c STOP 117997 D WHO ARE YOU 120779 F :z 118015 

CAMP A 113274 D X 120733 F f2 118007 
c 85882 D YO 113254 F � 128941 

CH 135433 DZ GR 99462 F ® 120790 
D 89404 D 85866 F ADM 135470 
D ' 123086 E 135387 F BOT 99540 
D " 95173 E 3 78950 F ss 99561 

(' 

D ? 120786 E ON 113323 F CE 135477 
D ( 92822 E RA/3 99620 F CHI 135394 
D * 95205 

, 
2 113301 F DATA 138281 e 

D I 135448 E 85852 F DZ 123023 
D $ 78949 F 83902 F END 120724 
D ¢ 113318 F 123087 F F 120807 
D & 90136 F ' 128968 F FV 99606 
D tt 94613 F .. 113344 F FZ 123041 
D £ 99600 F : 135403 F LGA 111958 
D ¥ 128996 F I 78951 F N 135449 
D @ 111943 F ( 120815 F 'N 91294 
D % 82611 F - 88851 F NY 99554 
D ..L 118025 F & 88878 F .Q. 113332 
D + 123038 F 'II 135440 F 0 135396 0 
D "' 128934 F % 82612 F OFF 99598 
D u 128990 F c/o 97649 F CN 99175 
D / 89415 F * 90272 F Rd 128927 
D 0 118003 F tt 93085 F so 120784 
D 5/16 90291 F $ 99568 F SE 118030 
D 1/12 99453 F ¢ 96598 F SF 120731 
D 3/12 96524 F @ 117940 F START 96824 
D 3/4 135404 F - 89416 F STOP 123076 
D 1/3 99545 F + 89249 F sz 123048 
D 1 135453 F ± 117951 F TAB 135400 
D 1 118008 F = 128984 F WA 99630 
D 2 117973 F X 118001 F ww 117968 
D ANS BACK 123019 F 2 123020 ff 5 113304 
D BELL 129000 F 0 135437 ffj 1 113300 
D Cr 120778 F "' 120761 fj 9 113307 
D CUT 99584 F � 99632 fl 0 113308 
D If 120721 F 0 135461 F 85867 
D LA 120782 F * 99575 G 99578 

( 
D min 99567 F -

99597 G ' 138288 
D 0 99041 F 2/12 128974 G II 118000 
D CE 113257 F 3/12 117990 G ; 138259 
D OFF 99587 F 4/12 96525 G ) 120816 
D ON 113342 F 2/8 128935 G ? 120770 
D PLT 99616 F 1/4 78982 G * 113251 
D PO 118029 F 1/2 91032 G I 120747 
D SF 120757 F 0-1 120758 G ' 138291 

(, 

ORIGINAL 2-21 



10828 

SPRING CUSHION KEYTOPS-GREEN (Continued) 
KEY TOP KEY TOP KEY TOP 

DESCRIPTION NUMBER DESCRIPTION NUMBER DESCRIPTION NUMBER 
LC uc LC uc LC uc 
G & 78952 H - 123036 J ? 123040 
G @ 95337 H • 92293 J ( 82610 
G It 123060 H + 97929 J ) 92823 "'� G £ 120787 H 6 138268 J & 93887 
G % 99569 H IZl 135463 J * 88849 
G "' 89417 H 3/32 135408 J % 91619 
G + 128985 H 3/12 128975 J # 99558 
G 9 135462 H 3(4 120723 J ¢ 82609 
G 3/16 128940 H 1/3 120720 J + 135473 
G 5/12 96526 H 2/3 99544 J / 89419 
G 1/4 120722 H 1/2 91134 J 1/16 128952 
G 1/2 117953 H 5 117976 J 11/16 90292 
G Cl-3 120759 H 8 99556 J 4/12 128976 

'") G 1 117975 H 9 99451 J 6/12 96527 "· ,{ 

G 8 99450 H g_ 118009 J 1 120788 
G 8 118016 H ATH 91173 J 6 117977 
G ATH 91236 H BELL 135406 J 9 99557 
G CG 99552 H BF 135442 J A 99546 
G CHI 117959 H Bs 118020 J � 135397 
G CN 123052 H DZ 113338 J BELL 98049 
G Ec 128942 H END 120808 J BJ 99588 
G FS 120755 H FS 128930 J BS 91295 
G 'N 118019 H H 135443 J CAMP 120817 p 

G OFF 99610 H H/P 138250 J CUT 99585 
G ON 99586 H t:i 138260 J DO 99631 
G PP 91174 H OFF 99176 J EA 97730 
G R 120777 H ON 9960'8 J GL 113309 
G s 138267 H pp 91235 J Kl 120796 
G STOP 99595 H SA 120760 J Me 118024 
G TA 118031 H Sp 99562 J OFF 92997 
G TAB 86732 H STOP 82607 J ON 91807 
G TAC 123097 H STtOP 106019 J Pr 120792 
G IYtl 135398 H STIOP 123032 J SGL 80552 
G X 117955 H STRT 123099 J START 138253 

G 85868 H SUR 123098 J STOP 99541 
H 92258 H TAB 138284 J TAB 117988 
H ' 117996 H TS 120762 J TUL 120727 
H " 99565 H t 120789 J TlfLB 117964 
H ; 135402 H VT 135455 J WHS 99617 
H - 117970 h H 113279 J YIP 135392 
H ? 128929 H 85869 JZ DO 113294 
H * 90275 I 8 78954 J 85870 
H & 89351 I H0/8 99625 K 99537 
H % 91033 I s 117942 K ' 123082 

,} H It 78981 I 85857 K " 138262 
H £ 78953 J 87129 K * 120751 
H @ 117949 J ' 78955 K It 113345 
H 0 90296 J " 128951 K & 135439 
H ¢ 94074 J , 78993 K ( 78956 
H + 94000 J 120805 K % 117952 
H I 89418 J : 113296 K $ 138289 

··:l 

2-?.2 ORIGINAL 



10828 

SPRING CUSHION KEYTOPS-GREEN (Continued) 

KEY TOP KEY TOP KEY TOP 
DESCRIPTION NUMBER DESCRIPTION NUMBER DESCRIPTION NUMBER 
LC uc LC uc LC uc 

K 0 135414 L 8/12 96529 M 85886 

(' 

K ..- 89420 L 9/12 117992 N 93735 

K + 135458 L 6/8 128937 N • 78959 

K ± 138255 L 3/4 78983 N I 83904 

K 5/12 128977 L !2. 117979 N II 92341 

K 6/12 117991 L ® 128993 N : 123054 

K 7/12 96528 L 9/ 123071 N ; 123066 

K 8/12 123095 L 11 99461 N ! 123084 

K 4/8 128936 L 11 118014 N * 135459 

K 1/2 78988 L 12 123024 N - 99534 

K 6/ 123070 L BALA 120730 N - 120776 

( 
K ® 128992 L Cr 135466 N - 117985 -

K ]_ 117978 L 0 99548 N ( 89402 

K 10 99452 L DALA 120742 N ) 95168 
K 10 118013 L GM 113312 N & 91835 

K BUF 123053 L GN 113316 N ? 95071 
K BW 99553 L L 123014 N % 78990 

K BWR 99604 L t... 128944 N @ 98893 

K c 99547 L LA 120732 N ¢ 120765 
K HOU 117965 L NA 113263 N $ 120775 
K K 120806 L OFF 113295 N # 99169 

K KC 117966 L ON 99594 N £ 135434 
K MEX 120729 L SF 99633 N 11' 123000 
K NY 113293 L .I 135395 N I 128972 s 

K NYC 135393 L TAB 135447 N = 99043 
K 6 128943 L VOID 138258 N < 138277 
K OFF 99577 L WA 99555 N n 128987 
K ON 99601 L WAR 99582 N 0 89208 
K PT 113255 L 85872 N + 128967 
K START 135438 M 99559 N ® 89426 
K STOP 138274 M 78958 N e 123035 
K TAB 135467 M " 113317 N q, 120753 
K X 89708 M ) 89403 N 0 135452 

K 85871 M ( 99596 N 1/16 120746 
L 99538 M - 113297 N 3/16 120741 
L r 120752 M ? 78977 N 6/12 123092 
L " 138285 M & 118002 N 8/12 128971 
L 128928 M % 82605 N 11/12 123058 
L ) 78957 M # 82606 N 7/8 78987 
L ? 120735 M ¢ 91878 N 1/6 99550 
L * 135399 M 0 93888 N 5/6 78995 
L & 135478 M + 92294 N 1/3 120785 

( 
L % 120771 M 13/16 90293 N 2/3 92538 
L I 135474 M 7/12 123093 N 1/2 120772 
L - 123006 M 2/3 118034 N 2/ 123073 
L .n. 138254 M 2 92880 N 6 99448 
L + 86466 M 11 113349 N 6 118012 
L ± 138263 M MAKE 120801 N 6.6 123051 
L '.. 87485 M OFF 118023 N 7 95161 
L ' 89421 M ON 113343 N /12 117993 
L 6/12 128978 M STOP 80138 N B 135444 L. 

( 

ORIGINAL 2-23 



10828 

SPRING CUSHION KEYTOPS-GREEN (Continued) 
KEYTOP KEY TOP KEY TOP 

DESCRIPTION NUMBER DESCRIPTION NUMBER DESCRIPTION NUMBER 
LC uc LC uc LC uc 
N 8/L 138252 s 88855 v ? 99629 
N BNA 120728 s ' 80551 v ? 117983 

,, N BRR 117961 s " 123074 v ) QQ'\49 
N CG 123029 s - 135430 v ( f23017 
N CON 123045 s & 135413 v ¢ 88850 
N G 123049 s ? 128997 v @ 91809 
N GEN 113336 s • 83903 v $ 128999 
N GR 123039 s % 94648 v # 95185 
N N 12jUJ3 s @ 117950 v & 94496 
N N 128948 s I 118028 v + 99042 
N NA 99603 s # 128998 v ± 128938 
N NY 135460 s = 120814 v CD 89424 

''') N 0 86464 s + 123030 v e 1 20793 
N

, 
OFF 99628 s / 135401 v ® 123037 ,,:' 

N ON 1l3341 s $ 138264 v 0 91811 
N SH 97729 s 0 138276 v I 91274 
N START 138275 s BELL 78980 v % 91528 
N STOP 138286 s CA 99573 v ale 91035 
� 

' 97203 s FO 128989 v = 113252 
� - 113259 s FS 123081 v J1. 128995 
NQ K 113281 s OFF 99614 v < 135450 

N 85885 s ON 113313 v D 138278 
0 9 78960 s ORO 135456 v * 117957 
0 Kl/9 99626 s STOCK 120802 v 3/16 135409 
0 ON 113320 s STOP 118021 v I 120781 12 
Q G 113278 s 85865 v 2/12 128969 

0 85858 T 135390 v 4/12 123090 
OL 135432 T 5 78964 v 5/12 123056 

p 135388 T DO 113337 v 9/12 128981 
p 11' 138266 T TU/5 99622 v 1/10 128988 
p 1/12 96522 T 85854 v 3/8 78985 
p 0 78961 u 135391 v 1/6 78992 
p � 9956& u , 138265 v 1/4 89546 
p a> 99500 u # 138273 v 2/3 8 8939 
p .lE 113258 u 7 78965 v 1/2 96493 
p N 113325 v 7 * 117935 v 0 95163 
p 0 113256 u NA/7 99624 v !_ 95159 
p ON 123008 u OFF 120774 v 1/ 123069 
p PM 99599 u 85856 v 4 99446 
p RE/"' 99627 v 123022 v 4 118011 

p 85859 v 93187 v 7 118005 
Q " 123063 v : 96599 v 7 *117935 
Q I 117941 v ' 117994 v 40 123027 
Q 1 78962 v " 99551 v ACC 113335 

�) Q N0/1 99618 v It 118018 v c 128946 
Q 85850 v ; 78966 v DL 99602 

R 135389 v . 128991 v OLD 99609 
R 4 78963 v - 89352 v DLR 99607 
R ON 118026 v - 120740 v DZ 123044 
R Y0/4 99621 v * 82613 v FTW 117962 

R 85�53 

*Combined U & V .• 

,;) "" 

2-24 ORIGINAL 



10828 

SPRING CUSHION KEYTOPS-GREEN (Continued) 
KEY TOP KEYTOP KEYTOP 

DESCRIPTION NUMBER DESCRIPTION NUMBER DESCRIPTION NUMBER 
LC uc LC uc LC uc 
v FV 99613 z 1112 128931 ' ' 91738 

("< 
v LB 113311 z 7112 128979 ' 91243 
v OFF 12U71lY z 9112 96530 ' ¢ 88853 
v ON 1133a z 113 123078 ' # 89427 
v RM 97727 z 112 97477 ' CAR RET 117986 
v STOP 135468 z 1 99443 ' M 113289 
v u.s. 86462 z .L 120743 ' OFF 113261 
v w 89227 z � 117980 ' 78975 
v X 99589 z 10 123025 ' ; 85845 

v 85883 z 12 123042 ; 138271 
w 2 78967 z BELL 123075 ' 

138272 ' 
w FUI2 99619 z J 8 9225 " 9 9210 

(
' ' 

w ON 113321 z OFF 91806 • • 85878 
w 85851 z ON 113326 - - 9 8tl94 

X 117936 z NYR 99583 - I 90294 
X I 78968 z RES 99576 - @ 85860 
X % 135407 z SGL 123034 - • 138292 
X # 120744 z STOP 123009 - # 120803 
X & 91877 z TAB 84799 - .... 113299 
X + 92180 z X 99581 - 112 86336 
X .¢ 123062 z 85880 - 8 113306 
X 2112 123088 120725 - BELL 123016 
X 10112 96531 I 129020 - N 113288 
X 2 99444 II 129014 - UP 13!)479 
X 2 118017 ! 129013 - * 129012 
X 1Q. 117981 ? 120773 = = 95595 
X KO 113310 - 129018 = # 83906 
X M 89228 - 89413 = § 93185 
X OFF 113330 - 99199 = 8 128950 
X ON 117938 & 120726 = LF 135451 
X X 91273 # 129015 ? 3 113302 
XX XX 135429 $ 129016 ? B 113287 

X 85881 % 129017 ! 0 113276 
y * 117967 ( 129021 & II 138270 
y 6 78969 ) 129022 & ; 118006 
y ON 113331 ON 120766 & 95169 
y ROI6 99623 STOP 123064 & 7 113305 

y 85855 78979 & s 113275 
z 117939 ' 83905 & X 90295 
z II 78970 " 99579 ) ( 85846 
I - 138287 ; 113348 ( c 113285 
z *' 128932 % 92824 ) v 113286 
z # 123021 0 99563 I I 120737 

( 
z I 135431 & 120739 I ? 129001 
z % 94'715 $ 96534 I + 123080 
z c/o 117971 CAR RET 135446 I I 113347 
z £ 135441 LINE FEED 117987 I L 113282 
z + 89422 N 117969 I s 117946 
z @ 117999 ON 117947 I 1LtlY64 
z 0 123005 z 113283 I I 120738 
z & 135410 78974 $ ! 85834 

( 

ORIGINAL 2-25 



10828 

SPRING CUSHION KEYTOPS-GRE EN (Continued) 
KEY TOP KEY TOP KEYTOP 

DESCRIPTION NUMBER DESCRIPTION NUMBER DESCRIPTION NUMBER 
LC uc LC uc LC uc 

$ F 113277 5 '1o 129007 (No Symbol) 78971 
$ 128965 5 @ 86334 ALCAR o.s 123002 

¢ @ 129002 5 B 135416 BELL 85876 
··� @ 120736 5 ff 85839 BELL - 120812 

+ + 123096 5 T 113268 BLANK 85889 
# + 99590 5 128957 BLANK BELL 99611 
# c 120804 6 135382 Bo 120799 
# ON 120764 6 II 86335 CAR 99571 

# 128963 6 - 129008 CAR 78976 RET 

'1o 6 113298 6 c 135417 CAR 113314 RET ON 

'1o j 113280 6 l b  85840 CARR 120818 
'1o 128966 6 y 113269 

CMSR 94329 RENG 
* * 135425 6 128958 CR ON 120768 

'") 4 113303 7 135383 ELEV 85888 
113284 7 85841 EM 85875 i X & LD 

<> 93915 7 0 135418 
EM 85863 SPACE 

<> 0 86465 7 u 113270 
EN 85861 LD 

11/12 10/12 123094 7 128959 EN 85849 SPACE 
5/8 ON 120813 8 135384 END 123011 
5/8 RUSH 128933 8 I 129009 FIGS 78972 
1/2 1/2 120783 8 - 85842 FORM 123061 OUT 
1/2 1/4 98540 8 = 128939 LETRAS 123003 
1/2 '1o 138269 8 E 135419 LETRS 120819 

1 129024 8 I 113271 LF OFF 120767 

1 ! 129003 8 128960 LIN 99572 

1 ( 87478 9 135385 
LINE 78978 FEED 

1 EM LD 86338 9 ( 129010 LINE 113315 FEED OFF 

1 Hi 85835 9 AA 135420 LR UR 85877 

1 OFF 123010 9 fi 85843 LTRS 78973 

1 Q 113264 9 0 113272 MUDANCA 123004 DE LINHA 
1 128953 9 128961 

NY 120800 RAD 
2 129025 0 135386 PF 85890 
2 II 129004 0 ) 129011 RET 85874 
2 + 87456 0 fl 85844 RET 94328 CAR 
2 ) 87479 0 p 113273 RETUR 120797 
2 EMs:> 86337 10 BB 135421 RET5RNO 123001 DO CARRO 
2 ffl 85836 11 cc 135422 

RUB 85847 OUT 
2 w 113265 11 STOP 120748 SHIFT 85879 

2 128954 12 DO 135423 Si 120798 
3 129026 13 EE 135424 SIGN 99570 
3 # 129005 14 - 135426 Sq Yd 96861 
3 ? 85837 15 135427 START 99591 - TAPE 
3 E 113266 16 - 135428 STOP 113339 

3 128955 TAB 128962 
4 135380 TAPE 85932 ,,) 4 * 85838 

THIN 85848 SPACE 

4 $ 129006 
UN 85887 SHIFT 

4 A 135415 VERT B 138290 
4 R 113267 

VERT 85862 RULE 
4 128956 

5 135381 

\� .'"''" 

2-26 ORIGINAL 



( 

( 

(; 

(, 

10828 

105859 PLUG-----, 

5 ry 
1 36725 CABLE ASSEMBLY 

95064 PLUG --------11 

136741 CABLE ASSEMBLY 

4851 TERMINAL�
, 

Q 

� 
--

L---_b: •• 

102842 CABLE ASSEMBLY 

'08305 PLUG 

��J "0740 0'"• 'DENT""AT'DN 
�� .;; - ___ \ r---- �= - -- �  .. 

105603 CABLE ASSEMBLY 

ORIGINAL 

82474 TERMINAL 

82474 TERMINAL 

2-27 





r0
 

z
 

0
 

m
 

N
 

CD
 

-

2
 

r-u
 

w
 

(J)
 

en
 

..
... 

z
 

w
 

�
 

w
 

(!)
 

z
 

<t
 

a:
: 

a:
: 

<t
 

a:
: 

0
 

..
... 

0
 

:E
 

I 

r<l
 



10828 

�� 
l -�----�- / 

r�--�� 

72739 GUARD f=- 0 L 
'-' o-> 

� � -� �:J 

6732 PLATE,MOTOR --------� 

82283 MOTOR 1/40 H. P.

J IIOV., A. C. SYNCHRONOUS 
(SEE BULLETIN 1147B FOR 
COMPONENT PARTS) 

GE AR (SEE CHART BELOW) 

76 484 FAN 
� 

..-- 6746 SCREW 
2191 WASHER, LOCK 

1179 SCREW 
2191 WASHER, LOCK ,__ _____ PINION (SEE CHART BELOW) 

78430 CLAMP, CABLE ____ _ __  _/ 

6745 SCREW 
2669 WASHER, LOCK 

8 �- L 
L
93160 WASHER, FL AT 

. _ _ dJ 
71047 SHIM (.010") 

MAIN CLUTCH SPRING 
(SEE CHART BELOW) 

86933 MOTOR ARRANGEMENT 
"

H
" 

WITH GEARS AND CLUTCH SPRING FOR OPERATION AT 60 W P M  

97476 MOTOR ARRANGEMENT
" OK" WITH GEARS AND CLUTCH SPRING FOR OPERAT ION AT 75 W P M 

112524 MOTOR ARRANGEMENT
" 

HC
" 

WITH GEARS AND CLUTCH SPRING FOR OPERATION AT 100 W P M  

VARIABLE FEATURE S OF M O TOR ARRANGEMENTS 

MOTOR w 0 GEARS MOTOR TARGET 
ARRANGE- p p MAIN SHAFT MOTOR PINION SPEED 

NO. SPOTS �5�� MENT M M PART NO. TEETH PART NO. TEETH {R.P.M.) 

86933 (H) 60 368 78509 30 78510 7 1800 -

97476 (OK) 75 460 889 45 24 9 4267 7 1800 -

112524(HC) 100 600 110877 4 2  110876 16 1800 -

106174(GB) 60 368 73106 35 71974 7 2102 7105 
110929(GU) 75 460 6991 32 7082 8 2102 7105 

86928(L )  60 368 73106 35 71974 7 2102 7105 
99282(DV ) 7 5  460 6991 32 7082 8 2102 i�6fE 

--- 100 600 110882 43 110881 14 2102 -

NOTE: 
TARGET NOT INCLUDED WITH "DV" MOTOR ARRANGEMENT. 
SEE BULLETIN 1 1 478 FOR SELECTION OF TARGET .  

- -

- -

- -

10 IG 

10 IG 
10 IG 
- -

- -

MAIN 
CLUTCH 
SPRING 

6993 

122059 

110878 

6993 

122059 
6993 

122059 

110878 

TYPE OF MOTOR 

110 V., 60 CYC. A. C. 
SYNCHRONOUS 

(82293) 

IIOV., 50/60 CYC., A.C. SERIES 

(122295) 

IIOV., D.C. SHUNT (122293) 

A.C. SERitS 0R 0. C: SHUNT 
I 
I 

3-2 ORIGINAL 

� 

'�) 

'� 
\;J 

�J 



(' 

<' 

( 

( 

10 829 

2 191 
7 002 

' 0873 

r---{ 1266 SCREW 
WASHER, LOCK 
WASHER, FLAT 
CAP, BRUSH 
HOLDER 

95938 

95937 

CAPACITOR-1/100 MF. 
(W.E. CO. 363A) 

CAPACITOR-1/100 MF. ----, 
(W.E. CO. 3628) 

82474 TERMINAL 

99354 
121927 

1038 
36273 

2191 

CONTAINER ---------.... 
STRAP 

�t�R�R, FLAT
�

------�-

82702 SCREW 1� 7002 WASHER, FLAT 
2t91 WASHER LOCI< 

�598 NUT ' 
WASHER,LOCKj 

SCREW 
78028 
95935 
78905 

7002 
2191 

3598 

SCREW 
BUSHING 
WASHER, FIBERL ______ _ 
WASHER,FLAT 
WASHER, LOCK 

WASHER, LOCK 
WASHER, FLAT 
STRA� RETAINING 
CA?AuiTOR-l/IOMF. 
(W,E.CO. 363Al 

NUT BRACKET 
BRACKET 

(WE. co. Z25A) (EXCLUDES PARTS MARKED 2191 WASHER LOCK 
95636 COIL, RETARD-INDUCTANCE 25rrth ______J 99250 FILTER UNIT @) �82440 SCREW [122295 MOTOR A.C. l/25h.p.� 70_.92 WASHER: FLAT II OV. 50/60 CYC. SERIES n "� ®73427 SHIM (.014") 
SEE BULLETIN 1147B FOR COMPONENT PARTS 105739 PLATE, MO�OR7 � � <�\ 
11699.2 SCREW '! , 

p 

� (( () r__) \-GEAR 104451 WASH'ER, LOCK) ? I � f"-...� 1: ' 0 :) (SEE CHART ON 
6811 SCREW )___ L, \ I I \ \\ ( . PAGE 3-2) 
2191 WASHER, LOCISJ ' 

80341 GOVERNOR ' 
ADJUSTING BRACKET f-----.. l 
ASSEMBLY 

6746 SCREW 
8330 WASHER, FLAT f jrill Dl�l 2191 WASHER, LOCty Ill! 

80352 GOV ERNOR ASSEMBLY (SEE ). .. ---· 
BULLETIN U47B FO. R COMPONENT PARTS)J � 
TARGET (SEE Ct-!ART ON PAGE 3-2) nr.:: rr-.!1 /� /�-8222 STRIP, WEARING 

��llfW'r--_r-91617 SHIM (.010") 

P"� i 84047 PLATE, STOP _ r _ , .1 
106047 SCREW 

JJtr J 2449 WASHER, LOCI\ 
76081 WA�HER,FLAT 

71156 SHIM (.010") 
7661 LEVER, ADJUSTING �f . 

78430 CLAMP--- . '--..--------, _ 
72739 GUARD ( . �----------- 106896 CABLE 

A.C. SERIES MOTOR WITH G OVER NOR 
106049 RESISTOR 250-300 OHMS 

WASHER, CENTERING . ��1 0 7 026 S��6��} RESISTOR 

ORIGINAL 

160200 
106048 

2449 
106204 
106202 

BRACKET, RESISTOR � \.,·: 10�200 WASHER, CENTERING 
�er

ER, LOCj m« ::;t;?l06051 BOLT 

SPACER 2191 WASHER, LOCK 
-- --- �050 SCREW 

?j � _ _ __ ---------\-- - _ """-- _,- 8330 WASHER, FLAT 

83054 CAPACITOR-I MF --� 
rr 

6810 SCREW 
2669 WASHER, LOCK 

�4432 WASHER,FLAT 110434 SCREW 
3640 WASHER, LOCK 107027 SHIELD 

v : :  :: I 1176 SCREW 
2191 WASHER, LOCK 

106053 POST-SHORT � _ ��� ---.......__ 1 POST- LONG 

MOTOR PLATE ------� '------ 1264 SCREW 

G OVER NOR RESISTOR AND CAPACITOR ASSEMBLY 

106174 M OTOR ARRANGEMENT "GB" 

(W ITH GEARS AND CLUTCH SPRING FOR OPERATION AT 60 W P M )  

110929 M OTOR ARRANGEMENT "GU" 

(WITH GEARS AlliD CLUTCH SPRING FOR OPERATION AT 75 W P M  ) 

MAJ.N CLUTCH SPRING 
(SEE CHART ON PAGE 3-2) 

3-3 

' 



r 
10828 

1297 SCREW m 

89 969 WASHER, FIBER-"---+---:::---' 

72738 GUARo----------�� 

[ SEE BULLETIN 11478 FOR COMP ONENT PAR T S  

122293 MOTOR 1;17h.p.IIOV.,D.C. SHUNT------------, 

®I 

116992 SCREW, PILOT ' 
1 04451 WASHER,LOCK 

91617 SHIM (.010") �1 \ � 

8222 

6811 
2191 
7 661 

84047 

6746 
2191 

8330 

7 8430 

GOVERNOR ADJUSTING 
BRACKET AS SEMBLY 

STRIP WEARING 
TAR GET (SEE CHART ON II• 

PAGE 3-2) 

SCREW 
WASHER, LOCK 
WASHER, FLAT_... 
CLAMP, CABLE 

® 106264 MODIFICATION KIT TO PROVIDE GOVERNOR PARTS 

72566 RESISTOR- 200 OHMS 
(I00-100) 

.�� 
·�002 WASHER, FLAT 

2191 WASHER, LOCK 
3598 NUT 

'-

r--------------6732 P LATE, MOTOR 

2669 WA ���60 WA����· LOCK 

� 
710�; SCREW 'FLAT 

00 \ SHIM (.010") 

o L /) GEAR 
.. · (SEE CHART 0 

PAGE 3-2) 
N 

/11._ PINION 
(SEE CHART ON 
PAGE 3-2) 

'6746 SCREW 
'-------- 2191 WASHER, LOCK 

---------- 78677 CABLE 

MAIN CLUTCH SPRING 
(SEE CHAR T ON PAGE 3-2) 

86928 MOTOR ARRANGEMENT
" L' WI TH GEARS AND CLUTCH SPRING FOR OPERAT ION AT 60 W P M 

99282 MOTOR ARRANGEMENT 
"

DV
" 

WITH GEARS AND CLUTCH SPRING FOR OPERAT ION AT 75 WP M 

3-4 ORIGINAL 

'� 

"M.� 
,;,T 

/� 
\��# 

,;) 



�
 

z
 

0
 

m
 

N
 

to
 

-

�
 

r-u
 

w
 

(f)
 

Q:
 

w
 

z
 

-�
 

z
 

0
 

u
 

w
 

a.
. 

t:!
 

0
 

z
 

<{
 

Q:
 

w
 

>
 

0
 

u
 

I 
..,.

 

..J
 

C(
 

z
 

(!)
 

a:
 

0
 



® 

72144 PIN 
6342 WIRE 

71438 
91751 

125005 
112627 

8778 
72144 

10828 

� �-:::�·-:-_o-:-__,.E:-:��-::���::�-�---_· :.:..""":�--����7-:-::;:��-o:�:::-�T:���--­
..., 3 5503 BUFFER,RUBBER 125127 SCREW 7002 WASHER, FLAT 

=·==------

71gl9� ��¥HER, LOCK 

/ / ;� 11 t� 1 ;r 7362::: S S  

I 
(CEMENTED IN P OSITION) 

I 105617 REAR 
105688 LEF T  SIDE 

I 
99143 RIGH T SIDE 

87636 SGREWl 

I
ll 's: b'-'------'. . ,) )]

N
I072 SCREW TH UMB 112627 NUT ) 

1 _ __ u --� 2191 WASHE1R,LOGK 
7 8281 PLATE,IDENTIFIGATION ,-----..:: � ;� 

I 
3598 NUT 

( TELE!YPE) .. - . �------
8 7636 SGREW�I I  112627 NUT / · LL-----------------

F P R C 200** COVER ASSEMBLY 

83394,...GOVER, C ONTAINER �---------102696 BRACKET 

�'\ 
1----- 89089 RETAINER, TAPE 

89086 REEL, TAPE 

89088 FILLER, W OOD -------, 

89087 

1179 
2191 

8330 
75087 

7037 

125229 
1207 

G ORE-------� 

SCREW 
WASHER, LOCK I I -- ofi�<F 
WASHER, FLAT 
SCREW 
WASHER FLAT (BETWEEN 89086 a 
97581**) 
NUT (REAR OF 102696 

/ 
SGREW-----_J 

Q 

I 'U------

115702** MODIFICATivi\J KIT TO PR OVIDE TAPE REEL PARTS 

FPRG 208** GOVER WITH TAPE CONTAINER 
(BELL SYSTEM 14M**) 

@F OR EXPLANATION, SEE PAGE 7-3 
**F OR FINISH SUF FIX, SEE CHART ON PAGE C. 

74014 SCREW 
2669 WASHER, LOCK 

97340 SPRING, TAPE 
TENSION 
INCLUDES: 96509 

� R OLLER 
111017 SCREW 97342 PLATER CLAM P 

2191 WASHE ,LOCK 
3598 NUT 
95103 DECALCOMANIA 

917581"* CONTAINER, TAPE / 35551 SCREW 112626 NUT 
3438 WASHER, FLAT 2669 WASHER, LOCK 

CLIP (F R ONT ) 

GUIDE (REAR) 

SCREW WASHER, LOCK NUT 

4-2 ORIGINAL 

.�� 

,, 
,>� 

) '>';!, 

;� 



l{)
 

z
 

II
I 

0
 

N
 

-

II
I 

I-
�

 

u
 

w
 

(/)
 

en
 

w
 

a:
: 

::>
 

t-<l:
 

w
 

LL.
 

w
 

..
.J 

m
 

<l:
 

a:
: 

�
 

I 

10
 

..J
 

<(
 

z
 

(.!)
 

a:
 

0
 



703 5 

10 7487 

7034 
7654 
3438 
5363 

74536 
7036 
2201 
4814 

71266 

1116 2 9 

BU SHING----".,.---------. 
SHIM (.004")

' 

WASHER, FLAT 
SPRING 
SCREW 
COLLAR 
NU T 
WASHER, LOCK 
WASHER,FLAT 
BRACKET, RIBBON '� 

SPOOL-RIGHT(REPLACES 87645) ',, 
122289 SHAFT, RIBBON REVERSE AR �, 

(REPLACES 7038) 

87650 

7036 

74536 
2191 
6746 
1174 

87648 
87646 
74536 

119649 
122287 

122288 ARM, 

74701 
122290 

3640 
3599 

87652 
2034 
3640 

76167 
41733 

74728 

700 2  

21 91 

6746 

97334 

TERM INAL 
� 

WAS,ER,FLAT 

� ®� WASHER, LOCK 

:� /� SCREW � 
BRACKET, SPRING 

10828 

97333 COUNTER UNIT ASSEMBLY 

(EXCLUDES PART MARKED @ ) 

5-2 

3640 

41733 

80592 

74728 

41733 

70529 

74964 

WASHER, FLAT 
SCREW, SHOULDER 
PAWL, FEED i� 
SPRING 
SPRtttG,f') 
SCREW, SHOULDER 
NUT 
WASHER, LOCK 

LEVER, C AM 

WASHER, FLAT 

PLATE 
ROLLER, DETENT 
CAM 
SCREW, SHOULDER > WASMER, LOCK 
NU T 

GEARTB£-IIEL -361 

SCREW 

SCREW 

COLLAR 
POST, SPRIN.G 

WASHER, LOCK 

NUT 
BRACKET, SACKSlOP 

SCREW 

WASHER, LOCK 
WASHER,FLAT 

NUT (REPLACES 3598) 
WASHER, FLAT 
CLAMP, CABLE 
WASHER, FLAT 
WASHER, LOOK 
S C REW(REPLACES8539) 
SPRING 

COLLAR 
SCREW 
SCREW 
(REPLACES 749!52) 

SCREW 

WASHER, LOCK 

GUARD ,  CONTACT 

PLATE, CLAMP > BUSHING, INSliLATING '· 

INSULATOR 

SPRING, CONTACT 

TERMINAL 

INSULATO R  

STIFFENER -� SPR ING, CONTACT 

ORIGINAL 



('" 

(' 

( 

( 

103971 BRACKET 
I' 
81825 CAPACITOR - Of MF 

(W, E, CO, 152-C) 

93880 PLATE, MOUNTING 

80845 SCREW 

125139 SCREW 
3640 WASHER,LOCK 

1082B 

BRACKET 
SCREW 
WASHER, LOCK 

92724 TUBE, SHIELDING 

��· =::::�,,� (YI. E. CO. 80AI 
a��' 92216 FILTER·------, 

��� ' , -:;;;: '\.'I .......-95936 COIL,CHOKE-25mtl 
INDUCTANCE 
(IN. E.  CO. 225-A) 

I• _Pi-: 'F'� 81825 CAPACITOR-OIMF \..I__ - � '!:=:=:r- (W. E. CO. 152-C) 
"----- 92291 CAPACITOR-IOMF 

L......----------93881 CAPACITOR ASSEMBLY 92221 FILTER ASSEMBLY (W. E. CO. 312-A) 

93885 TR ANSMITTING CONTACTS FILTER ASSEMBLY 

92748 SO""W 

G ��A � I 
92749 LEAD- 2" LONG 

2 191 WASHER, LOCK 
7002 WASHER, FLAT 

A /A 
92750 LEAD-2V2"LONG 

125010 WASHER, INSULATING 
824 74 TERMINAL 

f10434 SCREW 
110435 NUT 

I J / i I I II nr 1 II I 
2291 CAPACITOR- IOMF 

92309 RESISTOR-400 OHMS (W. E. CO. 312-A) 
81825 CAPACITOR- OIMF 

97302 BRACKET •r::::;"%1_ ... _ ... ]_ .... J I flt:l! KJ[l I (W. E. CO. 152-C) 

1 176 SCREW J 2 191 WASHER, LOCK 

97291 SCREW 

99807 SPRING, CONTACT 

99809 SPRING, CONTACT 

99805 PLUNGER, FIBER 

1 176 SCREW 
2191 WASHER , LOCK 

99806 BRACKET 

/ 

' 1163 SCREW 
t250 1  I WASHER, FLAT 

� 
\1 \ G

78419 SCREW 

�- 125235 NUT 

97303 BRACKET 

1----74614 RESISTOR -2600 OHMS 
(2000-600) 

97301 LINE REL AY FI L TER ASSEMBLY 

'79523 SCREW 
1...------l�5 23 I BUSHING, INSULATING 

�����iiiiiii�

9

�

9

�

8

�

0

�

2

�

P

i

LA

�

T

�

E

E, �

C

�

LA

�

M

�

P

�
�--

_i 
� 96267BK WIRE 

'----99803 INSULATOR 

"-------99804 INSULATOR 

99745 L INE AND SEL ECTOR JACK ASSEMBLY 

922 9 1 CAPACITOR - IOMF k\ 90814 RESISTOR- 1000 OHMS 
( W. E. CO. 312A) 

83408 SCREW _____ ./ 

97288 BRACKET-----� 

1162 SCREW 
3640 WASHER, LOCK 

I � 97305 LEAD 

77920 SCREW 
'-----1125010 WASHER,INSULATING 

2191 WASHER, LOCK 
36273 WASHER,FLAT 

97304 WAVE SHAPER ASSEMBLY 
ORIGINAL 5-3 



95989 
35 98 
2 191 

8896 
73427 
7002 

91118 PLATE, MOUNTING 

POST 
NUT J WASHER, LOCK 

TOP 

SHIM (.Oo4') 

J SHIM (.0 14') UNDER 

WASHER,FLAT 95988 

c,· 

c? 

98 479 GU ARD, PULL BAR 

10828 

80342 SCREW 
�---1 2191 WASHER, LOC K  

72 2 5 4  WASHER,FLAT 

PLAT E 

SCRE W  
W A SH ER, FLA1 (4) 

99345 MODIFICATION KIT FOR MOUNTING 
PULL BAR CONTACT SPRING ASSEMBLY 

805 08 SCREW h 
97136 BUSHING, INSULATING 
2034 WASHER, FLAT 

8 38 56 SCREW 
82 4 4 4  .BUSHING, INSULATIN� 

9 864 6 PLATE�_r��� 
97137 INSULATOR (.047 " ) 0 ·· .. · -� -

99 337 SPRING, CONTACT 

S PRING, CONTACT­
FRONT 

99340 SPRING, CONTACT­

97139 INSULATOR(.OI6") (8) �a.ftr� 
97135 PLATE, CLAMP 

97138 INSULATOR 

RE AR 
SCREW 

9-9338 SPRING, CON T ACT 

97141 TERMfNAL CON TACT 

SPRING, CON T ACT 

E X T E NSION, FI B ER 

9712 6  SPRING, CONTACT-FRONT 
_fl7127 SPRING, CONTACT-RE AR 

552 2 9  SCR E W  

97138 INSULATOR-LONG----' STI FFE N ER 

\.._ _____ 971 31 SPRING, CONT ACT 

97135 PLATE, CLAMP--1 97130 SPRING, CONT ACT 

97125 CONTACT SPRING ASSEMBLY 
(USED IN ANY POSITION EXCEPT "2 5-26") 

NOTE: THE USE OF 97140 AND 9712 5 CONTACT 
SPRING ASSEMBLIES INVOLVES PATENT 
QUESTIONS, AND THE Y SHOULD BE USED 
IN ONLY SUC H  SWITCHING CIRCUITS AND 
ARRANGEMENTS AS HAVE RECEIVED 

PATENT APPROVAL. 

5-4 ORIGINAL 

:� 

·''3·· "' ';,�:' 

�.)" �'®' 

a 



( 

( 

(, 

( 

190M MAGNET-1020 OHM S--------, 
INCLUDES: 
1028 SCREW 
2438 WASHER, FLAT 

97363 YOKE-----
8539 SCREW 

2191 WASHER, LOG 

9736·2 BRACKET ---------1 

SELECTOR M OUNTING PLATE 

103003 CABLE'(BASE) 

(2054 W.O.) 

102 842 CABLE(TYPING UNIT) 

10828 

{"3634 HANDLE, FIBER 
1206 SCREW 

3640 WASHER, LOCK 
12 5011 WASHER, F LAT 

5471 LEVER, TAPE 
FEED-OUT 

74613 SCREW 
3640 WASHER, LOCK 
25011 WASHER, F LAT 

ARMAT URE 

110437 SPRING 

'------- 97377 BRACKET 

86 SCREW 
2191 WASHER, LOCK 

<2055 W.D.J 
97321 TAPE FEED- OUT MAGNET ASSEMBLY --------------' 

98555 

90031 

41.732 
1159 
6341 

80334 

80467 
2 191 

7002 

97375 

99346 

41733 

90033 

9002 7 

98555 

90027 

90033 

41732 
1159 
6341 

80334 

EXT ENSION, FIBER 

SPRING, CONTACT 
(DOUBLE CONTACT) 

PLATE, CLAM P 

SCREW 
BUSHING, FIBE�� 
T ERMINAL -

SPACER � 1/r 
BRACKE T 

INSULAT OR 

STIFFENER 

SPRING, CONTACT 
(DOUBLE CONTACT) I 

99343 "FIGURES 

EXT ENSION, FIBER --
SPRING, CONTACT 
(DOUBLE CONTACT) 

STIFFENER 

PLATE, CLAM P 
SCREW l 
BUSHING, FIBER 
TERMINAL ' 

80467 SCREW 

3640 
w--{ 74613 

(? 125011 

-- \ \ IL�1·c ) ) 99332 

I 
= I I tJ �99335 

99334 

'-------� 9 9333 

MAKE" PLAT EN SHIFT CONTACT MECHANISM 
(W I T H DOUBLE CONTACT) 

3640 
w-----174613 (? 125011 

\ \ \ IJrnl·( ) ) 99332 

2191 WASHER
'R

LOCK� I 

7002 WASHE ,F LAT t��p;/.t2idj I I' 'II "'---i 99335 
99334 

9 7375 SPACER 

99346 BRACKET 

417 33 INSULATOR 
90031 SPRING, CONTACT 

99333 (DOUBLE CONTACT) 

9 9 342 "LE TTERS MAKE" PLATEN SHIFT CONTACT MECHANISM 
(WIT H DOUBLE CONTACT) 

ORIGINAL 

SCREW 
WASHER, LOCK 
W ASHER 

LEVER, 
OPERAT ING 

SCREW 
BUSHING 

R OCKER, SHIFT 

SCREW 
WASHER, LOCK 
WASHER,FLAT 

LEVER, 
OPERATING 

SCREW 
BUSHING 

��
�
9:-ttER, 

5-5 



102327 

90 031 

82440 
2191 

49695 

105940 STIFFENER---""'H'Tlil 

417 33 INSULATOR ------...L.l--'-'---' 
41732 PLAT E, CLAMP----------' 

10828 

LEVER, CONTACT 

SCREW, SHOULDER 

-:;"1 _j 31636 SPRING 

6746 SCREW 
2191 WASHER, LOCK 

80720 WASHER, FLAT 

BRACKET 

BRACKET, 
CONTACT 

"/]' 1 1 74952 SCREW 
IV/ I 41746 BU SHING, INSULATING 

"-------74728 TERMINAL 

107336 CABLE 

104682 UNIVERSAL T RANSFER CONTACT ASSEMBLY 

102327 SPRING, CONTACT·--------, 

102330 

111086 

82440 SCREW 
49695 WASHER, FLAT 

2191 WASHER, LOCK 

105940 STIFFENER / u-ti..lJLL[[ 

41732 PLAT E,CLAMP I I' Ill II Ill II ..Ui 

41733 INSULATOR------�-L��� 

-n 
�0 

-n 
JJ 

104772 

1046 

125267 

� 

6746 
2191 

80720 

136727 

136726 

80508 
74966 

74728 

136721 UNIVERSAL T RANSFER CONTACT ASSEMBLY 

82488 

80727 

5-6 

[L_Q_ _ _Q__j]_jl_Jl 
BLOCK,� 0 0 0 9 ol 
SCREW 

�---------------- 125770 

tJk [ao��� 
82619 T ERMINAL BLOCK ASSEMBLY 

L EVER, CONTACT 

SCREW, SHOULDER 

SPRING 

SCREW 
WASHER, LOCK 
WASHER, FLAT 

BRAt";KET 

BRACKET, 
CONTACT 

SCREW 
BUSHING,INSULATING 

TERMINAL 

TERMINAL 

WASHER, LOCK 
NU T 

ORIGINAL 

� 

'.·�< -�-�' 

'<; ) 

'� �� 



( " 

(. 

( 

( I 

90026 82548 114947 
90031 80402 77039 

10828 
TERMINAL----------------------------, 

INSULAT OR �--(' ' . ' 
SPRING, CONTACT \ · '?�.� .. '':�.... 114948 

'- - -� --
-
f t.�J\� =��:� 

E������N:
T:::

T

_

I

_

N

_

G 
___________ -__ u__,- ..,;

-�,_,t_�=-��"��rcf(\Lr 

::::: 

114949 TAPE-OUT CONTACT ASSEMBLY 
(EXCLUDES PARTS MARKED@l 

PLATE, CLAMP 
SCREW 

BRACKET 
INSULATOR 
TERMINAL 

INSULAT OR 
PLATE, CLAMP 

STIF FENER 

104773 BRACKET 

ASHER' LOCK f:_ __ - :_.- -�\1- .. , __ �CREW J CJ 

74952 SCREW 
,-----------174965 BUSHING, INSULATING 

(REPLACES 74717 a 74965) 6746 2191 7002 WASHER LO 

r :rd-· .. . -----
-

--

(REPLACESBO��Ol 

' CkJ � t'b_::l_T_-__ ] __ 
-
_-..:-_,·,L 

rr �1-r�::- --� 31636 1046 "" " 

:@i 0 - -- - -� ( 
SCREW s 

II .ii --0-� -� --'��-_:y 

(REPLAC
,
ES

H��B�DER �--.7"-----·::·. -----,---.
� · . 

J 

-�� :>---74728 
ufr-_:::.J ·-Q-" -----� -;:c' '-"-� ['0477< 8f440 2191 49695 104772 LEVER \. 

90027 SPRING, CONTACT -------------, 105940 STIF FENER ---------------------------� 
( REPLACES 90033) 90031 SPRING CONTACT----------------------� 

104771 U NIVERSAL CONTACT MECHANISM 
(WITH D OUBLE CONTACTS) 

106261 41732 1206 6341 8539 219.1 7002 8308 8539 2191 7002 

BR ACKET 
PLATE, CLAMP 
SCREW � BUSHING, INSULATING 

SCREW 
WASHER, LOCK 
WASHER , F LAT j 
CLAMP , CABLE 

SCREW 
WASHER, LOCK 
WASHER, F LAT 

SELECT OR MOUNTING PLATE 

R�1 
·-· e?'i"> 

� 

Jl� .( \ 

41733 81726 3599 3640 
106262 90033 90031 

TERMINAL 

BR ACKET 
SCREW 
WASHER, LOCK 
WASHER, F LAT 

PLATE, CLAMP 

INSULAT OR (6) 

INSULAT OR 
TERMINAL 

NUT 
WASHER, LOCK 

SPRING, CONTACT-
LOWER 
STIFFENER 
SPRING, CON TACT-
UPPER 

'-------------- 106242 CLUTCH LEVER CONTACT ASSEMBLY -----------___.J 

ORIGINAL 5-7 



205662WU 

12079WU 

12080WU 

6745 
3639 

135017 

12214WU 
3598 
2191 

209816WU 

129996 

129986 
1226 
2191 

135018 
112626 

7654 
129237 

93463 
129249 

104828 
1250 1 1  

3640 
151346 

2191 
129247 
129248 

41964 
20262WU 

1007 
3646 

6800 
7378 
3598 

205670WU 
101994 

3606 
2191 

87401 

231M 
129466 

2191 
1513 46 

207227WU 
151346 

2191 
82392 

129240 
116484 

CAM, DETENT 

SPRING, CLUTCH 

CLUTCH 

SCREW 
WASHER, LOCK 
CASTING 
W/8EARING 

STUD, CLUTCH TRIP 
NUT 
WASHER, LOCK 

CLUTCH W/GEAR 

SHAFT i�l CAM, FEED 
SCREW 
WASHER, LOCK 

SPACER 
NUT 
SHIM(.004"l 
STUD, ARMATURE 
ARMATURE 
BAIL, ARMATURE 
SCREW 
WASHER, FLAT 
WASHER, LOCK 
SCREW 
WASHER, LOCK 
PLATE, CLAMP 
YOKE 
WASHER, INSULATING 
COIL,MAGNET-165 OHMS 
SCREW 
WASHER, LOCK 

SCREW� 
ROLLER 
NUT 

LEVER, DETENT 
POC::T C::PI'>tNr.'"1 

1082B 

1226 
2191 

12098WU 
112626 

3438 
29287 

1161 
2191 

3608 

129236 

II� l f0]\l\ 1\1\11'�1 !��;:; II 205870WU 
� 1210 

112627 

��� 
129241 
112627 

151329 

102 0 5 2  
125011 

3640 

112620 
110 435 

129246 

112624 
129245 

\ 
129234 

r--129243 

205671WU STUD, BEARING-----------___) 

5-8 

136659 TAPE FEED-OUT AND METERING MECHANISM 

N OTE: THE 136659 TAPE FEED-OUT AND METERING MECHANISM 
ALSO INCLUDES THE TAP E  FEED - OU T  LEVER MECHA N I SM 
AND 49506 SCREWS MARKED@ SHOWN ON PAGE 5-9, 
THE 209815 W U  GE AR S H OW N  ON PAGE 2-10 AND THE 
136658 PUNCH ARM SHOWN ON PAGE 2-4. 

SCREW 
WASHER, LOCK 

WASHER, THRUST 
NUT 
WASHER, FLAT 
ANCHOR, SPRING 
SCREW 
WASHER, LOCK 

SPRING 

STUD, BEARING 

GEAR-40T 
SCREW 
NUT 

STUD, W ORM FOLLOWER 
NUT 

SWITCH, SENSITIVE 

SCREW 
WASHER, LOCK 
INSULA T OR 
W ORM 
NUT 
NUT 
INSULATOR 
RING, RETAINING 

SPRING 
SCREW 
WASHER, FLAT 
WASHER, LOCK 

SCREW 
NUT 
ARMATURE 

SCREW, SHOULDER 
F OLLOWER 
SHIM(.035") 

BRACKET, SWITCH 

WASHER, FLAT 
NUT 
W ORM 

SWITCH, SENSITIVE 
SCREW 
WASHER, LOCK 

BRACKET, SWITCH 

CLAMP, CABLE 
SCREW 
WASHER, LOCK 
WASHER, FLAT 
SCREW 
WASHER, LOCK 
WASHER, FLAT 
SCREW 
WASHER, LOCK 
WASHER, FLAT 
NUT 

ORIGINAL 

� 
.7 

.. , 
�' 

·····� J 

·� 



(�' 

( 

( 

( 

129992 SHIM (.035") ------1 

129994 BRACKET----� 

151724 SCREW 
2669 WASHER,LOCK 

1 082B 

129995 SCREW, E CCENTRIC SHOULDER 
)• 1 2669 WASHER, LOCK 

78453 NUT 

D) • 5-5669 SPRING 

1+-�----129991 LEVER, TAPE FE£0-0UT 

�· 135019 FOLLOWER 

151723 SCREW 
> 1 2669 WASHER,LOCK 

12 9988 BUSHING 

� 129989 ROLLER 

@TAPE FEED-OUT LEVER MECHANISM 

77902 SCREW 
2191 WASHER,LOCK 

76461 WASHER,FLAT� 
75750 WASHER ,INSULATING D 

1 29255 RESISTOR-BOO OHMS---� 

D 

It 
9523 8 RESISTOR-1500 OHMS 

• 1 1 4 066 CAPA CITOR- .5 MF 

� ( D � �1 0434 SCREW 
75750 WASHER ,1NSULATING 3640 WASHER ,LOCI" 

121245 CLAMP, CABLE 
76474 NUT 

2669 WASHER ,LOCK 
3438 WASHER ,FLAT 

t------136656 BRACKET 

BASE 

r==:=..,...._ =� 49056 SCREW b. ij;;ij ==-=� 
136657 R ESISTOR AND CAPACITOR ASSEMBLY 

115588 BLOCK, TERMINAL---------. 

136664 STRIP ,I NS ULATI NG------, 

151632 SCREW 

3606 N U T  

2191 WASHER ,LOCK I-------, 

.......-�----j2 191 WASHER, LOCK 
l7002 WASHER,FLAT 

�r-="""....,.. 
136665 COVER, TERMINA L BLOCK 7002 WASHER,FLAT 

151632 SCREW 
12 1248 CLA MP,CABLE II ...... 

151723 SCREW 
2669 WASHER ,LOCK �� 

34 432 WASHER , FLAT 

136662 BRACKET --+1 

1 2 698 2 STUD 

151 630 SCREW 
"'----------121 9 1  WASHER, LOCK 

,!002 WASHER, FLAT 

�------------- 136 6 6 3  BRACKET 

�------------ 78301 SCREW 

136666 TERMINAL BLOCK BRACKET ASSEMBLY 

@ FOR EXPLA NATION SEE N OTE ON PAGE 5-6. 

ORIGINAL 5-9 



1082B 

� 

·�: i�' � 
( ,, 

:I 

114240** PLATE, COPYHOLDER----+ 

94617 SPACER------+--- ,, 
,, ,, 

tf ll 
1291 SCREW ��� == �= �-----� �-�= =����-_ _Ji;g 

1-------110920 ROD, LINE GUIDE 

I 111329 GUIDE , LINE 

� 2191 WASHER, LOCK 

3598 NUT 

106300 

1291 
6345 

1165 

73670 

1160 
2191 

6811 

9 5 482 

2191 

3598 

TAPE SPLICER 

BRACKET, TAPE SPLICER 

\ 

SCREW 
NUT 

SCREW 

1157oo
** 

6" COPYHOLDER ASSEMBLY 
(BELL SYSTEM14A**l 

t )� 

COVER LID 

' .. � / 
78245 SCREW 
125015 WASHER, FLAT 

2191 WASHER, LOCK 
I 6345 NUT 

106299 MODIFICATION KIT: FOR MOUNTING A TAPE SPLICER ON 

THE COVER 

TERMINAL BLOCK ASSEMBLY 
IN CLUDES: 
1028 SCREW SCREW 
3650 WASHER, FLAT WASHER, LDCK 

SC.REW CLA MP, CABLE 
WASHER, LOCK 

SCREW 

SPACER BRACKET 

WASHER, LOCK @.mt--82474 TERMINAL 

NUT 

111194 MODIFICATION KIT. T O  MODIFY A T Y PING UNIT SO THAT IT MAY BE USED WITHOUT 

A BASE 

**FOR FINISH SUFFIX SEE CHART ON PAG E C. 

5-10 ORIGINAL 

� 

'�)· . .. 

,, �,J 

':) �.: ,-/'' 



<.0
 

z
 

CD
 

0
 

N
 

CD
 

-

�
 

I-u
 

w
 

(f)
 

(/)
 

..
.. 

a:
: 

�
 

w
 

..
..J 

>-..
.. 

(/)
 

0
 

..
..J 

0
 

I 

CD
 

.J
 

<l
 

z
 

(!)
 

a:
 

0
 



1 0 82B 

�------ 80827 LAM P, CLEAR-120V 

·="'r---,..----125012 SOCKET 

1269 
219 1 

8543 
.,--,.------1 2191 

SCREW 
7002 

WASHER,LOCK 80826 

'---------71444 

SIGNAL LAMP-OLD STYLE 
(SEE PAGE 1-7 FOR NEW STYLE) 

SCREW 
WASHER,LOCK 
WASHER, FLAT 

BRACKET 

OUTLET, FIBER 

'0" ""w 

� 7 7 650** GUARD, SWITCH ��� � � 0 
� 5 5309 SCREW 

0 :� 
115749** FRONT PLATE ASSEMBLY 

111711 STRIP, P LASTIC 
6954 STRIP , LEATHER 

49054 SCREW-FOR SECURING 

\ 
THE 6954 LEATHER 

1 l 
STRIP 

Ill"'[� . ,�;/. _. _, --1�-:1 
I 

87 901 SCREW-FOR SECURING 

Q I 8- 8- o· , . ·8··,:,;•o '·, n. THE 111711 P LASTIC ' ' '·11 0 \Y STRIP 
====================·=·=·=-�-· 

TYPE BAR BACKSTOP-OLD STYLE 
(SEE PAGE 2-9FOR NEW STYLE) 

0 0 

8509 BAIL,MAIN 

) �.- \I • ' ' h 2 

CUP, OIL 
WASHER, LOCK 

,------MAIN BAIL BRACKET 

8362 POST, GUIDE ------

121899 BUSHING, ECCE NTRIC � i, � 
(REPLACES 73392) � 

112626 NUT 
2669 WASHER, LOCK 1---------/ 
3438 WASHER,FLAT 

:.:::;.;.----------11----75 2 26 W ICK, FELT 

MAIN BAIL (FOR SQUARE GUIDE Posn-OLD STYLE 
(SEE PAGE 2-7 FOR NEW STYLE) 

**FOR FINISH SUFFIX SEE CHART O N  PAGE C 

6-2 ORIGINAL 

·� 

/4)) '· 

· .

. 
,· 

·� 
\4 

-� 



(' 111 329 

94617 

1291 

( 
*COPYHOLDER PLATE1' 

GUIDE, LINE 

\ (REPLACES 73641) 
1, '.\ 

10828 

1B����---��---------· 
I ; , ·-----·----",, 

ll ll 

se•cER 

Ni �� 
SCREW -bd"' ::00 

1,-, ;-, 87936 BRACKET WITH 
FILLER BLOCK 

1294 SCREW 
3640 WASHER, LOCK 

12523 5 N U T  

I B514 PLATE, STOP 

( l{li) CJDJ lie '! >-- 87937 BRACKET W ITH FILLER 
BL6CK A ND ROD 

6" COPY HOLDER - OLD STYLE 

*THE OLD STYLE COPYHOLDER PLATE IS NO LONGER AVAILABLE. WHEN IT BECOMES NECESSARY 
TO REPLACE A N  OLD STYLE COPYHOLDER PLATE, A NEW STYLE COPYHOLDER PLATE, SHOWN 
ON PAGE 5-10, ALONG WITH ONE 110920 ROD, ONE 2191 LOCK WASHER AND ONE 3 598 NUT 
SHOULD BE ORDERED. 

92003 PLATE, IDENTIFICATION -----, 

---�JL�==-�--
91621 W!NOOW ----------f-+---, 

96881 SCREW-------�-
( 0 

124507** FRONT COVER PLATE ASSEMBLY 

['1 
I I I 103529 BRACKET �) , LINE RELAY MOUNTING BRACKET��

�-,_� /irC 
99744 

1297 
3646 

34432 
5816 

RESISTOR-8000 OHMS 
SCREW 
WASHER, LOCK 
WASHER, FLAT 
WASHER, INSULATING 

RESISTOR AND BRACKET 

®174986 SCREW ) 

j� 
(74059 SCREW 

(" 

l2191 WASHER, LOCK �. 
. 

. 
./ 

21 91 WASHER, LOCK 
Wr" 7002 WASHER, FLAT 

• � � l1 SELECTOR MOUNTING PLATE • . � � 1 ' 

, rJ-=i]l l 9 1754 GUARD 
106245 RES! STOR - 5000 OHMS 

(REPLACES: 
90815 RESISTOR-5000 OHMS 

AI (��-. 11 � �) 
91755 SW ITCH, TOGGLE 7

���� �c:::.,R LOCK 
L INCLUDES: 

7002 WASHER: FLAT � 
, J! 91683 NUT, HEX 

12
���� 

�:;���·. 
����

LATING r-, 1 c:, 91684 NUT, RING 
3598 NUTl 

• 97293 BRACKET� L________..J � '-� - � � 74059 SCREW 
'·· 91753 BRACKET ------------1 2191 WASHER, LOCK 

97298 SERIES-PARALLEL SWITCH BRACKET ASSEMBLY 
( EXCLUDES PARTS MARKED @l 

(ALSO SEE PAGE 7-3, PARAGRAPH @ FOR PAGE 2-13) 

**FOR FINISH SUFFIX SEE CHART ON PAGE C. 

ORIGINAL 6-3 



SCREW 
WASHER, LOCK 

WASHER, FLAT. 

GROUNDING 

IOB2B 

r--r------,--.., r--r------r--, 
l 01 : o: \01 :0 l 
L __ L ______ �--� L--L------�-� 

""'', " .... 
I( 7--... .......... ../ 0 7 

..... ..... ... ./ 
r--, 97605 SUPPORT,PRI NTER 

i o: r---1 
I I 
I I 
I I 
b�..J 

@103369 PLATE, BASE--+---+--,-----­
(WITH FEETl 

74014 SCREW � \ � 

r-----91099 SPACER 

1252 31 NUT 
23B2 WASHER, LOCK I W:a::%1 
3438 WASHER, FLAT 

97605 SUPPORT, PRIN TER 

101965 

97847 

6-4 

---�
[97731 

:[p / � 

PLUG 
� 

�� 
e .. -� �� � 0 

103737 POWER CORD ASSEMBLY 

""' r� ����i1) I ... , 

D OOOODO � -
103738 LINE CORD ASSEMBLY 

97603 SET OF CABINET MOUNTING PARTS 
(EXCLUDES PARTS MARKED @J 

SCREW 
WASHER, LOCK 

CLAMP, CABLE 

CLAMP, CABLE 

SCREW I 
WASHER,LOC� 

CORD, POWE R  
I NCLUDES: 
91230 TERMINAL 

CORD , L I NE 

ORIGINAL 

, 

•:) 

) '�� 

,.;) 



1082B 

( 
W; � � . 

. ··� l) \ '; . � 

97119 PULL BAR-SPACE OR LTRS. 

( 97120 PULL BAR-UPPER CASE "S" 

102878 PULL BAR- UPPER CASE "S" 

99459 PULL BAR "S" 

99460 PULL BAR- STANDARD 

u � :J 

( 97123 PULL BAR- BLANK 

w�� 

(, 
102864 PULL BAR- BLANK 

97124 PUL L BAR -FIGS 

ORIGINAL 

NUMBER PULL BARS PULL BAR CONTACT OF POSITION PART ASSEMBLY 
IN DESCRIPTION SPRING NUMBER 

CT 
NUMBER 

SPACE 97il9 7-96& a 97125 49645 

LTRS. 9711 9 � 97125 

3 UPP.�� .. CASE 97120 112 631 

3 UPPERCASE 102878 7634 >97125 usu 

4 "sll 9:.¥....9 7634 

4 

5 

6 

7 

8 

9 

10 

II 

12. 

13 

14 > 97125 

15 

16 

17 

18 

19 STANDARD 99460 7634 

20 

21 

22. 

23 

2.4 -- 1--
25 971 40 · -
26 971 40 

27 

28 --
29 .� f---· 
30 

31 97125 

32 BLANK 97123 112631 

32 BLANK 1 02864 7634 1-----f---
33 F\GS. 97124 7634 

33 

34 

® PULL BARS CAN N O T BE USED IN POSI T IO NS 

MARKED @ IF A STANDARD COVER IS USED. 

6-5 



··� 



1'-z
 

CD
 

0
 

N
 

CD
 

-

� 
I-u

 
w

 
(f)

 

z
 

0
 

�
 

en
 

1-
z

 
�

 
<{

 
..

.J 
z

 
a.

. 
c

o
 

X
z

t-
w

<t
<t

 
LL

 
u

 
0

 
LL

 
en

 
0

 
w

 
0

 
1-

�
 

0
 

z
 

I 
..

... 

..
.J 

<l
 

z
 

!!?
 

a:
: 

0
 



10828 

N<Y.i' � OF i..\fl..AN!l.TICI: 

PAGE � -2 

(A) The 105958 cover backstop, mounting screw and lock washer have replaced the old 922�3 
cover backstop, 74014 screw, 2669 lock w�sher �!d 3438 washer. These old parts were 
used on the earlier models and were mounted approximately in the center of the left side 
of the base. 

PAGi; 1-8 

(A) This 75436 resistor (3000 ohms ) is replaced by a 74ol4 resistor (2600 ohms) , shown on 
page 5-J,when the 97301 line relay filter assembly is used, 

(B) The 97290 relay base does not have provisions for mounting the 99745 line and selector 
jack a3sembly, illustrated on page 5-3 , If the line and selector jack assembly is used, 
a 99814 relay base should be ordered. 

PAG.d: 1-9 

(ii) •Vhen the base is eq uipped with a 114949 tape-out contact assembly the 76299 spring i s  
required. 

PAG.c; 2-2 

(A) The 129380 base plate has additional holes for mounting the 13o739 tape feed-out and 
metering mec�anism. 

(B) Nhen it is necessary to replace a platen w/ insert in an old style platen block, a 111602 
brass insert i3 required in addition to the 111603 plastic insert. New style platen 
blocks do not require the brass insert. 

(C) The 95479 push rod has been redesigned to include the hexagonal portion as a part of 
the rod, but retains its original number. A 3599 nut is used with the old style rod. 

PAG� 2-4 

(A) Early models were equipped with the 95431 through 95435 one-step bellcranks and 6915 
c0de bar locking lever illustrated below. 7he new style 103316 through 103320 two-step 
bell cranks require the 103310 cede bar locking laver ( .14011 wide at tip ), illustrated 
on page 2-8. 

6915 

New and old style parts are not individually interchangeable but are interchangeable in 
sets. 

(B) The 136658 punch arm is u sed in place of the 95484 punch arm when the unit is equipped 
with the 136659 tape feed-out and metering mechanism. 

(C) 'ilhen it is necessary to replace an old style one-piece cam roller, a new style 135694 
roller asserr�ly should be ordered instead, However, the new style 135013 stud can still 
be used with the old style cam roller. 

7-2 ORIGINAL 

··*) 

··� 

.·.·� 
·� 



( 

( 

( 

( 

10828 

PAG.C: 2-8 

(B) The 7 0793 washer under the left ribbon spool cup is replaced by a 122286 back stop when the 
unit is equipped with upper case "H11 motor control. 

PAG.!: 2-10 

(A) A 2098l5WU helical gear (16T) replaces the 4708 spiral gear (19T) �·;hen the unit is 
equipped with the 136659 tape feed-out and metering mechanism. 

(B) Units with serial numbers lower than 70,\X.X) require 105960 screws ( 6-4 0 x 11/1611) in 
place of the 72508 screws (6-hO x 3/ 4" ) . When the threads of the tapped holes in the 7610 
main shaft bracket become damaged, a 124613 threaded steel insert may be ordered. 

(C) To permit adjustment of the selector clutch torgue without the necessity of removing the 
selector cam sleeve, a 119540 keyed nut, a 122974 capstan nut, and a 122838 shim (.01011) 
replace the old style nut and keyed nut. 

Shims formerly supplied to adjust the selector clutch torgue in the field are still 
available under the following numbers: 

96763 Shim ( .01211) 96764 Shi1n ( • 016" ) 96765 Shim ( .020") 

New and old style parts are not individually interchangeable bnt are interchangeable in 
sets. 

PAGE 2-13 

�B) The 113702 �eries-parallel terndnal block assembly replaces the series-parallel switch 
assembly. However, until the present stock is exhausted the old st�·le 97298 series­
parallel switch a:.;::-embly is still available for maintenance parroses. See page 6-3. 

PAG� 4-2 

(A) The 8778 stop arm (711 long) is used on covers having the stop arm bracket located 3-3/811 
from the cover hinge. If the stop arm bracket is located 2-7/811 from the cover hinge 
a 1 03968 stop arm (7-J/211 long) should be ordered instead. 

ORIGINAL 7-3 



10828 

1100IFICATION KITS 

(The parts invo 1 ved are i11ustra ted on the pages indica ted below) 

Set Part Page Specification 
Number Number Description Quantity Number Number 

97300 ivlod. Kit To Convert From Pulling :Magnet to 5253S , Holding lla.gnet Selector (Wit h 113702 
Termdnal Block Assembly) 

1030 screw 2 2-12 
2669 Lock Washer (or 98642) 1 2-10 
6800 Shoulder Screw 1 2-2 
6810 Screw 1 2-2 
34432 Washer 2 2-12 
72563 Felt Washer 1 2-10 

, ') 90760 Range Scale Assembly 1 2-12 
91266 Cam Sleeve Retaining Disk 1 2-10 
97294 Gear Guard l 2-2 
97296 Screw 1 2-10 
97297 Handle l 2-10 
97378 CablB l 
98633 Holding Magnet Selector Plate Assembly l 2-11,2-13 
113702 Terminal B lock Assembly 1 2-13 
122754 Cam Sleeve Assembly 1 2-10 
1856WD Wiring Diagram 1 

97367 Mod. Kit To Provide a Mechanical End-of-Line 52645 
Indicator on a Typing Reperforator 

1169 Screw 1 l-4 
2191 Lock Washer 1 1-4 
70CQ Washer 1 1-4 
33038 Spring 1 5-2 
82492 Keyboard Connection Strip Assembly 1 1-10 
82619 Terminal Block Assembly 1 5-6 
827(1:} Lamp Cable 1 
89080 Guard 1 1-10 
89233 Pull Bar 1 2-16 
92204 Cable Clamp 1 1-4 
97332 Co1.mter Cable 1 
97333 Counter Unit 1 5-2 
99021 Typebar (with Pallet) 1 2-16 
l l4959BA Signal Lamp 1 1-7 

104994 Mod. Kit To P rovide a Tape Backspace Mechanism on a 5799S 
Typing Reperforator (Serial Nos. 49376 and up) 

.) 1010 Shoulder Screw 1 2-6 �": 
1162 Screw 2 .2-6 
2421 Spring 1 2-6 
3640 Lock Washer 1 2-6 
7965 Spring 1 2-6 
42661 Spring 1 2-6 
80478 Spring Post 1 .2-6 
92668 Post 1 2-6 
1021C¥. Backspace Lever 1 2-6 
102107 Tape Knife 1 2-6 �J 102100 Backspace Pawl 1 2-6 
1021(1:} Ribbon Lifter 1 2-6 
102110 Stud l 2-6 
lCQlll Feed Pawl l .2-6 
102795 Ribbon Guide l 2-6 
110435 Nut 1 2-6 

7-4 ORIGINAL 



10828 

Set Part Page S pecification 
Number Number Description Quantity Number Number 

lll024 Punch Block Assembly 1 2-6 
125011 Washer 1 2-6 

( 105604 ..Iod. Kit To Provide Clutch Lever Contact on a 5425S 
Typing Reperf'orator Equipped wit h a 

Holding l4agnet Selector 

2191 Lock Washer 1 1-3 
6746 Screw 1 l-.3 
7002 Washer 1 1-3 
8300 Cable Clamp 1 5-7 
99934 Cable Guide 1 1-3 

( 
105603 Cable 1 
106242 Clutch Lever Contact Assembly l 5-7 

106162 MOd. Kit To Convert a (1.4P) FPR20H205 Typing 
Reperf'orator to a (14Y) FPR22D226 Typing 

54245 

Reperf'orator 

7105 Target - 10 Spot 1 3-2 
71974 Pinion - 7T 1 3-2 
73106 Gear - 35T 1 3- 2 
83400 Screw (or 9.3597) 2 2-5 
99250 Filter Unit 1 .3-3 
105604 Set of' Clutch Lever Contact Parts 1 1-.3.5-7 

2191 Lock Washer 1 1-.3 
6746 Screw 1 1-3 
7002 Washer 1 1-3 
8308 Cable Clamp 1 5-7 
99934 Cable Guide 1 1-.3 
105603 Cable 1 
106242 Clutch Lever Contact Assembly 1 5-7 

106136 3et of Typepallets to Convert Arrg1t 205 
to 226 1 
98902 Typepallet J ' 1 2-16 
98909 Type pallet N , 1 2-16 
98910 Typepallet V ; 1 2-15 
98911 Typepallet c : 1 2-15 
98920 Type pallet H £ 1 2-16 
9892.3 Typepallet S 1 2-15 
98926 Typ:� pallet F L 1 2-15 
98927 Typepallet B ? 1 2-16 
98944 Typepallet K ( 1 2-16 

( 
98945 Type pallet L ) 1 2-16 
104845 Typepallet PQ5 1 2-16 

106264 Governor Parts 1 3-4 
120454 Code Plate (Unstamped) 1 2-5 
122295 Motor 1 3-3 

10624.3 l.:lod. Kit To Convert a (1.4P) FPR20H205 Typing 
Reperf'orator to a (14AD) FPR22D222 Typing 

5424S 

Reperf'orator 

( 
The 106243 modification kit is the same as the 
106162 mod if'ication1kit listed above except 
that the 106137 set of typepallets replaces 
the 106136 set of typepallets. 

106137 Set of Typepallets 
98923 Typepallet S 1 2-15 
98946 Type pallet B $ 1 2-16 

ORIGINAL 7-5 



Set Part 
Number Number 

106299 Mod. Kit 

1165 
1291 
2191 
6345 
78245 
106300 
125015 

106987 Mod. Kit 

lC)(lol. 
1028 
2191 
2438 
.3640 
85.39 
74613 
82492 
82619 
89000 
97.362 
97.36.3 
97.364 
97.377 
102842 
103003 
ll04.37 
125011 

11009.3 Mod. Kit 

2605 
6850 
6971 
70091 
71696 
7256.3 
7.36ll 

7-6 

10828 

Page 
Description Quantity Number 

98947 Type pallet C 0 1 2-15 
98948 Typepallet N ()I) 1 2-16 
98949 Type pallet V <D 1 2-15 
98950 Typepallet Z + 1 2-16 
98951 Typepallet A + 1 2-16 
98952 Typepallet D � 1 2-15 
98953 Typepallet F- 1 2-15 
98954 Type pallet G" 1 2-15 
98955 Typepallet H t 1 2-16 
98956 Typa pallet J Jl 1 2-16 
98957 Typepa11et K + 1 2-16 
98958 Type pallet L ....,_ 1 2-16 
102655 Typepallet ll - 1 2-16 
104845 Typa pallet P 0 1 2-16 

For Mount ing a Tape Splicer to a 
Reparforator Cover 

Screw 1 5-10 
Screw 2 5-10 
lock Washer 2 5-10 
Nut 4 5-10 
Screw 2 5-10 
Tape Splicer Bracket 1 5-10 
Washer 2 5-10 

To Provide a Tape Feed-Out Magnet for a 
Typing Reperforator Equipped with Holding 
Magnet Selector 

Magnet Assembly 1 5-5 
Screw 2 5-5 
Lock Washer 1 5-5 
Washer 2 5-5 
lock Washer 1 5-5 
Screw 1 5-5 
Screw 1 5-5 
Keyboard Connection Strip Assembly 1 1-10 
Terminal Block Assembly 1 5-6 
Guard 1 1-10 
Brackl:!t 1 5-5 
Magnet Yoke 1 5-5 
Armature Assembly 1 5-5 
Spring Bracket 1 5-5 
Cable Assembly 1 
Cable Assenbly 1 
Spring 1 5-5 
\Yasher 1 5-5 

To Convert a Typing Reperforat or Equipped 
with a Synchronous Motor for Operation at 
100 WPM 

Spring 1 2-11 
Bellcrank 1 2-12 
Clutch Lever 1 2-10 
Lock Washer 1 2-7 
Range Scale 1 2-12 
Felt Washer 1 2-10 
Felt Wick 1 2-11 

Specification 
Number 

545.35 

5604S 

54805 

ORIGINAL 

" 
' 

1� 

.�) 

,) 

) ".0< 



10828 

Set Part Page Specification 

Nwzber Number Description �.tuantity Number Nwzber 

74185 Pull Bar 28 2-15,2-16 

(¥' 74553 Felt Wick 1 2-11 
93729 F elt Wick 1 2-11 
95477 Platen Block 1 2-2 
110871 T rip Latch 1 2-12 
110872 Spring 1 2-12 
110876 Gear- 16T 1 3-2 
110877 Gear- 42T 1 3-2 
110878 Spring 1 3-2 
110080 Spring 1 2-11 

( 
lll603 Platen 1 2-2 
lll6e6 Friction Disk 1 2-10 
114062 Main Bail Assembly 1 2-7 
114107 Spring 1 2-11 
124535 Typebar Backstop (with .125" Sirvene 1 2-9 

Strip) 
l3526e Typebar Backstop (with .095" Sirvene 1 2-9 

Strip) 

110894 Mod. Kit To Convert a Typing Reperfor ator 5480S 
Equipped with a Gover ned Motor for 
Operation at 100 WPM 

2605 Spring 1 2-11 
6850 Bellcrank 1 2-12 
6971 Clutch Lever 1 2-10 
70891 Lock Washer 1 2-7 
71696 Range Scale 1 2-12 
72563 Felt Washer 1 2-10 
73611 Felt Wick 1 2-11 
74185 Pull Bar 28 2-15,2-16 
74553 Felt Wick 1 2-11 

93729 Felt Wick 1 2-11 
95477 Platen Block 1 2-2 
110871 Trip Latch 1 2-12 
110072 Spring 1 2-12 
110878 Spring 1 3-2 
110080 Spring 1 2-11 
110881 Pinion - l4T 1 3-2 
110882 Gear - 43T 1 3-2 
111603 Platen 1 2-2 
lll686 Friction Disk 1 2-10 

( 
114062 Main Bail Asseni>ly 1 2-7 
ll4107 Spring 1 2-11 
124535 Typebar Backstop (with .125" Sirvene 1 2-9 

Strip) 
135268 Typebar Backstop (with .095" Sirvene 1 2-9 

strip) 

112594 Mod. Kit To Provide Operation of Key board at 5509S 
100 WH4 (7 .42 Unit Transmission) 

(, 
74986 Screw 2 1-7 
91120 Trip-oft Pawl Spring 1 1-3 
lll731 Cam Sleeve Asseni:>1y 1 1-6 
112498 Screw 2 1-7 
112587 Lockloop Backstop Assembly 1 1-7 
112588 Contact Spring Assembly 1 1-7 
112589 Contact Cover 1 1-7 

ORIGINAL 7-7 



10828 

Set Part 
Number Number Description 

llJ665 Mod. Kit To Pr ovide a Ribbon Reverse Ann 
Yield  Spring Feature on a Typing 
Reperf'orator 

1176 Screw 
74536 Set Screw 
110350 Spring Bloc k  
119649 Retaining Ring 
122284 Spring 
122286 Backstop 
122287 Spring (Right) 
122288 Ribbon Reverse Arm (Right) 
122289 Shaft 
122290 Sleeve 

7-8 

Page 
Quantity Number 

1 2-8 
1 2-8 
1 2-8 

1 2-8 
1 2-8 
1 2-8 
l 2-8 

1 2-8 
1 2-8 
1 2-8 

Specification 
Number 

56 50S 

ORIGINAL 

�� 

/") ' · ··" 

) �1 

••• 
;� 



<X)
 

z
 

CD
 

0
 

N
 

CD
 

-

2
 

r-
-

u
 

w
 

(f)
 

X
 

w
 

0
 

z
 

__J
 

<{
 

u
 

-a:
: 

w
 

�
 

::
::> 

z
 

I 

CD
 

..J
 

<(
 

z
 

(.!)
 

a:
: 

0
 



190M 
207M 
231M 
1007 
1010 
1026 

1028 

1030 
1038 
1046 
1050 
1064 
1072 
1073 
1096 

1100 
1159 
1160 
1161 

1162 

1163 
1165 
1169 

1172 
1174 
1176 

1178 
1179 
1187 
1206 

1207 
1210 
1226 
1245 
1253 
1264 
1266 
1269 
1291 

1294 
1297 

2034 
2191 

2199 
2201 
2322 

8-2 

1082.8 

NUV!ERICAL INDEX 

Magnet (1020 Ohms) 5-5, 7-6 
Coil (550 Ohms) 2�11 
Coil, Magnet (200 Ohms) 
Screw (8-32 x 5/8 Fil.) 
Screw, Shoulder (6-40) 
Screw (6-40 x 3/8 Fil.) 
2-2, 2-4, 2-5 

5-8 
5-8 
2-6, 
1-4, 

7-4 
l-10, 

Screw (4-40 x 1/4 Fil.) 1-9, 1-10, 
2-13, 5-5, 5-10, 7-6 
Screw, Shoulder (6-40) 2-12, 7-4 
Screw (6-40 x 9/32 Fil.) 3-3 
Screw, Shoulder (6-40) 5-6, 5-7 
Screw (6-40 x 7/32 Fil.) 2-12, 3-3 
Screw (6-32 x 1/4 Rd.) 1-8 
Screw, Thumb (6-40) 4-2 
Screw, Thumb (6-40) 2-12 
Screw (4-36 x 1/8 Rd.) 1-4, 1-7, 
6-2 
Screw, Pilot (1/4 - 32) 
Screw (4-40 x 3/8 Fil.) 
Screw (6-40 x 5/16 Fil.) 
Screw (6-40 x 1/4 Fil.) 
5-8 

2-10 
5-5 

2-5, 5-10 
l-9, 2-4, 

Screw (4-40 x 1/4 Fil.) 1-7, 1-8, 
2-4, 2-6, 5-3, 7-4 
Screw (4-40 x 3/16 Fil.) 
Screw (6-32 x 1/4 Flat) 
Screw (6-40 x 7/16 Fil.) 
5-10, 6-2, 7-4 
Screw (2-56 x 5/16 Fil.) 
Screw, Shoulder (4-40) 
Screw (6-40 x 3/16 Fil.) 
3-3, 5-3, 7-8 
Screw (2-56 x 7/16 Fil.) 
Screw (6-40 x 5/8 Fil.) 
Screw (10-32 x 1/4 Fil.) 
Screw (4-40 x 9/16 Fil.) 
5-7 
Screw (4-36 x 5/16 Flat) 
Screw (2-56 x 5/8 Fil.) 
Screw (6-40 x 3/4 Fil.) 
Screw (10-32 x 1 Fil.) 
Screw (8-32 x 3/8 Rd.) 
Screw (10-32 x 1/2 Flat) 
Screw (.6-32 x 7/16 Rd.) 
Screw (6-40 x 1/2 Fil.) 
Screw (6-32 x 3/4 Flat) 
7-6 

l-7 J 5-3 
5-10, 7-6 

l-3, 2-5 

2-2 
5-2 

2-5, 2-8, 

5-8 
3-2, 4-2 

l-3 
2-12, 5:..5 

4-2 
5-8 
5-8 

l-9, 2-10 
l-8 

3-3 
3-3 
2-4 
5-10, 6-3, 

Screw (4-36 x 1/2 Flat) 6-3 
Screw (6-40 x 2-7/16 Fil.) l-8, 3-4, 
6� 
Washer, Flat 5-2, 5-4 
Washer, Lock 1-2, l-3, l-4, l-5, 
1-6, l-7, l-8, 1-9, l-10, 2-2, 2-3, 
2-4, 2-5, 2-7, 2-8, 2-9, 2-10, 2-ll, 
2-12, 2-13, 3-2, 3-3, 3-4, 4-2, 5-2, 
5-3, 5-4, 5-5, 5-6, 5-7, 5-8, 5-9, 
5-10, 6-2, 6-3, 6-4, 7-4, 7-5, 7-6 
Nut (7/16 - 32 Hex.) l-6, 1�9 
Nut (5/16 - 32 Hex.) 1-4, 2-8, 5-2 
Washer, Lock 2-10 

2378 
2382 
2407 
2421 
2422 
2431 
2432 
2433 
2434 
2435 
2438 
2449 
2480 
2502 
2503 
2504 
2525 
2526 
2528 
2529 
2502 
2565 
2566 
2574 
2605 
2610 
2623 
2663 
2669 

2920 
3154 
3626 
3329 
3438 

3458 
3595 
3597 
3598 

3599 

3606 

3608 
3610 
3626 
3628 
3639 
3640 

3646 
3649 
3650 

Keylever l-2 
Washer, Lock 6-4 
Wa�her, Lock 1-5 
Spring, 2-6 
Washer, Lock 5-8 
Bar, Selector l-3 
Bar, Selector l-3 
Bar, Selector l-3 
Bar, Selector 1-3 
Bar, Selector l-3 
Washer, Flat l-9, 5-5, 7-6 
Washer, Lock 2-2, 2-7, 3-3, 6-2 
Post, Spring 2-10 
Strip, Contact Mounting l-5 
Plate, Cover 1-5 
Insulator l-5, l-7 
Guide, Front Keylever l-2 
Collar, Spacing l-5 
Bar, Spring l-3 
Bushing, Insulating l-5 
Strip, Mounting l-7 
Spring l-2 
Spring l-2 
Upstop, Sirvene l-3 
Spring 2-11, 7-6, 7-7 
Bell l-9, 2-3 
Spring l-5, l-9 
Bumper, Rubber l-2 
Washer, Lock l-8, 1-9, l-10, 2-3, 
2-5, 2-7, 2-9, 2-10, 3-2, 3-3, 3-4, 
4-2, 5-9, 6-2, 6-4, 7-2, 7-4 
Washer, Lock 2-7 
Shaft 2-10 
Foot, Rubber l-4 
Cup, oil 2-10 
Washer, Flat l-8, l-9, 2-2, 2-3, 2-7, 
2-8, 2-9, 4-2, 5-2, 5-8, 5-9, 6-2, 6-4, 
7-2 
Shim ( .015") l-3 
Nut (l/4 - 32 Hex.) 2-5 
Nut (5/32 - 40 Hex.) 2-5 
Nut (6-40 Hex.) l-2, l-3, 1-5, l-9, 
2-2, 2-3, 2-4, 2-5, 2-8, 2-9, 2-11, 
2-12, 2-13, 3-3, 3-4, 4-2, 5-2, 5-4, 
5-8, 5-10 
Nut (4-40 Hex.) l-2, l-8, 2-4, 2-5, 
2-ll, 5-2, 5-7, 7-2 
Nut (6-40 Hex.) l-3, 1-7, 2-7, 2-8, 
2-9, 2-11, 5-2, 5-8, 5-9 
Spring l-9, 5-8 
Spring 2-15 
Foot, Rubber 1-3 
Bushing, Insula�ing 1-2, 1-3, 1-4 
Washer, Lock 2-11, 5-8 
Washer, Lock l-2, l-5, l-7, l-8, 1-9, 
2-2, 2-3, 2-4, 2-5, 2-6, 2-12, 2-13, 
3-3, 5-2, 5-3, 5-5, 5-7, 5-B, 5-9, 6-3, 
7-4, 7-6 
Washer, Lock 
Hasher, Flat 
Washer, Flat 

1-8, 5-B, 6-3 
5-2 
1-10, 2-13. 5-10 

ORIGINAL 

, 

') 

) �;,, 

···� 
'� 



(' 

( 

( 

l 

4293 
4705 
4708 
4710 
4809 
4810 
4813 
48llf 
4851 
4871 
4881 
5363 
5446 
5475 
5740 
5816 
6341 
6342 
6345 
6685 
6686 
6689 
6690 
6732 
6743 
6745 

6746 

6796 
6799 
6800 

6801 
6805 

6807 
6810 

68ll 

6814 
6825 
6827 
6834 
6843 
6850 
6859 
6863 
6874 
6909 
6915 
6916 
6917 
6918 
6920 
6942 
6952 
6954 
6965 
6966 

Insulator l-2, 1-4 
Spring 2-5 
Spring 2-11 
Spring 2-3 
'Nick, Felt 2-10 
Wick , Felt 1-6 
Wick, Felt 2-10 
Washer, Lock 1-4, 2-8, 5-2 
Terminal, Ground 1-3, 1-4, 2-27 
Bolt l-9 
Stiffener 1-5, 1-7 
Spring 2-8, 5-2 
Screw (6-40 x 9/16 Fil.) 1-2, 1-4 
Nut (3/16 - 40 Hex. ) 2-11 
SCNW (2-56 X l) 4 Fil.) 2-5 
Washer, Insulating 6-3 
Bushing, Insulating 5-5, 5-7 
Nire 4-2 
Nut (6-32 Hex.) 5-10, 7-6 
Sword, Selector 2-11 
Lever "T" 2-11 
Plate, Separator 2-ll 
Stripper, Pull Bar 2-9 
Plate, �otor 3-2, 3-4 
Arm, Op�rating 2-10 
Screw (10-32 x 1/2 Hex.) 2-3, 2-5, 
2-7, 2-9. 2-10, 3-2, 3-4. 5-8, 6-4 
Screw (6-40 x 5/16 Hex.) 1-2, 1-3, 
1-4, 1-5. 1-6, 1-8, l-9. 1-10, 2-2, 
2-3. 2-4. 2-7. 2-9. 2-10, 2-ll, 2-13, 
3-2, 3-3. 3-4, 5-2, 5-6, 5-7. 5-8, 7-5 
Screw (10-32 x lJ4 Fil.) 2-7, 2-9 
Screw, Shoulder (6-40) 2-2, 2-12 
Screw, Shoulder (6-40) 2-2, 2-7, 2-8, 
2-10, 5-2, 5-8, 7-4 
Screw, Pilot (4-40) 1-2, 2-3, 2-12 
Screw, Shoulder (6-40) 1-2, 1-5, 2-2, 
2-8 
Screw (6-40 x 3/16 Headless) 2-8, 5-2 
Screw (10-32 x 3/8 Hex.) 1-9, 1-10, 
2-2, 2-J, 3-3. 7-4 
Screw (6-40 x 5/8 Hex. ) 1-2, 1-4, 
1-5. 1-10, 2-3, 2-7. 2-8, 2-ll, 3-3. 
3-4. 5-10, 6-4 
Screw, Pilot (6-40) 1-5, 1-9 
Bracket, Sprjng 2-8 
ConnectinG Block Assembly 1-8 
Bail, Ribbon Reverse 2-7 
Bracket 2-7 
Bellcrank 2-12, 7-6, 7-7 
Collar 2-4, 2-9 
Jisk, Cam Sleeve 2-10 
Roller 2-10 
Pawl, Stop 2-12 
Lever, Code Bar Locking 2-15, 7-2 
Bar, Pull 2-14 
Bar, Pull 2-15 
Link 2-8 
Post 2-3 
Screw , Eccentric (4-40) 
Sleeve, Plunger 2-7 
Strip, Leather 6-2 
Ro:i, Fulcrum 2-9 
Stop, Eccentric 2-12 

l-5. 2-3 

ORIGINAL 

10828 

6969 
6971 
6985 
6986 
6987 
6989 
6990 
6991 
6993 
6999 
7001 
7002 

7007 
7018 
7020 
7021 
7022 
7023 
7024 
7025 
7027 
7029 
7032 
7033 
7034 
7035 
7036 
7037 
7038 
7042 
7044 
7067 
7068 
7070 
7078 
7080 
7082 
7091 
7092 
7093 
7094 
?095 
7096 
7099 
7105 
7188 
7198 
7199 
7257 
7287 
7290 
7318 
7334 
7336 
7337 
7362 
7338 
7372 
7373 
7374 

Bracket, Main Bail 2-7 
Lever, Clutch 2-10, 7-6, 7-7 
Lever, i>lain rlail 2-10 
Sleeve 2-10 
Hasher, Flat 2-9 
Arm, Spring 2-10 
Screw, Pilot (l/4 - 32) 2-10 
Gear, Vlorm - 32T 3-2 
Spring 2-10, 3-2 
Post 2-4 
VJasher, Flat 2-9, 2-ll 
Washer, Flat l-2, 1-3, l-4, 1-5, 1-7, 
l-8, 1-9. 1-10, 2-2, �-3. 2-4. 2-7. 2-8, 
2-9. 2-10, 2-11, 2-12, 2-13, 3-3. 3-4. 
4-2, 5-2, 5-3. 5-4, 5-5. 5-7. 5-8, 5-9, 
6-2, 6-J, 6-4, 7-4. 7-5 
Plunger, Trip 2-12 
Bushing 2-7 
Plunger 2-7 
Bushing 2-7 
Lever, Reverse 2-8 
Lever, Reverse 2-8 
Pawl, Reverse 2-8 
Pawl, Reverse 2-8 
Roller 2-7 
Shaft 2-7 
Pawl 1-5 
Bracket 2-8 
Bushing 2-8, 5-2 
Shaft, Ribbon 2-8, 5-2 
Collar 2-8, 5-2 
Washer, Flat 2-9, 4-2 
Shaft, Ruverse Arm 2-8 
Gear, Bevel - 36T 2-8, 5-2 
Arm, Reverse 2-8 
Collar 2-7 
Gear, Bevel - 36T 2-7 
Lever, Ribbon Feed 2-7 
Post 1-2, 1-3 
Loop, Sp1ce Bar 1-2 
Gear, Helical - 8T 3-2 
Insulator 2-3 
Keyboard Connection 
Strip, Connection 
Spring, Connection 
Plate 1-10 

Strip Assembly 
1-10 

1-10 

Bushing, Insulating 1-4 
Screw, Thumb (10-32) l-2, 1-4 
Target - 10 Spot 3-2, 7-5 
Bracket, Bearing 2-3 
Guard, Gear 1-9 
Pawl, Trip-Off 1-2 
Guar..i 1-10 
Bar, Universal l-3 
Shaft 2-3 
Levtir, Contact 1-5 
Post 1-2, 1-3 
Gear - 19'£ 2-3 
>iasher, Felt 1-2, 1-4 
Glass 4-2 
?est 1-2, 1-4 
Bracket 1-6, 1-9 
Bushing, Bearing 1-5 
Lockloop Assembly 1-5 

1-10 

8-3 



10828 

7375 Shaft, Keylever 1-3 7431 Type bar 2-15, 2-16 
7377 Lockloop l-5 7431A Type bar 2-16 
7378 Roller 5-8 7431B Type bar 2-16 
7380 Transmitting unit Assembly l-5 7432 Type bar 2-15, 2-16 
7381 Contact Spring Assembly l-5 7432A Type bar 2-16 

.�, 7382 Bracket 1-5 7433 Type bar 2-15, 2-16 
7383 Oiler 1-5 7434 Type bar 2-15, 2-16 
7385 Bracket 1-5 7435 Type bar 2-15, 2-16 

7386 Stud 1-5. 2-2 7435A Type bar 2-16 

7387 Brace l-5 7435L Type bar 2-16 

7388 Shaft l-6 7436 Type bar 2-15, 2-16 
7389 Clutch, Driving 1-6 7437 Type bar 2-15, 2-16 

7391 Clutch, Driven 1-6 7438 Type bar 2-15, 2-16 

7394 Bar, Space 1-2 7438A Type bar 2-16 

7396 Bracket l-3 7438B Type bar 2-16 

) 7397 Bracket l-3 7438C Type bar 2-16 

7398 Plate l-2, 1-4 7438G Type bar 2-16 
7399 Stiffener l-2, l-4 7438K Type bar 2-16 
7402 Spring, Contact l-2, l-4 7439 Type bar 2-15, 2-16 
7403 Spring, Contact l-2, l-4 7439K Type bar 2-16 
7404 Lever, Lockout l-5 7440 Type bar 2-15, 2-16 
7406 Shaft, Lockout Lever 1-5 7441 Type bar 2-15, 2-16 
7407 Collar, Spacing l-5 7441A Type bar 2-16 
7408 Gear, Spiral - l9T 2-10, 7-3 7442 Type bar 2-15, 2-17 
7409 Lever, Clutch l-5 7443 Type bar 2-15, 2-16 
7415 Nut (l/2 - 32 Hex. ) 2-10 7444 Type bar 2-15, 2-16 
7421 Type bar 2-14, 2-16 7444A Type bar 2-16 
7421A Type bar 2-16 7445 Type bar 2-15, 2-16 
7421E Type bar 2-16 7445G Type bar 2-16 
7422 Type bar 2-14, 2-17 7446 Type bar 2-15. 2-17 
7422A Type bar 2-17 7446A Type bar 2-17 
7423 Type bar 2-14, 2-16 74461 Typebar 2-17 
7424 Type bar 2-14, 2-16, 2-17 7447 Type bar 2-15, 2-16, 2-17 
7424A Type bar 2-16 7447A Type bar 2-16 
7424B Type bar 2-16 7448 Type bar 2-15, 2-16, 2-17, 
7424K Type bar 2-16 7448A Type bar 2-16 
7425 Type bar 2-14, 2-16 7484 Post, Code Bar 2-9 
7425A Type bar 2-16 7599 Spring 2-7 
7425B Type bar 2-16 7602 Spring 2-12 
7425C Type bar 2-16 7603 Spring 2-5, 2-12 
7425D Type bar 2-16 7607 Collar 2-12 
7425F Type bar 2-16 7610 Bracket, Main 2-10, 7-3 
7425G Type bar 2-16 7614 Spring 2-ll 
7425K Type bar 2-16 7615 Spring 2-10 
7426 Type bar 2-14, 2-17 7634 Spring 2-14, 2-15, 6-5 
7427 Type bar 2-14, 2-16 7654 Shim (.004") 1-5, 2-8, 5-2, 5-8 

) 7427A Type bar 2-16 7659 Spring 2-7 ,, 
7427B Type bar 2-16 7661 Lever, Adjusting 3-3, 3-4 
7427C Type bar 2-16 7824 Wick, Felt 2-10 
7427E Type bar 2-16 7825 Spring 2-14, 2-15 
7427G Type bar 2-16 7835 �Ribbon 2-8 
7427K Type bar 2-16 7885 Type bar 2-15, 2-16, 2-17 
7428 Type bar 2-14, 2-16 7885A Type bar 2-16 
7428A Type bar 2-16 7887 Strap l-9 
7428B Type bar 2-16 7965 Spring 2-6, 2-14, 6-5. 7-4 
7428L Type bar 2-16 8049 Terminal 1-ll 

;) 7429 Type bar 2-14, 2-16 8097 Sleeve, Cam l-6 
7429A Type bar 2-16 8157 Lever, Selector 2-11 
7429B Type bar 2-16 8158 Lever, Selector 2-ll 
7429C Type bar 2-16 8170 Pad, Felt l-3, l-4 
7L..29G Type bar 2-16 8171 Pad, Felt l-3, l-4 
7430 Type bar 2-14, 2-16 8222 Strip, Wearing 3-3, 3-4 

8-4 ORIGINAL 



( 

(' 

( 

( 

8254 
8308 
8330 

8362 
8448 
8457 

8458 
8461 
8462 
8465 
8474 
8485 
8486 
8488 

8489 
8493 
8494 
8495 
8497 
8498 
8499 
8501 
8504 
8505 
8509 
8510 
8514 
8539 

8543 

8676 
8778 
8883 
8884 
8896 
9177 
9178 
9182 
9203 
9209 
9210 
9211 
l2079WU 
l2080WU 
l2098WU 
l22l4WU 
202621-JU 
20266WU 
31636 
33038 
34432 

35503 
35551 
36273 
41644 
41663 
41732 

ORIGINAL 

Clamp, Cable 
Clamp, Cable 
Washer, Flat 
3-3, 3-4, 4-2 

l-3, l-4 
5-2, 5-7, 7-5 
l-2, 2-2, 2-5, 2-8, 

Post, Guide 6-2 
Lever, Lockout 2-2 
Bar, Pull 2-14 

Bar, Pull 2-14 
Post 2-2 
Lever, Adjusting 2-2 
Bracket, Bell 2-3 
Plunger, Main Bail 2-7 
Bracket l-9 
Post l-9 
Bushing l-9 
Pawl, Locking l-9 
Pawl 2-7 
Post, Spring l-9 
Post l-9 
Hammer, Bell 2-3 
Hammer, Bell l-9 
Shaft 2-7 
Hub, Gear l-6, l-9 
Post, Round l-10 
Post l-10 
Bail, :t-lain 6-2 
Clamp l-9 
Plate, Stop 6-3 
Screw (6-40 x l/2 Hex.) l-2, l-3 
l-6, l-7, l-9, l-10, 2-8, 2-ll, 2-13 
5-2, 5-5, 5-7, 7-6 
Screw (6-40 x l/4 Fil.) l-7, 2-5, 
2-10, 4-2, 6-2 
Base l-2 
Arm, Stop 4-2, 7-3 
Block, Connecting 2-3 
Block, Terminal 2-3 
Shim (.004") l-5, 2-2, 2-4, 5-4 
Spring, Contact l-5, l-7 
2-pr·ing, Contact l-5, l-7 
Shaft, Contact Lever l-5 
Bracket 1-3 
Keylever l-2 
Keylever l-2 
Keylever l-2 
Spring, Clutch 5-8 
Clutch 5-8 
Washer, Thrust 5-8 
Stud, Clutch Trip 5-8 
Coil, Magnet (165 Ohms.) 5-8 
Spring 5-8 
Spring 5-6, 5-7 
Spring 5-2, 7-4 
Washer, Flat l-8, l-9, l-10, 2-7, 
2-9, 2-ll, 2-12, 3-3, 5-8, 5-9, 6-3, 
7-4 
Buffer, Rubber 4-2 
Screw (10-32 x 3/8 Flat) 4-2 
Washer, Flat 1-5, 3-3, 5-3 
Screw, (8-40 x 9/16 Hex.) 2-3 
Washer, Flat l-5, 1-7 
Plate, Clamp 5-2, 5-5, 5-6, 5-7 

10828 

41733 
41746 
41812 
41964 
42661 
45815 
45964 
49054 
49056 
49645 
49695 

55229 
55309 
55344 
55669 
70073 
70177 
70361 
70470 
70497 
70529 
70707 
70722 
70724 
70785 
70793 
70794 
70815 
70816 
70838 
70871 
70873 
70884 
70885 
70886 
70887 
70891 
71047 
71073 
71156 
71161 
71266 
71438 
71444 
71449 
71616 
71617 
71634 
71646 
71659 
71670 
71671 
71672 
71675 
71681 
71686 
71695 
71696 
71697 
71826 
71969 

Insulator 5-2, 5-5, 5-6, 5-7 
Bushing, Insulating 5-6 
Plate, Clamp 5-7 
Washer, Insulating 5-8 
Spring 2-6, 7-4 
Washer, Lock 2-7 
Screw (4-32 x 3/16 Rd.) 
Screw (2-56 x 3/16 Flat.) 
Screw (10-32 x 7/8 Hex.) 
Spring 6-5 
Washer, Flat 5-6, 5-7 

Screw (l-64 x l/8 Fil.) 
Screw (6-32 x l/2 Oval) 
Screw (10-32 x l-5/8 Fil.) 
Spring 5-9 
Nut (3-48 Hex.) 2-7 

l-7 
6-2 

5-9 

5-4 
6-2 

l-10 

Screw, Pilot (6-40) l-3, l-9 
Resistor Assembly l-9 
Bar, Lockout l-3 
Nut (5/16 - 32 Hex.) 
Stiffener 5-2 
Bracket l-9 

2-10 

Resistor (500 Ohms) l-9 
Insulator l-9 
Post, Spring l-3, l-9 
Washer, Lock 2-8, 5-2, 7-3 
Lever, Reversing 2-8 
Gear-40T l-6, l-9 
Gear-35T 2-3 
Cap, Bearing 2-10 
Bracket, Spring 2-8 
Cap, Brush Holder 3-3 
Bushing, Eccentric l-3 
Washer, Spring l-3 
Washer, Flat l-3 
Nut (10-24 Hex.) l-9 
Washer, Lock 2-7, 7-6, 7-7 
Shim ( .010") 2-9, 3-2, 3-4 
Washer, Flat 2-ll 
Shim (.010) 3-3 
Bushing l-6 
Washer, Flat 2-8, 5-2 
Rail, Glass 4-2 
Outlet, Fiber 6-2 
Guide, Rear Keylever l-3 
Ribbon Reverse Lever Assembly 
Ribbon Reverse Lever Assembly 
Lockout Lever Assembly 2-2 
Nut (6-32 Hex.) 4-2 

2-8 
2·· 

Screw, Shoulder (6-40) 2-2 
Block, Resistor Mounting 1-lC' 
Spring, Jack l-10 
Clamp, Cable l-2, l-4 
Spring, Jack l-10 
Spool, Ribbon 2-8 
Lever, Shift Rocker 2-2 
Bushing 2-2 
Scale, Range 2-12, 7-6, 7-7 
Plate, Clamping 2-12 
Stud 1-9 
Arm, Shift Rocker 2-2 

8-5 



71970 
71974 
71976 
72021 
72022 
72023 
72144 
72254 
72263 
72426 
72480 
72481 
72508 

72513 
72514 
72521 
72522 
72555 
7'2562 
72�63 
72565 
72566 
72576 
72579 
72595 
72644 
72738 
72739 
72885 
72999 
73106 
73107 
73181 
T3393 
T':396 
73419 
731..27 
7'3482 
7?497 
Tl53l 
73611 
7'3670 
Tl829 
7'3894 
74006 
74008 
74014 

74059 

74185 
74286 
74'334 
74399 
74502 
74526 
74536 

7455? 
74554 

8-6 

Rocker, Shift 2-2 
Gear -7T 3-2, 7-5 
Plate, Stop Paw� 2-12 
�esistor Xounting Block Assembly l-10 
rerminal Block Assembly l-10 
Pl�te, Base l-3, l-4 
Pin 4-2 
Washer, Flat 5-4 
Post, Spring 2-4 
Cord Assembly l-ll 
Receptacle 1-ll 
Connector, Plug 1-ll 
Screw (6-40 x 3/4 Hex,) 2-5, 2-10, 
7-3 
Jisk, Jriving 2-10 
Spring 2-10 
Wick, F'elt 2-10 
Wick, Felt 2-10 
Screw (6-40 x 9/64 Rd,) 2-12 
Clutch, uriving 2-10 
w�sher, Felt 2-10, 7-4, 7-6, 7-7 
Wa3her, Lock 2-10 
Resistor (200 Ohms) 3-4 
Sh�ft, Main 2-10 
Washer, F'la.t 2-10 
Spring 2-2 
Bearing, 3all 2-10 
::Juard 3-4 
Guard 3-2, 3-3 
Spring 2-10 
Cord Assembly 1-ll 
Gear - 35T 3-2, 7-5 
Bushing 2-10 
Key, Break 1-7 
Modification Kit l-3 
Cao�citor 1-9 
Shim (,010") 2-2 
Shim ( .014") 2-9, 3-3, 5-4 
Shaft 2-5 
Plug Assembly, l-11 
Screw (4-36 x 3/8 Fil,) 5-7 
Wick, Felt 2-3, 2-11, 7-6, 7-7 
Ter;ninal Block Assembly l-10, 5-10 
Plate, Adapter l-10 
Screw (6-40 x 1/8 Headless) 2-7 
Bushinr.; 2-7 
Roller 2-7 
Screw (10-32 x 3/4 Hex,) 4-2, 6-4, 
7-2 
Screw (6-40 x 7/32 Hex,) 1-2, 1-3, 
l-4, l-10, 3-3, 5-3, 6-3, 6-4 
Bar, Pull 2-14, 2-15, 7-7 
Guide, Bail 2-7 
Washer, Flat 2-7 
Screw, Pilot (6-40) 2-4, 2-11 
Clutch, Jriven 2-10 
Collar 2-8, 5-2 
Screw (6-40 x 5/32 Fil,) 2-8, 5-2, 
7-8 
viick, Felt 
Post, Spring 

2-11, 7-7 
2-5, 2-6 

10828 

74613 
74614 
74728 
74749 
74785 
74701 
74722 
74952 

74808 
74879 
74964 
74965 
74966 
74986 

74992 
75087 
75220 
75226 
75229 
75231 
75429 
75430 
75431 
75432 
75436 
75517 
75606 
75607 
75687 
75750 
76081 
76ll7 
76167 
76168 
76247 
76275 
76299 
76461 
76474 
76484 
77039 
77451 
77649 
77650 
77902 
77920 
77955 
78028 
78029 
78163 
78164 
78175 
78244 
78245 
78281 
78301 
78419 
78430 
78453 

Screw (4-40 x l/4 Hex,) 5-5, 7-6 
Resistor (2600 Ohms) 5-3, 7-2 
Terminal 5-2, 5-6, 5-7 
Plate, Stop l-2 
Roller, Jetent Cam 5-2 
Spring 5-2 
Washer, Flat 2-2 
Screw (4-40 x 5/8 Fil.) 
5-7 
Bushing l-2 
Post, Spring 5-2 
Spring, Contact 5-2 
Bushing, Insulating 5-7 
Bushing, Insulating 5-6 

5-2, 5-6, 

Screw (b-40 x 13/32 Hex,) l-3, l-7 
2-5, 5-4, 5-5, 6-3, 7-7 
Bushing l-9 
Screw, Shoulder (6-32) 4-2 
Terminal 1-ll 
Wick, Oil 2-4, 6-2 
Spring 2-8 
Bushing, Insulating 5-3 
Screw (10-32 x l/2 Flat) l-9 
St.rap l-9 
Bracket, Relay l-8 
Bracket l-9, l-10 
Resistor (3000 ohms) l-8, 7-2 
Guide, Pull Bar 2-9 
Spring l-5 
Washer, Flat l-5 
Bearing 2-2 
Washer, Insulating 1-8, 5-9 
Washer, Flat 3-3 
Terminal. Block Assembly 
Screw (4-40 x 3/16 Hex,) 
Screw (6-40 x 3/16 Hex,) 
Worm 5-8 
Plate, Clamp 2-7 
Spring l-9, 7-2 
Washer, Flat 5-9 
Nut (10-32 Hex,) 
Fan 3-2 

5-9 

Bushing, Insulating 5-7 
Stop l-9 
Capacitor 1-9 
Guard, Switch l-4, 6-2 

l-10 
2-5, 5-2 
2-9 

Screw (6-40 x 2-3/8 Rd.) 5-9 
Screw (6-40 x l-15/16 Fil,) 5-3 
Washer, Flat 2-9 
Screw (6-40 x 15/16 Hex.) 3-3 
Wick, Oil l-9 
Post, Selector 2-ll 
Post, Selector 2-ll 
Typebar 2-17 
Cup,oil 6-2 
Screw (6-32 x 7/8 Flat) 5-10, 7-6 
Plate, Identification 4-2 
Screw (10-32 x 5/8 Hex.) 1-8, 5-9 
Screw (4-36 x 3/16 Flat,) 5-3 
Clamp, Cable 3-3, 3-4 
Nut (10-32 Hex,) 5-9 

ORIGINAL 

(� 

•') 

•)''·. '�\;;' 
v 

.···� 
·.� 



( 

( 

( 

<�' 

78509 
78510 
78596 
78597 
78677 
78905 
78933 
78943 
78946 
78947 
78948 

78949 
78950 
78951 
78952 
78953 
78954 
78955 
78956 
78957 
78958 
78959 
78960 
78961 
78962 
78963 
78964 
78965 
78966 
78967 
78968 
78969 
78970 
78971 
78972 
78973 
78974 
78975 
78976 
78977 
78978 
78979 
78980 
78981 
78982 
78983 
78984 
78985 
78986 
78987 
78988 
78989 
78990 
78991 
78992 
78993 
78994 
78995 
79523 
80119 
80120 

Gear, Worm-JOT 3-2 
Gear, He1ical-7T 3-2 
Washer, Flat 2-12 
Screw, Shoulder (10-32) 2-12 
Cable 3-4 
Washer, Fiber 3-3 
Set of Keytops 2-14, 2-15 
Set of Keytops 2-14, 2-15 
Keytop 2-15, 2-20 
Keytop 2-15, 2-20 
Keytop 2-14, 2-20 

Keytop 2-14, 2-21 
Keytop 2-15, 2-21 
Keytop 2-14, 2-21 
Keytop 2-14, 2-22 
Keytop 2-15, 2-22 
Keytop 2-15, 2-22 
Keytop 2-15, 2-22 
Keytop 2-15, 2-22 
Keytop 2-15, 2-23 
Keytop 2-15, 2-23 
Keytop 2-15, 2-23 
Keytop 2-15, 2-24 
Keytop 2-15, 2-24 
Keytop 2-14, 2-24 
Keytop 2-14, 2-24 
Keytop 2-15, 2-24 
Keytop 2-15, 2-24 
Keytop 2-14, 2-24 
Keytop 2-14, 2-25 
Keytop 2-14, 2-25 
Key�op 2-15, 2-25 
Keytop 2-15, 2-25 
Keytop 2-15, 2-2b 
Keytop 2-15, 2-26 
Keytop 2-14, 2-26 
Keytop 2-25 
Keytop 2-25 
Keytop 2-15, 2-26 
Keytop 2-23 
Keytop 2-15, 2-26 
Keytop 2-25 
Keytop 2-14, 2-24 
Keytop 2-15, 2-22 
Keytop 2-14, 2-21 
Keytop 2-15, 2-23 
Keytop 2-14, 2-20 
Keytop 2-14, 2-24 
Keytop 2-15, 2-20 
Keytop 2-15, 2-23 
Keytop 2-15, 2-23 
Keytoo 2-20 
Keytop 2-23 
Keytop 2-20 
Keytop 2-24 
Keytop 2-14, 2-22 
Keytop 2-20 
Keytop 2-23 
Screw (2-56 x 25/32 Fil.) 5-3 
Rod, Space 1-2 
Bracket 1-2 

ORIGINAL 

10828 

80121 
80138 
80153 
80177 
80178 
80180 
80334 
80341 

80342 

80352 
80402 
80444 

80460 
80467 
80471 
80478 
80508 
80551 
80552 

80566 
80581 
80592 
80720 
80727 
80728 
80755 
80757 
80826 
80827 
80845 
81564 
816o3 
81638 
81726 
81790 
81825 
82279 
82281 
82283 

82392 
82440 

82444 
82474 
82487 
82488 
82489 
82490 
82491 
82492 

82516 
82547 
82548 
82603 
82604 
82605 

Shim (.095") l-2 
Keytop 2-23 
Resistor (600 - 810 Ohms) l-8 
Insulator l-7 
Insulator, Rear 1-7 
Spring 1-7 
Terminal 5-5 
Governor Adjustin,� Br:lcket Asserr.bly 
3-3' 3-4 

Screw (6-40 x 2-3/64 Hex.) l-9, 2-7, 

2-8, 5-4 
Governor Assembly 3-3, 3-4 
Screw (4-40 x 15/:'2 Fil.) 5-7 
Screw (6-40 x 1/4 Hex.) l-3, 1-4, 
l-9, 1-10, 2-5 
Clamp, Cable 6-4 
Screw (6-40 x 3/8 Hex.) 
Spring 1-6 

5-5 

Backstop 2-6, 7-4 
Screw (4-40 x 25/32 Fil.) 
Keytop 2-24 

5-4, 5-6 

Keytop 2-22 
Bushing 1-7 
Spring 1-9 
Spring, Contact 5-2 
\-lasher, Flat 5-6 
Screw (6-40 x 39/64 Hex.) 
Nut (6-40 Hex.) 5-6 

5-6 

Bushing, Insulating 5-2 
Screw (10-32 x 1/2 Fil.) 2-5 
Bracket 6-2 
Lamp, Clear 1-7, 6-2 
Screw (10-32 x 1-13/16 Fil.) 5-3 
Screw, Special (6-40) l-7 
Knife, Tape 2-5 
Collar 2-5 
rerminal 5-7 
Cover, Contact, 1-5 
Capacitor 5-3 
Clip 4-2 
GuLie 4-2 
Motor, 1/40 H.P. llOV., A.C. Synchro­
nous 3-2 
Shim (,004") 2-5, 5-8 
Screw ( 6-40 x 7/16 Hev.) 2-ll, 2-13 
3-3, 5-2, 5-6, 5-7, 5-8. 
Bushing, Insulating 5-4 
Terrr�nal 1-11, 5-10, 2-27, �-3, S-3 
Spring, Connection l-10 
Block, Terminal 5-6 
Strip, Connection 1-10 
Insulator l-10 
Guard l-10 
Keyboard Connection s:.ri" A sse:r.bly 
1-10, 7-4, 7-6 
Spri�g, rletaining l-8 
Insulator 5-7 
Insulator 5-7 
Keytop 2-20 
Kcytop 2--0 
Ke�rtop :;:-23 

8-7 



10828 

82606 Keytop 2-23 85860 KeytoD �-25 
82607 Keytop 2-22 85861 Key top :'-:?6 
82608 Keytop 2-20 85862 Key to::; 2-26 
82609 Keytop 2-22 85863 i\eytoo �'-26 
82610 Keytop 2-22 85864 Keytop 2-20 ,, 82611 Keytop 2-21 85865 Keytop 2-?4 ,,-;, 
82612 Keytop 2-21 85866 Key top ') "1 

,._-.. _ ...... 

82613 Keytop 2-24 85867 Key�op 2-21 
82619 Terminal Block Assembly 5-6, 7-4, 85868 Key:oD 2-22 

7-6 85869 Ke;rtcCJ 2-22 
82702 Screw (6-40 x 9/32 Flat) 3-3 85870 Fey Lop 2-22 
82709 Cable 7-4 85871 Keyto�� 2-23 

83054 Capacitor 3-3 85872 Ke;rtop �-23 

83394 Cover, Container 4-2 85874 Key to:-· 2-26 

) 83408 Screw (4-40 x 3/16 Rd.) 2-13' 5-3' 85875 Key�o:J 2-26 

7-5 85876 r�eyt.o ;; ;'-:l6 

83577 Keyboard Connection Strip Assembly 85877 Key top :)-2b 

1-10 85878 Kcytop 2-25 

83856 Screw (4-40 x 11/16 Fil.) 5-4 85879 Keytop :'-26 

83871 Screw (10-32 x 5/16 Hex.) 1-9, 1-10 85880 Keytop 2-25 
83873 Yoke, Repeat 1-2 85881 Ke;rtop 2-25 

83874 Screw, Pilot (4-40) 1-2 85882 Keyton 2-21 

83876 Bracket, Spring 1-2 85883 Keytop 2-25 

83877 Spring 1-2 85884 Key top 2-20 

83902 Keytop 2-21 85885 Keytop 2-24 

83903 Keytop 2-24 85886 r(eytop 2-23 

83904 Keytop 2-23 85887 Keytop 2-26 

83905 Keytop 2-25 85800 Keytoc 2-26 

83906 Keytop 2-25 85889 Keytop 2-26 

83920 Plate, Top Separator 2-11 85890 Keytvp 2-26 

84015 Clamp, Cable 6-4 85932 Ke.v•�op 2-26 

84047 Plate, Stop 3-3' 3-4 86334 Keytop 2-26 

84799 Keytop 2-25 86335 Keytop 2-26 

84911 Bracket 1-7 86336 Keyt.oo 2-25 
85355 Plate, Tape 2-5 863'37 Keytop 2-26 
85834 Keytop 2-25 86338 Eeytop 2-26 

85835 Keytop 2-26 86461 heytoo 2-20 

85836 Keytop 2-26 86462 Key:op 2-25 
85837 Keytop, 2-26 86463 Keytop 2-20 

85838 Keytop 2-26 86464 Ke:7top 2-24 
85839 Keytop 2-26 86465 Keytop 2-26 

85840 Keytop 2-26 86466 Key top 2-23 
85841 Keytop 2-26 86561 C1arr.p 2-2 
85842 Keytop 2-26 86732 Keytop 2-22 
85843 Keytop 2-26 86919 Plate, Lock 2-5 
85844 Keytop 2-26 86920 Wheel, Star 2-5 .) 85845 Keytop 2-25 86928 Notor Arran;;ement "i." 3-2, 3-4 
85846 Keytop 2-25 86933 1-!otor Arran.:;e:::ent "H" :'-2 

85847 Keytop 2-26 87129 Keytop 2-22 

85848 Keytop 2-26 87401 Sprin� 5-8 
85849 Keytop 2-26 87456 Key�op 2-26 
85850 Keytop 2-24 87478 Keytop 2-26 

85851 Keytop 2-25 87479 Keytop 2-26 
85852 Keytop 2-21 87484 Keytop 2--20 
85853 Keytop 2-24 87485 Keytop 2-23 

85854 Keytop 2-24 87636 Screw (2-56 x 3/16 iid.) 4-2 
� 85855 li.eytop 2-25 87646 i3ail, :-telease 5-2 

8S856 Keytop 2-24 87648 Lever, Worm Follower 5-2 
85257 Key top 2-22 P,7649 KeyLo;o 2-21 
p, 58 58 Ke;ytop 2-24 87650 'rlor:� 5-2 

85859 Key top 2-24 87651 Shaft 5-2 

8-8 ORIGINAL 



(' 

( ' 

( 

(, 

87652 
El76)4 
87656 
87693 
87851 
87901 
87936 
87937 
88849 
88850 
88851 
88853 
88855 
!18878 
38939 
889'.0 
r8w.s 
89080 
39086 
29027 
89028 
f29089 
89208 
?.'/225 
89226 
89227 
89228 
89233 
89249 
89351 
89352 
89401 
29402 
89403 
89404 
89413 
89414 
89415 
89416 
89417 
89418 
89419 
89420 
89421 
89422 
89423 
89424 
89425 
89426 
89427 
89438 
89472 
89500 
89545 
89546 
89548 
89708 
89896 
89897 
89906 
89917 

Bracket, Con�act 5-2 
?awl, Feed 5-2 
Spring 5-2 
Iientifiotion <'la':-e Assembly 4-2 
Bushing l-'7 
Screw (2-56 x l/8 Flat) 6-2 
Bracket 6-3 
Bracket 6-3 
Keytop 2-22 

Keytop 2-24 
Keytop 2-21 
Keytop 2-25 
Keytop 2-24 
Keytop 2-21 
Keytop 2-24 
Keytop 2-20 
Gear, Helic�l - 24T 3-2 
Guard l-10, 7-4, 7-6 
Reel, ·:--ape 4-2 
Core 4-2 
Filler, 'l'iood 4-2 
Re�alner, Tape 4-2 
Keytop 2-23 
Ke;ytop 2-25 
1\eytop 2-21 
Keytop 2-25 
t'eytop 2-25 
Bar, Pull 2-15, 7-4 
Keytop 2-21 
Keytop 2-22 
Keytor. 2-24 
Keytop 2-20 
Keytop 2-23 
Keytop 2-23 
Keytop 2-21 
heytop 2-15, 2-25 
Keytop 2-15, 2-20 
Keytop 2-14, 2-21 
Keytop 2-14, 2-21 
Keytop 2-14, 2-22 
heyt-op 2-15, 2-22 
Keytop 2-15, 2-22 
I\eytop 2-15, 2-23 
Keytop 2-15, 2-23 
Keytop 2-15, 2-25 
Keytop 2-14, 2-20 
Keytop 2-14, 2-24 
1'eytop 2-15, 2-20 
Keytop 2-15, 2-23 
Keytop 2-25 
Line CorJ Assembly 1-ll 
Line Cord Assembly l-11 
Punch, Feed 2-5 
Keytop 2-20 
.t\.eytop 2-24 
Sprin�, Contact l-8 
Keytop 2-23 
Cup, Oil l-5, l-6, l-9, 2-3 
!llut (10-32 Hex,) l-5, l-6, 1-9, 2-3 
Post 2-9 
Screw, Eccentric (4-40) 1-5 

ORIGINAL 

10828 

89925 
89969 
90024 
90025 
90026 
90027 
90031 
90033 
90043 
90069 
90088 
90136 
90260 
90265 
90272 
90275 
90290 
90291 
90292 
90293 
90294 
90295 
90296 
90438 
90505 
90507 
90508 
90509 
90510 
90511 
90512 
90513 
90514 
90515 

90516 
90517 
90518 
90519 
90520 
90524 
90752 
90760 
90774 
90775 
90791 
90814 
91032 
91033 
91034 
91035 
91099 
91120 
91133 
91134 
91144 
91173 
91174 
91218 
91230 
91234 

End, Terminal l-9 
Washer, Fiber 3-4 
Retainer 2-ll 
Terminal 5-7 
Terminal 5-7 
Spring, Contact 5-5, 5-7 
Spring, Contact 5-5, 5-6, 5-7 
Stiffener 5-5, 5-7 
Bracket, Armature 2-ll 
Post, Detent 2-ll 
Latch, Trip 2-12 
Keytop 2-21 
Spring l-5 
Screw, Special (6-40) 2-ll 
Keytop 2-21 
Keytop 2-22 
Keytop 2-20 
Keytop 2-21 
Keytop 2-22 
Keytop 2-23 
Keytop 2-25 
Keytop 2-25 
Keytop 2-22 
Button, Felt l-5, l-6 
Lever, Locking 2-ll 
Plate, Top 2-ll 
Arm, Spring 2-ll 
Detent 2-ll 
Sprine 2-ll 
Screw (6-40 x 3/16 Hex.) 
Bracket 2-ll 
Screw, Eccentric (6-40) 
Screw, Pilot (3/16 x 40) 
Screw (3/16 - 40 x 15/32 
2-ll 
Arm, Selector 2-ll 
Spring 2-ll 
Wedge, Locking 2-ll 

2-ll 

2-ll 
2-ll 

Headless) 

Screw (2-56 x 3/16 Hex.) 2-ll 
Lever, Armature 2-ll 
Screw, Adjusting (4-40 Hex.) 2-ll 
Washer, Felt 2-10 
Range Scale Assembly 2-12, 7-4 
Crank, Bell 2-12 
Scale, Range 2-12 
Washer, Lock 1-ll, 2-ll 
Resistor (1000 Ohms) 5-3 
Keytop 2-21 
Keytop 2-22 
Keytop 2-20 
Keytop 2-24 
Spacer 6-4 
Spring 1-2, 2-ll, 7-7 
Keytop 2-20 
Keytop 2-22 
Keytop 2-20 
Keytop 2-22 
Keytop 2-22 
Plate, Selector Mounting 2-ll 
rerminal 6-4 
Keytop 2-20 

8-9 



91235 
91236 
9J-243 
91266 
91273 
91274 
91294 
91295 
91528 
91617 
91619 
91621 
91683 
91684 
91738 
91753 
91754 
91755 
91757 
91768 
91806 
91807 
91808 
91809 
91810 
91811 
71835 
91876 
91877 
91878 
91899 
92003 
92169 
92180 
92204 
92213 
92216 
92221 
92258 
92265 
92273 
92291 
92293 
92294 
92309 
92341 
92511 
92530 
92534 
92538 
92668 
92724 
92748 
92749 
92750 
92802 
92822 
92823 
92824 
92880 
92997 
93001 

8-10 

Keytop 2-22 
Keytop 2-22 
Keytop 2-25 
Disk, Retaining 2-10, 7-4 
Keytop 2-25 
Keytop 2-24 
Keytop 2-21 
Keytop 2-22 
Keytop 2-24 
Shim (.010") 3-3, �-4 
Keytop 2-22 
Window 4-2, 6-3 
Nut (15/32 - 32 Hex) 1-4, 1-7, 6-3, 
Nut (15/32 - 32 Ring) 6-3 
Keytop 2-25 
Bracket 6-3 
Guard 6-3 
3witch, Toggle 6-3 
Strip, Felt 4-2 
Strap, Terminal 1-11 
Keytop 2-25 
Keytop 2-22 
Keytop 2-20 
Keytop 2-24 
Keytop 2-20 
Keytop 2-24 
Keytop 2-23 
Keytop 2-20 
Keytop 2-25 
Keytop 2-23 
Segment, Typehar 2-9 
Plate, Identification 4-2, 6-3 
Bracket 5-3 
Keytop 2-25 
Clamp, Cable l-3. 7-4 
Backstop, Cover 7-2 
Filter 5-3 
Filter Assembly 5-3 
Keytop 2-15, 2-22 
Screw (2-56 x l/8 :!.d.) l-4 
Core, Hagnet 2-ll, 2-13 
Capacitor 5-3 
Keytop 2-22 
Keytop 2-23 
Resistor (400 Ohm) 5-3 
f•eytop 2-23 
Roller l-5 
Keytop 2-20 
Key, Line Test l-8 
Keytop 2-23 
Post 2-6, 7-4 
Tube, Shielding 5-3 
Screw (6-40 x l-7 /16 Fil.) 5-3 
Lead 5-3 
Lead 5-3 
Keytop 2-20 
Keytop 2-21 
1\.eytop 2-22 
Keytop 2-25 
Keytop 2-23 
Keytop 2-22 
Washer, Flat 2-4 

10828 

93085 
93117 
93160 
93185 
93187 

. 93191 
93463 
93507 
93597 

93729 
93735 
93880 

93881 
93885 

93887 
93888 
93889 
93891 
93915 
94000 
94074 
94239 
94267 
94328 
94329 
94496 
94613 
94617 
94648 
94715 
95052 
95064 
95070 
95071 
95103 
95159 
95160 
95161 
95162 
95163 
95167 
95168 
95169 
95173 
95185 
95205 
95238 
95337 
95383 
95401 
95402 
95403 
95404 
95405 

75406 
95409 
951.11 
95412 
95413 

Keytop 2-21 
Washer, Lock 1-8 
Washer, Flat 3-2, 3-4 
Keytop 2-25 
Keytop 2-24 
Screw (4-40 x 5/16 Flat) 
Armature 5-8 
Screw (4-40 x 3/4 Hex.) 
Screw (4-40 x 3/16 Rd.) 
2-5 
Wick, Felt 2-ll, 7-7 
Keytop 2-23 
Plate, Mounting 5-3 

Capacitor Assembly 5-3 

2-5 

5-2 
l-2, l-4, 

Transmitting Contacts Filter Assembly 
5-3 
Keytop 2-22 
Keytop 2-23 
Keytop 2-20 
Guard, Contact 5-2 
Keytop 2-26 
Keytop 2-22 
Keytop 2-22 
Bracket, Backstop 5-2 
Gear, Helical - 7T 3-2 
Keytop 2-26 
Keytop 2-26 
Keytop 2-24 
Keytop 2-21 
Spacer 5-10, 6-3 
Keytop, 2-24 
Keytop, 2-25 
Cord Assembly 1-ll 
Plug 1-ll, 2-27 
Keytop 2-20 
Kevtop 2-23 
Decalcomania 4-2 
Keytop 2-24 
Keytop 2-20 
Keytop 2-23 
Keytop 2-20 
Keytop 2-24 
Keytop 2-20 
Keytop 2-23 
Keytop 2-25 
Keytop 2-21 
n.eytop 2-24 
Keytop 2-21 
Resistor (1500 Ohms) 5-9 
Keytop 2-22 
Keytop 2-20 
Link 2-4 
Link 2-4 
Link 2-4 
Link 2-4 
Link 2-4 
Bellcrank 2-2 
Lever, Shift 2-2 
iJellcra:1k 2-4 
Bellcrank 2-4 
Bellcrank 2-4 

ORIGINAL 

., 

. ., 

.) 

... ·····� 
�� 



95414 Bell crank 2-4 
95415 Bell crank 2-4 
95416 Bu shing 2-4 
95417 Separator 2-4 

( 
95418 Stud 2-4 
95421 Bell crank 2-4 
95422 Bell crank 2-4 
95423 Bellcrank 2-4 
95424 Bell crank 2-4 

95425 Bell crank 2-4 
95426 Spacer 2-4 
95427 Stud 2-4 
95428 Spring 2-4 
95429 Bracket, Spring 2-4 

( 95430 Spring 2-2 
95431 Bell crank 7-2 
95432 Bellcrank 7-2 
95433 Bell crank 7-2 
95434 Bell crank 7-2 
95435 Bellcrank 7-2 
95436 Separator 2-4 

95438 Nut (6-40 Special) 2-4 
95440 Spacer 2-5 
95441 Bail, Punch 2-4 
95442 Stud 2-2 
95443 Screw (l/4 x 32 x 7/8 Headle s s) 
95444 Finger, Selector 2-4 
95445 Retainer 2-4 
95446 Pawl, Feed 2-5 
95447 Eccentric 2-5 
95448 Post, Spring 2-5 
95449 Guide, Ribbon 2-5 
95452 Plates, Guide & Die 2-5 
95454 Stripper, Code Punch 2-5 
95455 Stripper, Feed Punch 2-5 
95456 Spring 2-5 
95457 Retainer, Spring 2-5 
95458 H older, Punch 2-5 
95460 Cam, Punch 2-10 
95461 Bar, Code 2-14 
95462 Bar, Code 2-14 
95463 Bar, Code 2-14 
95464 Bar, Code 2-14 
95465 Bar, Code 2-14 
95466 Plate, Guide 2-2 

( 
95471 Lever, Tape Feed-Out 2-12, 5-5 
95472 Spacer 2-12 
95473 Collar 2-12 
95474 Shaft 2-2 
95475 Collar 2-2 
95477 Block, Platen 2-2, 7-7 
95478 Spring 2-2 
95479 Rod, Push 2-2, 7-2 

95482 Spacer 5-10 
95483 Post 2-5 

l 
95484 Arm, Punch 2-4, 7-2 
95487 Screw, Pilot (l/4 - 32) 2-4 
95488 Link 2-4 
951�89 Link 2-4 
95490 Bushinr� 2-4 
95491 Spacer 2-5 

ORIGINAL 

10828 

2-5 

95492 
95496 
95499 
95595 
95636 
95935 
95936 
95937 
95938 
95971 
95988 
95989 

Bushing 2-4 
Snring 2-4 
Up stop 2-4 
l\eytop 2-25 
Co.:.l 3-3 
3'.1shing 3-3 
Coil, Choke 5-3 
Canacitor 3-3 
Canacitor 3-3 
Sc�ew (4-40 x l/2 Flat) 
Plate 5-4 
Post 5-4 

96267B!Uiire 5-3 
96467 Plate (Property) 2-5 
96485 Bushing 1-9 
96493 Keytop 2-24 
96506 Shaft l-9 
96507 Lever, Tape l-9 
96508 Back stop, Cover l-4 
96509 Roller 4-2 
96522 Keytop 2-24 
96523 K::Jytop 2-20 
96524 Keytop 2-21 
96525 Keytop 2-21 
96526 !\eytop 2-22 
96527 Keytop 2-22 
96528 , Keytop 2-23 
96529 Keytop 2-23 
96530 Keytop 2-25 
96531 Keytop 2-25 
96532 Keytop 2-20 
96533 Keytop 2-20 
96534 Keytop 2-25 
96598 Keytop 2-21 
96599 Keytop 2-24 
96763 Shim ( • 012 '') "'-3 
96764 Shim ( .016") 7-3 
96765 Shim (.020") 7-3 
96824 Keytop 2-21 
96837 Bearing 2-5 
96838 Plate 2-5 
96839 Platform, Tape 2-2 
96840 Bracket, Feed Roll 2-5 
96841 Backstop 2-4 
96842 Chute, Tape 2-5 
96844 Bracket, Main 2-5 
96845 Spacer 2-5 
96846 Guide, Tape 2-5 
96861 Keytop 2-26 
96863 Keytop 2-20 
96874 Shim (. 00211) 2-2 
96881 Screw (2-56 x 5/64 Rd.) 
96889 Post 2-4 
97118 Plate, Mounting 5-4 
97119 Bar, Pull 6-5 
97120 �r, Pull 6-5 
97123 Bar, Pull 6-5 
97124 Bar, Pull 6-5 
97125 Contact Spring Assembly 
97126 Spring, Contact 5-4 
97127 Spring, Contact 5-4 

2-5 

6-3 

5-4, 6-5 

8-11 



97128 
97130 
97131 
9'7132 
97135 
97136 
97137 
97138 

97139 
97140 
97141 
97203 
97288 
972P.9 
97290 
97291 
97292 
97293 
97294 
97296 
97297 
97298 

97299 
97300 
97301 
97302 
97303 
97304 
97.305 
97.316 
97.317 
97.321 
97332 
97333 
97.3.34 
97.335 
97.340 
97342 
97362 
97.36.3 
97.364 
97367 
97375 
97.377 
97.378 
97476 
97477 
97480 
97581 
9760.3 
97605 
97726 
97727 
97728 
97729 
977.30 
97731 
97847 
97928 
97929 

8-12 

5-4 
5-4 
5-4 

Extension, Fiber 
Soring, Contact 
Spring, Contact 
Stiffener 5-4' 

Plate, Clamp 5-4 
Bushing, Insulating 
Insulator 5-4 
Insulator 5-4 

5-4 

Insulator 5-4 
Contact Assembly 
Terminal 5-4 
Keytop 2-24 
Bracket 5-3 
Bracket 1-8 

5-4, 6-5 

3ase, Relay 1-8, 7-2 
Screw (10-32 x 1-3/4 Rd.) 5-3 
Link 2-11 
Bracket 6-3 
Guard, Gear 2-2, 7-4 
Screw (10-32 x 5/16 Fil.) 2-10, 7-4 
Handle 2-10, 7-4 
Series-Parallel Switch Bracket Assem­
bly 6-3, 7-3 
Cover, Insulating 1-8 
Modification kit 7-4 
Line Relay Filter Assembly 5-3, 7-2 
Bracket 5-3 
Bracket 5-3 
Wave Shaper Assembly 5-3 
Lead 5-.3 
Plate 5-2 
Plate, Clamping 2-11 
Tape Feed-Out Magnet Assembly 5-5 
Cable 7-4 
Counter Unit Assembly 5-2, 7-4 
Bracket, Spring 5-2 
Lever, Cam 5-2 
Spring, Tape Tension 4-2 
Plate, Clamp 4-2 
Bracket 5-5, 7-6 
Yoke 5-5, 7-6 
Armature 5-5, 7-6 
Modification Kit 7-4 
Spacer 5-5 
Bracket 5-5, 7-6 
Block, Connecting 2-3, 7-4 
Motor Arrangement "DK" 3-2 
Keytop 2-25 
Cord 1 Line 6-4 
Container, Tape 4-2 
Set of Cabinet Mounting Parts 6-4 
Support, Printer 6-4 
Keytop 2-20 
Keytop 2-25 
Keytop 2-20 
Keytop 2-24 
Keytop 2-22 
Cord, Power 6-4 
Plug 6-4 
Keytop 2-20 
Keytop 2-22 

10828 

98049 
98150 
98151 
98479 
98540 
98555 
986.3.3 

98642 
98646 
98678 
98702 
98842 
9889.3 
98894 
98895 
98901 
98902 
9890.3 
98904 
98905 
98906 
98907 
98908 
98909 
98910 
98911 
98912 
9891.3 
98914 
98915 
98916 
98917 
98918 
98919 
98920 
98921 
98922 
98923 
98924 
98925 
98926 
98927 
98928 
98929 
989.30 
98931 
989.32 
9893.3 
989.34 
989.35 
98936 
989.37 
98938 
98939 
98940 
98941 
98942 
98943 
98944 
98945 

Keytop 2-22 
Oiler, Felt 2-7 
Clip 2-7 
Guard, Pull Bar 2-9 1 5-4 
Keytop 2-26 
Extension, Fiber 5-5 
Holding Magnet Selector Plate Assembly 
2-11, 7-4 
Washer, Shakeproof 2-10 
Plate 5-4 
Chute, Tape 2-5 
Plate, Tape 2-5 
Bracket 2-4 
Keytop · 2-2.3 
Keytop 2-25 
Typebar 2-17 
Typepallet 2-14, 2-16, 2-19 
Type pallet 2-15, 2-16, 2-1·'31 7-5 
Typepallet 2-15, 2-17, 2-19 
Typepallet 2-15, 2-16, 2-19 
Typepallet 2-17, 2-19 
Typepallet 2-17, 2-19 
Typepallet 2-17, 2-19 
Typepallet 2-15, 2-16, 2-18 
Typepallet 2-15, 2-16, 2-19, 7-5 
Typepallet 2-14, 2-16, 2-19, 7-5 
Typepallet 2-14, 2-16, 2-18, 7-5 
Typepallet 2-15, 2-16, 2-18 
Typepallet 2-17, 2-19 
Typepallet 2-17, 2-19 
Typepallet 2-14, 2-16, 2-19 
Typepallet 2-14, 2-17, 2-19 
Typepallet 2-15, 2-16, 2-18 
Typepallet 2-15, 2-16, 2-19 
Typepal1et 2-14, 2-16, 2-18 
Typepallet 2-15, 2-16, 2-18, 7-5 
Typepa1let 2-16, 2-18 
Typepallet 2-16, 2-18 
Typepallet 2-14, 2-16, 2-19, 7-5 
T,ypepallet 2-15, 2-16, 2-18 
Typepallet 2-16, 2-19 
Typepallet 2-14, 2-16, 2-18, 7-5 
Typepallet 2-15, 2-16, 2-18, 7-5 
Typepallet 2-14, 2-16, 2-19 
Typepallet 2-15, 2-17, 2-19 
Typepallet 2-15, 2-16, 2-18 
Typepallet 2-15, 2-i6, 2-19 
Typepallet 2-15, 2-16, 2-19 
T,ypepallet 2-15, 2-16, 2-19 
Typepallet 2-14, 2-16, 2-18 
Typepallet 2-14, 2-16, 2-18 
Typepallet 2-14, 2-17, 2-19 
Typepallet 2-15, 2-16, 2-18 
Typepallet 2-15, 2-16, 2-18 
Typepallet 2-15, 2-16, 2-19 
Typepallet 2-15, 2-16, 2-19 
Typepallet 2-14, 2-17, 2-19 
Typepallet 2-16, 2-19 
Typepallet 2-14, 2-16, 2-18 
Typepallet 2-15, 2-16, 2-18, 7-5 
Typepallet 2-15, 2-16, 2-18, 7-5 

ORIGINAL 

ct., 

') 

) \i 

.·· ·� 
•iJ 



10828 

98946 Type pallet 2-15, 2-16, 2-18., 7-5 99010 

98947 Type pallet 2-14, 2-16, 2-18, 7-6 99011 

98948 Type pallet 2-15, 2-16, 2-19, 7-6 99012 

98949 Typepallet 2-14, 2-16, 2-19, 7-6 9901.3 

( 
98950 Typepallet 2-15, 2-17, 2-19, 7-6 99014 

98951 Type pallet 2-15, 2-16, 2-18, 7-6 99015 

98952 Type pallet 2-14, 2-16, 2-18, 7-6 99016 

98953 Typepallet 2-14, 2-16, 2-18, 7-6 99017 

98954 Type pallet 2-14, 2-16, 2-18, 7-6 99018 

98955 Type pallet 2-15, 2-16, 2-18, 7-6 99019 

98956 T;ypepallet 2-15, 2-16, 2-18, 7-6 99020 

98957 Type pallet 2-15, 2-16, 2-18, 7-6 99021 

98958 Type pallet 2-15, 2-16, 2-18, 7-6 99022 

(' 

98959 Type pallet 2-15, 2-17, 2-19 99023 

98960 Type pallet 2-15, 2-17, 2-19 99024 

98961 Type pallet 2-16, 2-19 99025 

98962 Typepallet 2-15, 2-16, 2-18 99026 

98966 Type bar 2-14, 2-16 99027 

98967 Type bar 2-16 99028 

98968 Type bar 2-14, 2-17 99029 

98969 Type bar 2-14, 2-16 99030 

98970 Type bar 2-14, 2-16 99031 

98971 Type bar 2-14, 2-16 99032 

98972 Type bar 2-14, 2-17 99033 

98973 Type bar 2-14, 2-16 99034 

98974 Type bar 2-14, 2-16 99035 

98975 Type bar 2-14, 2-17 990.36 

98976 Type bar 2-14, 2-16 99041 

98977 Type bar 2-14, 2-16 99042 

98978 Type bar 2-14, 2-16 9904.3 

98979 Type bar 2-16 99143 

98980 Type bar 2-14, 2-16 99169 

98981 Type bar 2-14, 2-16 99175 

98982 Type bar 2-14, 2-16 99176 

98983 Type bar 2-14, 2-16 99190 

98984 Type bar 2-14, 2-16 99199 

98985 Type bar 2-14, 2-16 99210 

98986 Type bar 2-15, 2-16 99250 

989� Type bar 2-15, 2-16 99282 

98988 Type bar 2-15, 2-16 99332 

98989 Type bar 2-16 99.33.3 

98990 Type bar 2-15, 2-16 993.34 

98991 Type bar 2-15, 2-16 99.335 

98992 Type bar 2-15, 2-16 993.37 

98993 Type bar 2-15, 2-16 99.338 

( 
98994 Type bar 2-15, 2-16 99339 
98995 Type bar 2-15, 2-16 99.340 
98996 Type bar 2-15, 2-16 99342 

98997 Type bar 2-16 
98998 Type bar 2-15, 2-16 9934.3 

98999 Type bar 2-15, 2-16 
99000 Type bar 2-15, 2-16 99345 

99001 Type bar 2-15, 2-16 99346 

99002 Type bar 2-15, 2-16 99354 

99003 Type bar 2-15, 2-16 99355 

(, 
99004 Type bar 2-15, 2-16 99.356 
99005 Type bar 2-15, 2-16 99357 

99006 Type bar 2-15, 2-16 99402 

99007 Type bar 2-15, 2-16 99408 

99008 Type bar 2-16 99409 
99009 Type bar 2-16 9944.3 

ORIGINAL 

Type bar 2-15, 2-17 
Type bar 2-15, 2-16 
Type bar 2-15, 2-16 
Type bar 2-15, 2-16 
Type bar 2-15, 2-16 

Type bar 2-15, 2-16 
Type bar 2-15, 2-16 
Typebar 2-15, 2-16 
Type bar 2-15, 2-17 
Type bar 2-15, 2-17 
Type bar 2-17 
Type bar 2-15, 2-17, 
Type bar 2-17 
Type bar 2-17 
Type bar 2-15, 2-17 
Type bar 2-17 
Type bar 2-17 
Type bar 2-16 
Type bar 2-14, 2-16 
Type bar 2-15, 2-16 
Type bar 2-17 
Type bar 2-16 
Type bar 2-15, 2-17 
Type bar 2-15, 2-17 
Type bar 2-15, 2-17 
Type bar 2-17 
Type bar 2-14, 2-17 
Keytop 2-21 
Keytop 2-24 
Keytop 2-23 
Pad 4-2 
Keytop 2-23 
Keytop 2-21 
Keytop 2-22 
Keytop 2-20 
Keytop 2-25 
Keytop 2-25 
Filter Unit 3-3, 7-5 
Motor Arrangement 11DV11 

Lever, Operating 5-5 
Rocker, Shift 5-5 
Bushing 5-5 
Screw, Shoulder (6-40) 
Spring, Contact 5-4 
Spring, Contact 5-4 
Spring, Contact 5-4 
Spring, Contact 5-4 

7-4 

3-2, 3-4 

5-5 

"Letters Make" Platen Shift Contact 
Mechanism 5-5 
"Figures Make" Platen Shift Contact 
Assembly 5-5 
Set of Parts 5-4 
Bracket 5-5 
Container 3-3 
Bracket 3-3 
Bracket 3-3 
Strap, Retaining 3-.3 
Cable 1-8 
Line Relay Assembly 1-8 
Line Relay Assembly 1-8 
Keytop 2-25 

8-13 



10828 

99444 Keytop 2-25 99580 Keytop 2-20 
99445 Keytop 2-20 99581 Key top 2-25 
99446 Keytop 2-24 99582 Keytop 2-23 
99447 Keytop 2-20 99583 Keytop 2-25 
99448 Keytop 2-23 99584 Keytop 2-21 

� 99449 Keytop 2-21 99585 Keytop 2-22 

99450 Keytop 2-22 99586 Keytop 2-22 
99451 Keytop 2-22 99587 Keytop 2-21 
99452 Keytop 2-23 99588 Keytop 2-22 

99453 Keytop 2-21 99589 Keytop 2-25 
99459 Bar, Pull 6-5 99590 Keytop 2-26 
99460 Bar, Pull 2-15, 6-5 99591 Keytop 2-26 
99461 Keytop 2-23 99592 Keytop 2-20 
99462 Keytop 2-21 99593 Keytop 2-20 
99534 Keytop 2-23 99594 Keytop 2-23 

''} 99535 Keytop 2-20 99595 Keytop 2-22 
99536 Keytop 2-20 99596 Keytop 2-23 
99537 Keytop 2-22 99597 Keytop 2-21 
99538 Keytop 2-23 99598 Keytop 2-21 
99539 Keytop 2-20 99599 Keytop 2-24 
99540 Keytop 2-21 99600 Keytop 2-21 
99541 Keytop 2-22 99601 Keytop 2-23 
99542 Keytop 2-20 99602 Keytop 2-24 
99543 Keytop 2-20 99603 Keytop 2-24 
99544 Keytop 2-22 99604 Keytop 2-23 

99545 Keytop 2-21 99605 Keytop 2-20 
99546 Keytop 2-22 99606 Keytop 2-21 

99547 Keytop 2-23 99607 Keytop 2-24 
99548 Keytop 2-23 99608 Keytop 2-22 
99549 Keytop 2-24 99609 Keytop 2-24 
99550 Keytop 2-23 99610 Keytop 2-22 
99551 Keytop 2-24 996ll Keytop 2-26 
99552 Keytop 2-22 99612 Keytop 2-20 
99553 Keytop 2-23 99613 Keytop 2-25 
99554 Keytop 2-21 99614 Keytop 2-2.4 

99555 Keytop 2-23 99615 Keytop 2-20 

99556 Keytop 2-22 99616 Keytop 2-21 

99557 Keytop 2-:?2 99617 Keytop 2-22 
99558 Keytop 2-22 99618 Keytop 2-24 
99559 Keytop 2-23 99619 Keytop 2-25 
99560 Keytop 2-24 99620 Keytop 2-21 
99561 Keytop 2-21 99621 Keytop 2-24 
99562 Keytop 2-22 99622 Keytop 2-24 
99563 Keytop 2-25 99623 Keytop 2-25 
99564 Keytop 2-15 99624 Keytop 2-24 
99564 Keytop 2-24 99625 Keytop 2-22 

' :) 99565 Keytop 2-22 99626 Keytop 2-24 <,, . .: 

99566 Keytop 2-20 99627 Keytop 2-24 
99567 Keytop 2-21 99628 Keytop 2-24 
99568 Keytop 2-21 99629 Keytop 2-24 

99569 Keytop 2-22 99630 Keytop 2-21 
99570 Keytop 2-26 99631 Keytop 2-22 
99571 Keytop 2-26 99632 Keytop 2-21 
99572 Keytop 2-26 99633 Keytop 2-23 
99573 Keytop 2-24 99744 Resistor (8000 ohms) 6-3 
99574 Keytop 2-20 99745 Line and Selector Jack Assembly 5-3, 

,;) 99575 Keytop 2-21 7-2 
99576 Keytop 2-25 99802 Plate, Clamp 5-3 
99577 Keytop 2-23 99803 Insulator 5-3 
99578 Keytop 2-21 99804 Insulator 5-3 
99579 Keytop 2-25 99805 Plunger, Fiber 5-3 

8-14 
ORIGINAL 



('' 

(' 

( 

l 

99806 Bracket 5-3 
99807 Spring, Contact 5-3 
99809 Spring, Contact 5-3 
99814 Base, Relay 7-2 
99934 Guide, Cable 1-2, 1-4, 7-5 

101003 Jewel 1-7 
101083 Spring 2-10 
101436 Cam, Main Bail 2-10 
101578 Typepallet 2-16, 2-19 
101579 Typepal1et 2-15, 2-17, 2-19 
101580 Typepal1et 2-17, 2-19 
101581 Typepal1et 2-17, 2-19 
101582 Typepallet 2-15, 2-17, 2-19 
101583 Typepa11et 2-15, 2-17, 2-19 
101728 Typebar 2-17 
101965 Plug 6-4 
101994 Post, Spring 5-8 
102052 Screw (4-40 x 9/32 Fil.) 2-5, 5-B 
102104 Lever, Backspace 2-6, 7-4 
102107 Knife, Tape 2-6, 7-4 
102108 Pawl, Backspace 2-6, 7-4 
102109 Lifter, Ribbon 2-6, 7-4 
102110 Stud 2-6, 7-4 
102111 Pawl, Feed 2-6, 7-4 
102230 Bail, Main 2-7 
102231 Bracket, Guide 2-7 
102232 Bracket, Guide 2-7 
102274 Set of Typepallets 2-14, 2-15 
102298 Typebar 2-17 
102327 Spring, Contact 5-6 
102330 Spring, Cont�ct 5-6 
102651 Typepa1let 2-19 
102652 Typepa11et 2-19 
102653 Typepa11et 2-14, 2-17, 2-18 
102654 Typepallet 2-18 
102655 Typepal1et 2-15, 2-17, 2-19, 

7-6 
102656 Typepal1et 2-18 
102657 Typepallet 2-19 
102658 Typepal1et 2-18 
102659 Typepallet 2-16, 2-18 
102660 Typepallet 2-16, 2-18 
102696 Bracket 4-2 
102791 Retainer, Spring 2-6 
102792 Stripper, Feed Punch 2-6 
102794 Stripper, Code Punch 2-6 
102795 Guide, Ribbon 2-6, 7-4 
102815 Bracket, Spring 2-S 
102842 Cable Assembly 2-27, 5-5, 7-6 
102864 Bar, Pull 6-5 
102877 Bar, Function 2-14 
102878 Bar, Pull 6-5 
103003 Cable 5-5, 7-6 
103236 Plug Assembly 1-11 
103310 Lever, Code Bar Locking 2-8, 2-15, 

7-2 
103316 Bellcrank 2-4, 7-2 
103317 Bellcrank 2-4, 7-2 
103318 Bellcrank 2-4, 7-2 
103319 Bellcrank 2-4, 7-2 
103320 Bellcrank 2-4, 7-2 

ORIGINAL 

10828 

103341 
103369 
103529 
103634 
103737 
103738 
103968 
103971 
104124 
104451 
104682 

104768 
104771 
104772 
104773 
104774 
104828 
104845 

104950 
104951 
104952 
104953 
104954 
104955 
104956 
104957 
104958 
104994 
105001 
105002 
105004 
105005 
105006 
105007 
105008 
105009 
105010 
105148 
105278 
105279 
105280 
105448 
105449 
105550 
105551 
105562 
105601 
105603 
105604 
105617 
105620 
105627 
105688 
105739 
105859 
105861 
105912 
105940 
105958 

Bracket 2-9 
Plate, Base 6-4 
Bracket 6-3 
Handle - Fiber 2-12, 5-5 
Power Cord Assembly 6-4 
Line Cord Assembly 6-4 
Arm, Stop 7-3 
Bracket 5-3 
Screw (1/4-32 x 11/32 Hex.) 2-7 
Washer, Lock 3-3, 3-4 
Universal Transfer Contact Assembly 
5-6 
Spacer 1-4 
Universal Contact Mechanism 5-7 
Lever, Contact 5-6, 5-7 
Bracket, Contact 5-6, 5-7 
Bracket 5-6, 5-7 
Screw (4-40 x 15/64 Fil.) 5-8 
Typepallet 2-15, 2-16, 2-19, 7-5, 
7-6 
Typebar 2-17 
Typebar 2-15, 2-16 
Typebar 2-16 
Typebar 2-15, 2-17 
Typebar 2-16 
Typebar 2-16 
Typebar 2-17 
Typebar 2-16 
Typebar 2-16 
Modification Kit 7-4 
Typepallet 2-19 
Typepal1et 2-16, 2-19 
Typepallet 2-18 
Typepallet 2-16, 2-18 
T,ypepallet 2-18 
Typepallet 2-16, 2-19 
T,ypepallet 2-18 
Typepal1et 2-16, 2-19 
Typepallet 2-18 
Set of Keytops 2-14, 2-15 
Set of Keytops 2-14, 2-15 
Switch, Toggle 1-4, 1-7 
Set of Typepallets 2-14, 2-15 
Plate, Instruction (off) 1-4 
Plate, Instruction (on) 1-4 
Shell 1-11 
Shell 1-11 
s�t of Typepallets 2-14, 2-15 
Plate, Base 2-2 
Cable 2-27, 7-5 
Modification Kit 7-5 
Pad 4-2 
Base 1-2 
Foot, Metal 1-3 
Pad 4-2 
Plate, Motor 3-3 
Plug 2-27 
Plate, Identification 1-7 
Washer,_ Lock 1-7 
Stiffener 5-6, 5-7 
Backstop, Cover 1-2, 1-4, 7-2 

8-15 



105960 
106019 
106047 
106048 
106049 
106051 
106052 
106053 
106136 
106137 
106162 
106174 
106200 
106202 
106204 
106216 
106242 

106243 
106244 
106245 
106261 
106262 
106264 
106299 
106300 
106883 
106896 
106987 
107013 
107014 
107015 
107026 
107027 
107116 
107249 
107250 
107336 
107381 
107485 
107487 
107488 
108305 
109770 
110350 
110434 

110435 

110437 
110475 
110476 
110682 
110740 
110743 
110871 
110872 
110876 
110877 
110878 
110880 

8-16 

Screw (6-40 x 41/64 Hex.) 7-3 
Keytop 2-22 
Screw (1/4-32 x 1/2 Hex.) 3-3 
Bracket, Resistor 3-3 
Resistor (250-300 ohms) 3-3 
Bolt (1/4-20 X 6 Rd.) 3-3 
Post 3-3 
Post 3-3 
Set of Typepallets 7-5 
Set of Typepallets 7-5 
Modification Kit 7-5 
Motor Arrangement 11GB" 3-2, 3-3 
Washer, Centering 3-3 
Spacer. 3-3 
Nut (1/4-20 Sq.) 3-3 
Bracket 1-10 
Clutch Lever Contact Assembly 5-7, 
7-5 
Modification Kit 7-5 
Resistor (1000 ohms) 1-10 
Resistor (5000 ohms) 2-13, 6-3 
Bracket 5-7 
Spring, Contact-Lower 5-7 
Set of Governor Parts 3-4, 7-5 
Modification Kit 5-10, 7-6 
Bracket, Tape Splicer 5-10, 7-6 
Plate, Base 1-4 
Cable 3-3 
Modification Kit 7-6 
Bushing 1-9 
Bushing 1-4 
Clamp, Cable 1-4 
Support, Resistor Bracket 3-3 
Shield 3-3 
Washer, Lock 2-4 
Clamp, Cable 1-3 
Set of Keytops 2-14, 2-15 
Cable 5-6 
Clamp, Cable 5-10 
Screw, Eccentric (6-40) 1-5 
Cup, Ribbon Spool 2-8, 5-2 
Cup, Ribbon Spool 2-8 
Plug 2-27 
Block, Terminal 2-13 
Block, Spring 2-8, 7-8 
Screw (4-40 x 3/16 Fil.) 3-3, 5-3, 
5-9 
Nut (4-40 Hex.) 1-5, 2-3, 2-6, 
2-12, 5-3, 5-8, 7-4 
Spring 5-5, 7-6 
Screw, Terminal (2-64 x 3/32) 1-11 
Screw, Shell (4-48 x 5/64) 1-11 
Roll, Feed 2-5 
Disk, Identification 2-27 
Washer, Lock 2-13 
Latch, Trip 2-12, 7-7 
Spring 2-12, 7-7 
Gear, Helical - 16T 3-2, 7-7 
Gear - 42T 3-21 7-7 
Spring 2-10, 3-21 7-7 
Spring 2-11, 7-7 

10828 

110881 
110882 
110893 
110894 
110901 
110920 
110929 
110974 
111017 
lll023 
111024 
lll053 
111086 
111194 
111329 
1114.39 
111602 
111603 
111629 
lll686 
111711 
111731 
111734 
111853 
112498 
112517 
112523 
112524 
112573 
112574 
112575 
112578 
112587 
11258$ 
112589 
112594 
112624 
112620 
112626 

112627 
U2631 
113241 
113250 
113251 
113252 
113253 
113254 
113255 
113256 
113257 
113258 
113259 
113261 
113262 
113263 
113264 
113265 
113266 
113267 
113268 

Gear - l4T 3-2, 7-7 
Gear - 43T 3-2, 7-7 
Modification Kit 7-6 
Modification Kit 7-7 
Strip, Wearing 2-5 
Rod, Line Guide 5-10 
Motor Arrangement "GU" 3-2, 3-3 
Spring 2-5 
Screw (6-40 x 5/16 Rd.) 4-2 
Punch Block Assembly 2-5 
Punch Block Assembly 2-6, 7-5 
Typepallet 2-19 
Spring, Contact 5-6 
Modification Kit 5-10 
Guide 1 Line 5-101 6-3 
Set of Typepallets 2-14, 2-15 
Insert, Brass 7-2 
Platen 2-2, 7-2, 7-7 
Bracket, Ribbon Spool 5-2 
Disk 2-10, 7-7 
Strip, Plastic 6-2 
Sleeve, Cam 1-6, 7-7 
Stiffener 1-7 
Bushi� 1-7 
Screw {6-40 x 3/4 Flat) 1-7, 7-7 
Guard, Switch 1-7 
Plate, Identification 1-7 
Motor Arrangement 11HC11 3-2 
Bail, Upper 2-7 
Bail, Lower 2-7 
Screw, Shoulder (6-40) 2-7 
Plate 1-7 
Lockloop Backstop Assembly 1-7, 7-7 
Contact Spring Assembly 1-7, 7-7 
Cover, Contact 1-7, 7-7 
Modification Kit 7-7 
Screw, Shoulder (4-40) 5-8 
Screw (4-40 x 1/2 Hex.) 5-8 
Nut (10-32 Hex.) 1-2, 1-4, 1-9, 
2-3, 2-7, 2-10, 4-2, 5-8, 6-2 
Nut (2-56 Hex.) 4-2, 5-8 
Spring 6-5 
Plate, Cover 1-7 
Keytop 2-20 
Keytop 2-21 
Keytop 2-:?..4 
Keytop 2-20 
Keytop 2-21 
Keytop 2-23 
Keytop 2-24 
Keytop 2-21 
Keytop 2-24 
Keytop 2-24 
Keytop 2-25 
Keytop 2-20 
Keytop 2-23 
Keytop 2-26 
Keytop 2-26 
Keytop 2-26 
Keytop 2-26 
Keytop 2-26 

ORIGINAL 

., 
,, 

'') 

,,) 

'� 



10828 

113269 Keytop 2-26 1133.31 Keytop 2-25 

113270 Keytop 2-26 113332 Keytop 2-21 

113271 Keytop 2-26 113333 Keytop 2-20 

113272 Keytop 2-26 ll3334 Keytop 2-20 

( 
113273 Keytop 2-26 113335 Keytop 2-24 

113274 Keytop 2-21 1133.37 Keytop 2-24 

11.3275 Keytop 2-25 .. 11.3.338 Keytop 2-22 

113276 Keytop 2-25 113.3.39 Keytop 2-26 

11.3277 Keytop 2-26 113.340 Keytop 2-20 

113278 Keytop 2-24 11.3341 Keytop 2-24 
11.3279 Keytop 2-22 113342 Keytop 2-21 

11.3280 Keytop 2-26 113343 Keytop 2-2.3 

11.3281 Keytop 2-24 11.3.344 Keytop 2-21 

( 
11.3282 Keytop 2-25 . 113345 Keytop 2-22 

113::283 Keytop 2-25 113.346 Keytop 2-20 

11.3284 Keytop 2-26 113.347 Keytop 2-25 

113285 Keytop 2-25 113.348 Keytop 2-25 

11.3286 Keytop 2-25 11.3.349 Keytop 2-23 

11.32S'7 Keytop 2-25 11.3665 Modification Kit 7-8 

113288 Keytop 2-25 11369.3 Modification Kit 2-1.3 

11.3289 Keytop 2-25 11.3702 Series Parallel Terminal Block 

11.3290 Keytop 2-20 Assembly 2-1.3, 7-3, 7-4 

11.3291 Keytop 2-20 114062 Main Bail Assembly 2-7, 7-7 

113292 Keytop 2-20 114066 Capacitor 5-9 

11329.3 Keytop 2-23 114107 Spring 2-11, 7-7 

11.3294 Keytop 2-22 114240 Plate, Copyholder 5-10 

113295 Keytop 2-23 " 114439 Case, Switch 1-7 

11.3296 Keytop 2-22 114679 Bracket 5-10 

11.3297 Keytop 2-23 114947 Spring, Contact 5-7 

113298 Keytop 2-26 114948 Bracket 5-7 

ll.3299 Keytop 2-25 114949 Tape-Out Contact Assembly 5-7, 7-2 

113300 Keytop 2-21 114958 Cover 1-7 

113.301 Keytop 2-21 114959 Signal Lamp Assembly 1-7, 7-4 

11.3302 Keytop 2-25 114968 Key and Switch Assembly 1-7 

113.30.3 Keytop 2-26 114979 Base 1-4 

11.3304 Keytop 2-21 115588 Block, Terminal 5-9 

113.305 Keytop 2-25 115700 6" Copyholder Assembly 5-10 

11.3.306 Keytop 2-25 115702 Set of Tape Reel Parts 4-2 

113307 Keytop 2-21 115749 Front Plate Assembly 6-2 

113.308 Keytop 2-21 116265 Typepa11et 2-18 

11.3.309 Keytop 2-22 116266 Typepa11et 2-16, 2-18 

11.3.310 Keytop 2-25 116267 Typepa11et 2-19 
11.3.311 Keytop 2-25 116268 Typepa11et 2-19 
11.3.312 Keytop 2-23 116269 Typepa11et 2-19 

11.3.313 Keytop 2-24 116270 Typepa11et 2-19 

(. 
11.3.314 Keytop 2-26 116271 Typepa11et 2-19 

113315 Keytop 2-26 116272 Typepa11et 2-19 

113316 Keytop 2-23 116273 Typepa11et 2-19 

113317 Keytop 2-2.3 116274 Typepa11et 2-19 

11.3318 Keytop 2-21 116275 Typepallet 2-19 

11.3.320 Keytop 2-24 116276 Typepa11et 2-19 

11.3.321 Keytop 2-25 116277 Typepa11et 2-18 

11.3.322 Keytop 2-25 116278 Typepa11et 2-13 

11332.3 Keytop 2-21 116279 Typepa11et 2-18 

11.3.324 Keytop 2-20 116280 Typepa11et 2-18 

(. 
11.3.325 Keytop 2-24 116281 Typepa11et 2-18 

11.3.326 Keytop 2-24, 2-25 116282 .Typepa11et 2-16, 2-18 

11.3.327 Keytop 2-20 11628.3 Type pallet 2-16, 2-18 

11.3.328 Keytop 2-20 116284 Typepa11et 2-17, 2-19 

113.329 Keytop 2-20 116285 Type pallet 2-16, 2-19 

11.3.3.30 Keytop 2-25 116286 Type pallet 2-16, 2-18 

ORIGINAL 
8-17 



10828 

116287 Typepa11et 2-16, 2-18 117939 Keytop 2-25 
116288 Typepa11et 2-16, 2-18 117940 Keytop 2-.21 
116289 Typepa11et 2-17, 2-19 117941 Keytop 2-24 
116290 Typepa11et 2-16, 2-18 117942 Keytop 2-22 
116291 Typepa11et 2-16, 2-19 117943 Keytop 2-21 

,, 116292 Typepa11et 2-16, 2-19 117944 Keytop 2-20 
116293 Typepa11et 2-16, 2-18 117945 Keytop 2-20 
116294 Typepa11et 2-16, 2-19 117946 Keytop 2-25 
116295 Typepa11et 2-16, 2-18 11794 7 Keytop 2-25 
116296 Typepa11et 2-16, 2-19 117948 Keytop 2-20 
116297 Typepa11et 2-16, 2-18 117949 Keytop 2-22 
116298 Typepallet 2-19 117950 Keytop 2-24 
116299 Typepa11et 2-18 117951 Keytop 2-21 
116300 Typepallet 2-18 117952 Keytop 2-22 

y� 116301 Typepa11et 2-18 117953 Keytop 2-22 
116302 Typepa11et 2-19 117954 Keytop 2-20 
116303 Typepa11et 2-16, 2-18 117955 Keytop 2-22 
116304 Typepa11et 2-18 117957 Keytop 2-24 
116305 Typepa11et 2-18 117958 Keytop 2-21 
116306 Typepa11et 2-18 117959 Keytop 2-22 
116307 Typepa11et 2-16, 2-18 117960 Keytop 2-20 
116308 Typepa11et 2-19 117961 Keytop 2-24 
116309 Typepa11et 2-19 117962 Keytop 2-24 
116310 Typepa11et 2-19 117963 Keytop 2-20 
116311 ·rypepa1let 2-16, 2-18 117964 Keytop 2-22 
116312 '.l'ypepa11et 2-19 117965 Keytop 2-23 
116313 Typepa11et 2-18 117966 Keytop 2-23 
116314 Typepa11et 2-19 117967 Keytop 2-25 
116315 Typepa11et 2-19 117968 Keytop 2-21 
116484 Post, Spring 5-8 117969 Keytop 2-25 
116720 Typepa11et 2-18 117970 Keytop 2-22 
116721 Typepa11et 2-19 117971 Keytop 2-25 
116722 Typepa11et 2-18 117972 Keytop 2-20 
116723 Typepa11et 2-16, 2-18 117973 Keytop 2-21 
116724 Typepa11et 2-18 117974 Keytop 2-21 
116725 Typepa11et 2-16, 2-18 117975 Keytop 2-22 
116727 Typepa11et 2-18 117976 Keytop 2-22 

116728 Typepa11et 2-18 117977 Keytop 2-22 
116729 Typepa11et 2-18 117978 Keytop 2-23 
116730 Typepa11et 2-18 117979 Keytop 2-23 
116731 Typepa11et 2-19 117980 Keytop 2-25 
116733 Typepa11et 2-19 117981 Keytop 2-25 
116734 Typepallet 2-19 117982 Keytop 2-20 
116735 Type pallet 2-16, 2-18 117983 Keytop 2-24 
116736 Typepa11et 2-18 117984 Keytop 2-20 
116737 Typepa11et 2-18 117985 Keytop 2-23 

'(� 116738 Typepa11et 2-18 117986 Keytop 2-25 
116739 Typepa11et 2-16, 2-18 117987 Keytop 2-25 
116740 Typepa11et 2-16, 2-18 117988 Keytop 2-22 
116741 Typepa11et 2-16, 2-18 117989 Keytop 2-20 
116742 Typepa11et 2-16, 2-18 117990 Keytop 2-21 
116743 Typepa11et 2-19 117991 Keytop 2-23 
116744 Typepal1et 2-16, 2-18 117992 Keytop 2-23 
116992 Screw, Pilot (1/4-32) 3-3, 3-4 117993 Keytop 2-23 
117178 Key and Switch Assembly 1-7 117994 Keytop 2-24 
117182 Plate 1-7 117995 Keytop 2-20 

� 117387 Retainer 2-10 117996 Keytop 2-22 .· 
117935 Keytop 2-24 117997 Keytop 2-21 
117936 Keytop 2-25 117998 Keytop 2-20 
117937 Keytop 2-20 117999 Keytop 2-25 
117938 Keytop 2-25 118000 Keytop 2-21 

8-18 ORIGINAL 



(� 

(' 

( 

( 

118001 Keytop 2-21 
118002 Keytop 2-2.3 
11800.3 Keytop 2-21 
118004 Keytop 2-20 
118005 Keytop 2-24 
U8006 Keytop 2-25 
118007 Keytop 2-21 
ll8008 Keytop 2-21 
ll8009 Keytop 2-22 
118010 Keytop 2-20 
118011 Keytop 2-24 
118012 Keytop 2-2.3 
11801.3 Keytop 2-2.3 
118014 Keytop 2-23 
118015 Keytop 2-21 
118016 Keytop 2-22 
118017 Keytop 2-25 
118018 Keytop 2-24 
118019 Keytop 2-22 
118020 Keytop 2-22 
118021 Keytop 2-24 
118022 Keytop 2-20 
11802.3 Keytop 2-2.3 
118024 Keytop 2-22 
118025 Keytop 2-21 
ll8026 Keytop 2-24 
118028 Keytop 2-24 
118029 Keytop 2-21 
1180.30 Keytop 2-21 
1180.31 Keytop 2-22 
1180.32 Keytop 2-20 
1180.3.3 Keytop 2-21 
1180.34 Keytop 2-2.3 
119540 Nut, Capstan 2-10, 
119629 Link 2-2, 2-12 
1196.34 Button 1-4 
119649 Ring, Retaining 
119652 Ring, Retaining 
120454 Plate 2-5 7-5 

2-8, 
5-8 

7-.3 

5-2, 

120457 Plate (Code � 1-2, 1-4 
12055.3 Disk, Friction 2-10 
120720 Keytop 2-22 
120721 Keytop 2-21 
120722 Keytop 2-22 
12072.3 Keytop 2-22 
120724 Keytop 2-21 
120725 Keytop 2-25 
120726 Keytop 2-25 
120727 Keytop 2-22 
120728 Keytop 2-24 
120729 Keytop 2-2.3 
120730 Keytop 2-2.3 
120731 Keytop 2-21 
1207.32 Keytop 2-2.3 
12073.3 Keytop 2-21 
1207.34 Keytop 2-20 
1207.35 Keytop 2-2.3 
1207.36 Keytop 2-26 
1207.37 Ke;ytop 2-25 
1207.38 Keytop 2-25 
1207.39 Keytop 2-25 

ORIGINAL 

10828 

120740 Keytop 2-24 
120741 Keytop 2-2.3 
120742 Keytop 2-2.3 
12074.3 Keytop 2-25 
120744 Keytop 2-25 
120745 Keytop 2-20 
120746 Keytop 2-2.3 
120747 Keytop 2-21 
120748 Keytop 2-26 
120749 Keytop 2-20 
120750 Keytop 2-20 
120751 Keytop 2-22 
120752 Keytop 2-2.3 
12075.3 Keytop 2-23 
120754 Keytop 2-20 
120755 Keytop 2-22 
120756 Keytop 2-20 
120757 Keytop 2-21 
120758 Keytop 2-21 
120759 Keytop 2-22 
120760 Keytop 2-22 
120761 Keytop 2-21 
120762 Keytop 2-22 
12076.3 Keytop 2-21 
120764 Keytop 2-26 
120765 Keytop 2-23 
120766 Keytop 2-25 
120767 Keytop 2-26 
120768 Keytop 2-26 
120769 Keytop 2-25 
120770 Keytop 2-21 
120771 Keytop 2-2.3 
120772 Keytop 2-2.3 
12077.3 Keytop 2-25 
120774 Keytop 2-24 
120775 Keytop 2-2.3 

7-8 120776 Keytop 2-2.3 
1207'n Keytop 2-22 
120778 Keytop 2-21 
120779 Keytop 2-21 
120780 Keytop 2-20 
120781 Keytop 2-24 
120782 Keytop 2-21 
12078.3 Keytop 2-26 
120784 Keytop 2-21 
120785 Keytop 2-2.3 
120786 Keytop 2-21 
120787 Keytop 2-22 
120788 Keytop 2-22 
120789 Keytop 2-22 
120790 Keytop 2-21 
120791 Keytop 2-20 
120792 Keytop 2-22 
12079.3 Keytop 2-24 
120794 Keytop 2-21 
120795 Keytop 2-21 
120796 Keytop 2-22 
120797 Keytop 2-26 
120798 Keytop 2-26 
120799 Keytop 2-26 
120800 Keytop 2-26 
120801 Keytop 2-2.3 

8-19 



10828 

120802 Keytop 2-24 122464 Type pallet 2-19 

12080.3 Keytop 2-25 122465 Type pallet 2-18 

120804 Keytop 2-26 122466 Typepallet 2-19 

120805 Keytop 2-22 122467 Type pallet 2-18 
120806 Keytop 2-2.3 122468 Typepallet 2-18 t� 
120807 Keytop 2-21 122547 Wick, Felt 2-7 
120808 Keytop 2-:?2 122741 Washer, Felt 2-10 
120809 Keytop 2-20 122743 Washer, Felt 2-10 
120810 Keytop 2-20 122754 Sleeve, Cam 2-10, 7-4 
120811 Keytop 2-:?0 122838 Shilll ( • 01011 ) 2-10, 7-.3 
120812 Keytop 2-26 122974 Nut, Capstan 2-10, 7-.3 
12081.3 Keytop 2-26 12.3000 Keytop 2-2.3 
120814 Keytop 2-24 12.3001 Keytop 2-26 
120815 Keytop 2-21 12.3002 Keytop 2-26 

') 120816 Keytop 2-21 12.3003 Keytop 2-26 
120817 Keytop 2-22 12.3004 Keytop 2-26 3 
120818 Keytop 2-26 12.3005 Keytop 2-25 

120819 Keytop 2-26 12.3006 Keytop 2-2.3 

120870 Wick, Felt 1-6 12.3007 Keytop 2-20 

120896 Screw ( 6-40 x 1.3/.32 Hex. ) 2-9, 12.3008 Keytop 2-24 

2-10 12.3009 Keytop 2-25 

1211.36 Base 1-4 12.3010 Keytop 2-26 

12124.3 Clamp, Cable 1-4 12.3011 Keytop 2-26 

121245 Clamp, Cable 2-13, 5-9 12.3013 Keytop 2-24 

121248 Clamp, Cable 5-8 5-9 12.3014 Keytop 2-2.3 

121575 Screw (lD-.32 x 5/16 Hex.) 2-10 12.3015 Keytop 2-20 

121899 Bushing, Eccentric 6-2 12.3016 Keytop 2-25 

121927 Strap .3-3 12.3017 Keytop 2-24 
121995 Lever, Tape Tension 2-5 12.3018 Keytop 2-20 
122059 Spring 2-10, 3-2 12.3019 Keytop 2-21 

122284 Spring 2-8, 7-8 12.3020 Keytop 2-21. 

122286 Backstop 7-3, 7-8 123021 Keytop 2-25 

122287 Spring 2-8, 5-2, 7-8 12.3022 Keytop 2-24 

122288 Arm, Ribbon Reverse 2-8, 5-2, 7-8 12.302.3 Keytop 2-21 

122289 Shaft, Ribbon Reverse Arm 2-8, 12.3024 Keytop 2-2.3 

5-2, 7-8 12.3025 Keytop 2-25 

122290 Sleeve 2-8, 5-2, 7-8 12.3026 Keytop 2-20 

12229.3 Motor, l/17 H.P. llOV., D.C. Shunt 12.3027 Keytop 2-24 
.3-2, .3-4 12.3028 Keytop 2-20 

122295 Motor, A. C. 1/25 H.P. 110V., 50/60 12.3029 Keytop 2-24 
Cycle Series .3-2, 3-3, 7-5 12.30.30 Keytop 2-24 

122444 Typepallet 2-16, 2-18 12.3031 Keytop 2-20 
122445 Type pallet 2-16, 2-18 12.30.32 Keytop 2-22 
122446 Type pallet 2-19 12.303.3 Keytop 2-20 
122447 Type pallet 2-18 12.30.34 Keytop 2-25 

12.30.35 Keytop ) 122448 Type pallet 2-18 2-2.3 
122449 Typepallet 2-19 12.30.36 Keytop 2-22 -,_%; 

122450 Type pallet 2-19 12.30.37 Keytop 2-24 
122451 Type pallet 2-19 12.30.38 Keytop 2-21 
122452 Typepallet 2-18 12.30.39 Keytop 2-24 
12245.3 Type pallet 2-18 12.3040 Keytop 2-22 

122454 Typepallet 2-18 12.3041 Keytop 2-21 
122455 Typepallet 2-19 12.3042 Keytop 2-25 
122456 Type pallet 2-18 12.3043 Keytop 2-20 
122457 Typepallet 2-18 12.3044 Keytop 2-24 
122458 Type pallet 2-18 12.3045 Keytop 2-24 :) 122459 Typepallet 2-19 12.3046 Keytop 2-20 '� 
122460 Type pallet 2-18 12.3047 Keytop 2-20 
122461 Typepal1et 2-19 12.3048 Keytop 2-21 
122462 Type pallet 2-19 12.3049 Keytop 2-24 

12246.3 Typepallet 2-a8 12.3050 Keytop 2-20 

8-20 ORIGINAL 



10828 

12.3051 Keytop 2-2.3 
12.3052 Keytop 2-22 
12.305.3 Keytop 2-2.3 
12.3054 Keytop 2-2.3 

(' 

12.3056 Keytop 2-24 
12.3057 Keytop 2-20 
12.3058 Keytop 2-2.3 
12.3059 Keytop 2-20 
12.3060 Keytop 2-22 
12.3061 Keytop 2-26 
12.3062 Keytop 2-25 
12.3063 Keytop 2-24 
12.3064 Keytop 2-25 
12.3065 Keytop 2-20 

( 
123066 Keytop 2-2.3 
123067 Keytop 2-21 
123068 Keytop 2-20 
12.3069 Keytop 2-24 
12.3070 Keytop 2-2.3 
123071 Keytop 2-2.3 
123072 Keytop 2-20 
12.3073 Keytop 2-23 
123074 Keytop 2-24 
123075 Keytop 2-25 
123076 Keytop 2-21 
12.3077 Keytop 2-21 
12.3078 Keytop 2-25 
123079 Keytop 2-20 
123080 Keytop 2-25 
123081 Keytop 2-24 
123082 Keytop 2-22 
123083 Keytop 2-20 
123084 Keytop 2-23 
123085 Keytop 2-20 
123086 Keytop 2-21 
12.3087 Keytop 2-21 
123088 Keytop 2-25 
123089 Keytop 2-20 
12.3090 Keytop 2-24 
123091 Keytop 2-20 
12.3092 Keytop 2-23 
12.309.3 Keytop 2-23 
12.3094 Keytop 2-26 
12.3095 Keytop 2-23 
12.3096 Keytop 2-26 
12.3097 Keytop 2-22 

( 
12.3098 Keytop 2-22 
123099 Keytop 2-22 
12.3540 Cable 2-1.3 
12.3646 Typepa11et 2-19 
12.382.3 Washer, Flat 2-1.3 
12.386.3 Bracket 2-1.3 
12.3865 Guard 2-1.3 
12.3927 Base 1 Oil Shield 2-13 
12.3928 Cover, Oil Shield 2-1.3 
12.3929 Stop, Oil-Felt 2-1.3 

( 
124144 Screw, Special (6-40) 2-2 
124146 Bracket, Spring 2-8 
12414 7 Bracket 1 Spring 2-8 
124148 Washer 1 Flat 2-9 
124177 Washer, Lock 1-10 

ORIGINAL 

124507 Front Cover Plate Assembly 6-3 
124512 Washer, Flat 2-10 
1245.35 Backstop, Typebar 2-9, 7-7 
124610 Plug 1-11 
12461.3 Insert, Universal 7-.3 
124761 Insulator 2-1.3 
124973 Washer, Flat 2-4, 2-11, 2-1.3 
125005 Screw (2-56 x .3/16 Rd.) 4-2 
125010 Washer, Insulating 5-.3 
125011 Washer, Flat 1-8, 2-4, 2-5, 

2-12, 2-13, 5-.3, 5-5, 5-8, 
7-6 

125012 Socket 6-2 
125015 Washer, Flat 1-9, 2-4, 2-11, 

7-6 
125112 Screw (2-56 x 1/8 Fil.) 2-4 
125126 Screw (2-56 x 9/.32 Fil.) 1-8 
125127 Screw (6-.32 x 7/16 Fil.) 4-2 
1251.38 Screw (2-56 x .3/8 Fil.) 2-5 
1251.39 Screw (4-40 x 1/8 Fil.) 5-.3 
125178 Screw, Shoulder (6-40) 2-2 
125195 Screw (2-56 x 1/8 Rd.) 2-5 
125212 Screw, Shoulder (6-40) 5-2 
125218 Nut (1/4-.32 Hex.) 2-2, 2-4, 

2-10 
125229 Nut (6-.32 Hex.) 4-2 
1252.31 Nut (10-.32 Hex.) 6-4 
125235 Nut (4-.36 Hex.) 5-.3 J 6-3 
125241 Spring 2-7 
125250 Spring 2-2, 5-2 
12525.3 Spring 5-2 
125262 Spring 2-5 
125267 Spring 5-6 
125268 Spring 1-2 
125272 Pin 2-10 
125421 Pin, Dowel 2-5 
125422 Pin, Dowel 2-5 
125430 Eye, Spring 2-7 
125493 Punch, Code 2-5 
12563.3 Plate, Guide 2-5 
125683 Bushing, Eccentric 2-5 
125686 Lever, Detent 2-5 
125696 Post, Spring 2-7 
12570.3 Clip 1 Spring 2-2 
125770 Terminal 5-6 
125802 Washer, Flat 2-7 
125888 Decalcomania (On-Off) 1-4 
126234 Pin 5-2 
126749 Set of Typepallets 2-14, 2-15 
126775 Nut (1/8-27 Hex.) 1-7 
126776 Socket, Lamp l-7 
126957 Bracket 1-7 
126982 Stud 5-9 
128378 Post 2-1.3 
128701 Type pallet 2-18 
128702 Typepa11et 2-17, 2-19 
128703 Typepa11et 2-18 
128704 Typepallet 2-18 
128705 Typepa11et 2-19 
128706 Typepallet 2-18 
128707 Typepallet 2-18 

2-6, 
7-5, 

5-10, 

2-5, 

8-21 



10828 

128708 Typepallet 2-18 128970 Keytop 2-20 
128709 Typepallet 2-16, 2-18 128971 Keytop 2-2.3 
128710 Typepallet 2-19 128972 Keytop 2-2.3 
128711 Type pallet 2-18 12897.3 Keytop 2-20 
128712 Typepallet 2-18 128974 Keytop 2-21 

·� 12871.3 Typepallet 2-19 128975 Keytop 2-22 
128714 Type pallet 2-18 128976 Keytop 2-22 
128715 Typepallet 2-18 128977 Keytop 2-2.3 
128716 · Typepallet 2-19 128978 Keytop 2-2.3 
128717 Typepa11et 2-16, 2-18 128979 Keytop 2-25 
128718 Typepallet 2-18 128980 Keytop 2-20 
128719 Type pallet 2-18 128981 Keytop 2-24 
128720 Typepa11et 2-18 128982 Keytop 2-20 
128721 Typepallet 2-19 128984 Keytop 2-21 
128722 Typepallet 2-18 128985 Keytop 2-22 

') 12872.3 Typepallet 2-18 128986 Keytop 2-20 

128724 Typepa11et 2-18 128987 Keytop 2-2.3 

128725 Typepa11et 2-19 128988 Keytop 2-2/4. 

128927 Keytop 2-21 128989 Keytop 2-24 

128928 Keytop 2-2.3 128990 Keytop 2-21 

12�29 Keytop 2-22 128991 Keytop 2-24 

1289.30 Keytop 2-22 128992 Keytop 2-2.3 

1289.31 Keytop 2-25 12899.3 Keytop 2-2.3 

1289.32 Keytop 2-25 128995 Keytop 2-24 
1289.3.3 Keytop 2-26 128996 Keytop 2-21 

1289.34 Keytop 2-21 128997 Keytop 2-24 
1289.35 Keytop 2-21 128998 Keytop 2-24 

1289.36 Keytop 2-2.3 128999 Keytop 2-24 
1289.37 Keytop 2-2.3 129000 Keytop 2-21 
1289.38 Keytop 2-24 129001 Keytop 2-25 

1289.39 Keytop 2-26 129002 Keytop 2-26 

128940 Keytop 2-22 12900.3 Keytop 2-26 

128941 Keytop 2-21 129004 Keytop 2-26 

128942 Keytop 2-22 129005 Keytop 2-26 

12894.3 Keytop 2-2.3 129006 Keytop 2-26 
128944 Keytop 2-2.3 129007 Keytop 2-26 
128945 Keytop 2-21 129008 Keytop 2-26 
128946 Keytop 2-24 129009 Keytop 2-26 
128947 Keytop 2-20 129010 Keytop 2-26 
128948 Keytop 2-24 129011 Keytop 2-26 
128949 Keytop 2-20 129012 Ke;rtop 2-25 
128950 Keytop 2-25 12901.3 Keytop 2-25 

128951 Keytop 2-22 129014 Keytop 2-25 
128952 Keytop 2-22 129015 Keytop 2-25 
12895.3 Keytop 2-26 129016 Keytop 2-25 
128954 Keytop 2-26 129017 Keytop 2-25 
128955 Keytop 2-26 129018 Keytop 2-25 ) 128956 Keytop 2-26 129020 Keytop 2-25 ,:,. ,- ' 
128957 Keytop 2-26 129021 Keytop 2-25 
128958 Keytop 2-26 129022 Keytop 2-25 
128959 Keytop 2-26 12902.3 K..,ytop 2-20 
128960 Keytop 2-26 129024 Keytop 2-26 
128961 Keytop 2-26 129025 Keytop 2-26 
128962 Keytop 2-26 129026 Keytop 2-26 
12896.3 Keytop 2-26 1292.34 Shim ( . 0.3 5") 5-8 
128964 Keytop 2-25 1292.35 Nut (10..32 Hex.) 5-8 
128965 Keytop 2-26 1292.36 Stud, Bearing 5-8 

;j 128966 Keytop 2-26 1292.37 Stud, Armature 5-8 
128967 Keytop 2-23 1292.39 Insulator 5-8 
128968 Keytop 2-21 129240 Plate 5-8 
128969 Keytop 2-24 129241 Stud, Wonn Follower 5-8 

8-22 ORIGINAL 



10828 

12924.3 Bracket, Switch 5-8 1.35417 Keytop 2-26 
129244 Bracket, Switch 5-8 1.35418 Keytop 2-26 
129245 Follower 5-8 1.35419 Keytop 2-26 
129246 Armature 5-8 135420 Keytop 2-26 

(' 

129247 Plate, Clamp 5-� 1354�1 Keytop 2-26 
129248 Yoke 5-8 135422 Keytop 2-26 
129249 Bail, Armature 5-8 13542.3 Keytop 2-26 
129255 Resistor ( 800 ohmS) 5-9 135424 Keytop 2-26 
129287 Anchor 1 Spring 5-8 135425 Keytop 2-26 
129.380 Plate, Base 2-2, 7-2 135426 Keytop 2-26 
129466 Anchor, Spring 5-S 135427 Keytop 2-26 
129986 Cam, Feed 5-8 1.35428 Keytop 2-26 
129988 Bushing 5-9 1.35429 Keytop 2-25 
129989 Roller 5-9 1.354.30 Keytop 2-24 
129991 Lever, Tape Feed-Out 5-9 135431 Keytop 2-25 
129992 Shim {.035") 5-9 135432 Keytop 2-24 
129994 Bracket 5-9 1.35433 Keytop 2-21 
129995 Screw, Eccentric (10-32) 5-9 1.35434 Keytop 2-23 
129996 Shaft 5-8 135435 Keytop 2-20 
135013 Stud 2-4, 7-2 135436 Keytop 2-20 
135017 Casting 5-8 135437 Keytop 2-21 
135018 Spacer 5-S 135438 Keytop 2-23 
1.35019 Follower 5-9 1.35439 Keytop 2-22 
135268 Backstop, Typebar 2-9, 7-7 135440 Keytop 2-21 
135380 Keytop 2-26 1.35441 Key top 2-25 
135.381 Keytop 2-26 135442 Keytop 2-22 
135.382 Keytop 2-26 13544.3 Keytop 2-22 
13538.3 Keytop 2-26 135444 Keytop 2-23 
135384 Keytop 2-26 135445 Keytop 2-20 
135385 Keytop 2-26 135446 Keytop 2-25 
135386 Keytop 2-26 135447 Keytop 2-23 
135387 Keytop 2-21 135448 Keytop 2-21 
135388 Keytop 2-24 135449 Keytop 2-21 
135389 Keytop 2-2.4 1.35450 Keytop 2-24 
135390 Keytop 2-24 135451 Keytop 2-25 
135391 Keytop 2-24 135452 Keytop 2-2.3 
135392 Keytop 2-22 135453 Keytop 2-21 
135393 Keytop 2-23 1.35454 Keytop 2-21 
135.394 Keytop 2-21 1.35455 Keytop 2-22 
1.35395 Keytop 2-2.3 1.35456 Keytop 2-24 
135.396 Keytop 2-21 1.35457 Keytop 2-20 
135.397 Keytop 2-22 135458 Keytop 2-23 
135.398 Keytop 2-22 135459 Keytop 2-2.3 
135.399 Keytop 2-2.3 135460 Keytop 2-24 
135400 Keytop 2-21 135461 Keytop 2-21 

': 
135401 Keytop 2-24 1.35462 Keytop 2-22 
135402 Keytop 2-22 13546.3 Keytop 2-22 
13540.3 Keytop 2-21 1.35464 Keytop 2-20 
135404 Keytop 2-21 1.35465 Keytop 2-20 
1.35405 Keytop 2-20 135466 Keytop 2-2.3 
135406 Keytop 2-22 135467 Keytop 2-2.3 
1.35407 Keytop 2-25 135468 Keytop 2-25 
135408 Keytop 2-22 1.35469 Keytop 2-20 
135409 Keytop 2-24 135470 Keytop 2-21 
135410 Keytop 2-25 1.35471 Keytop 2-20 

(,, 
1354ll Keytop 2-20 1.35472 Keytop 2-20 
1.35412 Keytop 2-20 1.3547.3 Keytop 2-22 
13541.3 Keytop 2-24 135474 Keytop 2-2.3 
135414 Keytop 2-2.3 135475 Keytop 2-20 
135415 Keytop 2-26 1.35476 Keytop 2-21 
1.35416 Keytop 2-26 135477 Keytop 2-21 

ORIGINAL 8-23 



1.35478 
135479 
13569i 
13569 
135697 
135698 
135730 
135731 
135732 
135734 
135735 
135736 
135737 
135738 
1.35739 
135740 
135741 
135742 
1.35743 
135744 
135745 
135746 
135747 
135748 
135749 
135750 
135751 
135752 
135753 
135754 
135940 
135941 
135942 
135943 
135944 
135945 
135946 
135947 
135948 
135949 
135950 
135951 
135952 
135953 
135954 
135955 
135956 
1.35957 
135958 
135959 
135960 
135961 
136656 

Keytop 2-23 
Keytop 2-25 
Roller Assembly 
Cam 2-4 
Roller 2-4 
Cord 1-11 
Typepallet 
Typepallet 
Type pallet 
Typepallet 
Typepallet 
Typepallet 
Type pallet 
Type pallet 
Type pallet 
T;ypepall et 

Type pallet 
Type pallet 
Type pallet 
T;ypepallet 
Typepallet 
Typepallet 
Typepallet 
Typepallet 
Typepallet. 
Typepallet 
Type pallet 
Type pallet 
Typepal1et 
Typepallet 
Typepallet 
Type pallet 
Typepallet 
Type pallet 
Type pallet 
Type pallet 
Typepallet 
Typepallet 
Type pallet 
Type pallet 
Type pallet 
Typepallet 
Type pallet 
Type pallet 
Typepallet 
Type pallet 
T;ypepallet 
Typepallet 
Typepallet 
Typepal1et 
Type pallet 
Type pallet 
Bracket 5-9 

2-18 
2-18 
2-18 
2-18 
2-19 
2-19 
2-19 
2-18 
2-18 
2-19 
2-19 
2-19 
2-19 
2-19 
2-19 
2-19 
2-19 
2-19 
2-19 

2-19 
2-19 
2-19 
2-19 
�-19 
2-19 
2-19 
2-19 
2-19 
2-19 
2-19 
2-19 
2-19 
2-19 
2-19 
2-19 
2-19 
2-18 
2-19 
2-16, 
2-18 
2-18 
2-19 
2-19 
2-18 
2-19 
2-19 

2-4, 7-2 

2-18 

1.36657 Resistor and Capacitor Assembly 5-9 
136658 Arm, Punch 2-4, 7-2 
136659 Tape Feed-Out and Metering Mechanimh 

5-8, 7-2, 7-3 
1.36662 Bracket 5-9 
136663 Bracket 5-9 
136664 strip, Insulating 5-9 
136665 Cover, Terminal Board 5-9 

8-24 

10828 

136666 Terminal Board Bracket Assembly 5-9 
1.36668 Bar, Pull 2-15 
136721 Universal Transfer Contact Assembly 

5-6 

'� 136725 Cable Assembl;y 2-27 
136726 Bracket, Contact 5-6 
1.36727 Bracket 5-6 
136739 Tape Feed-Out and Metering Mechanism 

7-2 
136741 Cable Assembl;y 2-27 
136895 T;ypepallet 2-19 
136896 T;ypepallet 2-18 
136897 Typepallet 2-19 
136898 Typepal1et 2-19 
136899 Typepallet 2-16, 2-18 
136900 Typepallet 2-18 
136901 Type pallet 2-18 
1.36902 Typepallet 2-18 
1.36903 Type pallet 2-18 
136904 Typepallet 2-18 
136905 Type pallet 2-18 
136906 Type pallet 2-19 
136907 Typepallet 2-18 
136908 Typepallet 2-18 
136909 Type pallet 2-16, 2-18 
1.36910 Typepallet 2-16, 2-18 
136911 Typepallet 2-16, 2-18 
136912 Typerallet 2-16, 2-18 
136913 Type pallet 2-19 
136914 Typepal1et 2-19 
136915 T;ypepallet 2-18 
136916 Type pallet 2-19 
136917 Type pallet 2-18 
1.3'6918 Type pallet 2-19 
136919 Typepallet 2-18 
138012 Ke;ytop 2-20 
138191 Screw (3-48 x 1 Rd.) 1-8 
138250 Keytop 2-22 
138251 Keytop 2-20 
138252 Keytop 2-24 
138253 Ke;ytop 2-22 
138254 Ke;ytop 2-23 
138255 Keytop 2-23 
138256 Ke;ytop 2-20 
138257 Ke;ytop 2-20 

>· 138258 Keytop 2-23 
138259 Ke;ytop 2-21 
138260 Keytop 2-22 
138261 Ke;ytop 2-20 
138262 Keytop 2-22 
138263 Keytop 2-23 
138264 Keytop 2-24 
138265 Keytop 2-24 
138266 Keytop 2-24 
138267 Keytop 2-22 

� 138268 Keytop 2-22 
138269 Keytop 2-26 
138270 Keytop 2-25 
138271 Keytop 2-25 
138272 Keytop 2-25 
138273 Keytop 2-24 

ORIGINAL 



10828 

138274 Keytop 2-23 138830 Type pallet 2-18 
138275 Keytop 2-24 138831 Type pallet 2-18 
138276 Keytop 2-?J.I 138832 Typepallet 2-16, 2-19 

(' 
138277 Keytop 2-23 151329 Switch, Sensitive 5-8 
138278 Keytop 2-24 151346 Screw ( 6-40 x 3/8 Fil.) 5-8 
138280 Keytop 2-20 151630 Screw (6-40 x 1/4 Hex.) 5-9 
138281 Keytop 2-21 151631 Screw (6-40 x 5/16 Hex.) 1-4 
138282 Keytop 2-20 151632 Screw (6-40 x 3/8 Hex.) 5-9 
138283 Keytop 2-2.0 151637 Screw (4-40 x 1/4 Fi1.) 2-13 
1.38284 Keytop 2-22 151658 Screw (6-40 x 5/16 Fi1.) 1-10, 
1.38285 Keytop 2-23 2-8 
138286 Keytop 2-24 151723 Screw (10-32 x 3/8 Hex.) 5-9 
138287 Keytop 2-25 151724 Screw (10-32 x 5/8 Hex.) 5-9 

"(" 

138288 Keytop 2-21 160200 Washer, Centering 3-3 
138289 Keytop 2-22 178430 Clamp, Cable 3-2 

138290 Keytop 2-26 205662WU Cam, Detent 5-8 
138291 Keytop 2-21 205670WU Lever 1 Detent 5-8 
138292 Keytop 2-25 205671WU Stud, Bearing 5-8 

138715 Typepallet 2-18 205870WU Gear - 40T 5-8 
138716 Typepallet 2-19 205871WU Worm 5-8 
138717 Typepallet 2-19 207221WU Spring 5-8 
138718 Type pallet 2-18 209815WU Gear - 16T 2-10, 7-3 
138719 Typepallet 2-19 209816WU Clutch 5-8 
138721 Typepallet 2-18 
138722 Typepallet 2-19 
138723 Typepallet 2-18 
138724 Type pallet 2-19 
138725 Typepallet 2-18 
138726 Typepal1et 2-19 
138727 Typepallet 2-18 
138728 Typepallet 2-19 
138729 Typepallet 2-19 
138730 Typepal1et 2-19 
138731 Typepallet 2-18 
138732 Typepallet 2-19 
138733 Type pallet 2-19 
138734 Type pallet 2-19 
138735 Typepallet 2-19 
138736 Typepallet 2-19 
138737 Typepallet 2-18 
138738 Typepallet 2-19 
138739 Type pallet 2-19 
138811 
138812 

�pallet 
TYPe pallet 

2-19 
2-18 

( 
138813 Type pallet 2-19 
138814 Type pallet 2-18 
138815 Typepallet 2-19 
138816 Type pallet 2-19 
138817 Type pallet 2-18 
138818 Typepallet 2-18 
138819 Typepallet 2-18 
138820 Typepallet 2-19 
138821 Type pallet 2-18 
138822 Typepallet 2-18 

( 
138823 Typepallet 2-19 
138824 Typepallet 2-18 
138825 Typepallet 2-18 
138826 Typepallet 2-16, 2-18 
138827 Typepallet 2-16, 2-18 
138828 Typepallet 2-16, 2-19 
138829 Typepallet 2-19 

ORIGINAL 8-25 




